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CONFIDENTIAL OFFERING MEMORANDUM 

 

 

This Offering Memorandum constitutes an offering of these securities only in those jurisdictions 

where they may be lawfully offered for sale and therein only by persons permitted to sell such 

securities. No securities commission or similar authority in Canada or elsewhere has reviewed 

this Offering Memorandum or has in any way passed upon the merits of the securities offered 

hereunder and any representation to the contrary is an offence. This Offering Memorandum is not, 

and under no circumstances is it to be construed as a prospectus or advertisement or a public 

offering of these securities. No person is authorized to give any information or make any 

representation not contained in this Offering Memorandum in connection with the offering of these 

securities and, if given or made, any such information or representation may not be relied upon. 
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YORKTON EQUITY GROUP INC. 

 

Date:    October 20, 2023 

 

The Issuer 

Name: Yorkton Equity Group Inc. (“Yorkton” or the “Corporation”) 

Head office:  

Address: 3165 Manulife Place 10180 – 101 Street NW Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3S4 

Phone #: (780) 409-8228 

E-mail: investors@yorktongroup.com 

Fax #: (780) 409-9228 

 

Currently listed or quoted: The common shares of the Corporation (the “Common Shares”) are listed and 

trade on the TSX Venture Exchange under the trading symbol “YEG”. The 

Convertible Debentures of the Corporation are not listed and do not trade on any 

exchange or market. 

 

Reporting issuer: The Corporation is a reporting issuer in Alberta, British Columbia, and Ontario 

and is a SEDAR+ filer. 

 

The Offering 

Securities offered: Eight percent (8.0%) unsecured convertible debentures of the Corporation (the 

“Convertible Debentures”).  See Item 5: Securities Offered. 

 

Price per security: $1,000 per Convertible Debenture. 

 

Minimum/Maximum offering:  The maximum offering (the “Offering’) of Convertible Debentures is $2,200,000, 

of which $2,000,000 was closed from one (1) related party subscriber on October 

17, 2023, pursuant to exemptions under paragraph (b) of section 5.5 and paragraph 

(1)(b) of section 5.7 of Multilateral Instrument 61-101 – Protection of Minority 

Security Holders in Special Transactions and in reliance on the exemption from 

the prospectus requirements contained under section 2.3 of National Instrument 

45-106 – Prospectus Exemptions (the “Accredited Investor Exemption”) (see Item 

4.3 Prior Sales) and as such, $200,000 of the Offering is available. There is no 

minimum to the Offering; however, you may be the only additional 

purchaser of the Offering.   

  

Minimum subscription amount: $10,000 (10 Convertible Debentures). 

 

Payment terms: Payment in full of the subscription price is to be made by solicitor’s trust cheque, 

RRSP, LIRA, DPSP, RESP or RRIF Trustee cheque, TFSA Trustee cheque, 

certified cheque, bank draft, money order or wire transfer payable to the 

Corporation, with the delivery of a duly executed and completed Subscription 

Agreement.  See Item 5.2: Subscription Procedure. 

 

Proposed closing date(s): The closing date of the initial tranche of the Offering of $2,000,000 occurred on 

October 17, 2023 (see Item 4.3 Prior Sales), and as such, there remains $200,000 

of the Offering of Convertible Debentures that is available pursuant to this 

Offering Memorandum, with closing to take place periodically at the 

Corporation’s discretion. 
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Income Tax consequences:  There are important tax consequences to these securities.  See Item 6: Canadian 

Federal Income Tax Consequences and Deferred Plan Eligibility. 

 

Insufficient funds: While the $2,000,000, which was closed on October 17, 2023 (see Item 4.3 

Prior Sales), has permitted the Corporation to close on the acquisition of 

“The FUSE” (see Residential Property Details section of Item 2.2 The 

Corporation’s Business), additional funds available under the Offering may 

not be sufficient to accomplish the proposed objectives.  See Item 2.6: 

Insufficient Funds. 

 

Compensation paid to   

sellers and finders: The Corporation has appointed no selling agents in respect of the Offering; 

however, the Corporation will pay to finders who assist it in finding subscribers 

under the Offering finders fees of up to eight percent (8.0%) of the aggregate gross 

proceeds from the sale of the Convertible Debentures placed by such finders, other 

than on the $2,000,000, which was closed on October 17, 2023 (see Item 4.3 Prior 

Sales), for which no finder’s fees was paid.  See Item 7: Compensation Paid to 

Sellers and Finders. 

 

Resale restrictions: You will be restricted from selling your securities for 4 months and a day. See 

Item 10: Resale Restrictions. 

 

Working capital deficiency: Yorkton has a working capital deficiency.  See Item 1.1: Available Funds. 

 
Certain related party  

transactions: This Offering Memorandum contains disclosure with respect to one or more 

transactions between Yorkton and a related party whereby Yorkton paid more 

consideration to a related party than the related party paid for the real property.  

See Item 2.8: Related Party Transactions - Transfers. 

 

Purchaser’s rights: You have 2 business days to cancel your agreement to purchase these securities.  

If there is a misrepresentation in this Offering Memorandum, you have the right 

to sue either for damages or to cancel the agreement.  See Item 11: Purchaser’s 

Rights. 

 

No securities regulatory authority or regulator has assessed the merits of these securities or reviewed this 

Offering Memorandum.  Any representation to the contrary is an offence. This is a risky investment.  See Item 

8: Risk Factors. 

 

All dollar amounts referenced in this Offering Memorandum are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless 

otherwise indicated. 
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FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS 

 

This Offering Memorandum and the documents incorporated by reference herein contain forward-

looking statements. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use 

of words such as “plans”, “expects” or “does not expect”, “is expected”, “estimates”, “intends”, 

“anticipates” or “does not anticipate”, or “believes”, or variations of such words and phrases or 

state that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “might” or “will” be taken, 

occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties 

and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the 

Corporation to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements 

expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Actual results and developments are 

likely to differ, and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking 

statements contained in this Offering Memorandum and the documents incorporated by reference 

herein. Such forward-looking statements are based on a number of assumptions which may prove 

to be incorrect. 

 

Forward-looking statements and information in this Offering Memorandum include, but are not 

limited to, statements with respect to: 

 

• the use of proceeds of the Offering; 

• the Corporation’s future capital and operating costs; 

• general business and economic conditions; 

• growth expectations within the Corporation; 

• capital expenditure programs and the timing and funding thereof; 

• expectations regarding the Corporation’s ability to raise capital; and 

• realization of the anticipated benefits of acquisitions and dispositions. 

 

Various assumptions are typically applied in drawing conclusions or making the forecasts or 

projections set out in forward- looking information. Those assumptions are based on information 

currently available to the Corporation, including information obtained by the Corporation from 

third-party sources. In some instances, material assumptions are presented or discussed elsewhere 

in this Offering Memorandum and the documents incorporated by reference herein in connection 

with the forward-looking information. The Corporation cautions you that the following list of 

material assumptions is not exhaustive. The assumptions include, but are not limited to: 

 

• the ability of the Corporation to obtain necessary financing at acceptable interest rates; 

• assumptions relating to the economy generally; 

• assumptions relating to competition; and 

• assumptions relating to the anticipated and unanticipated costs of the Offering. 

 

Although the Corporation believes that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking 

statements and information are reasonable, there can be no assurance that such expectations will 

prove to be correct. The Corporation cannot guarantee future results, levels of activity, 

performance or achievements. Consequently, there is no representation by the Corporation that 

actual results achieved will be the same in whole or in part as those set out in the forward-looking 

statements and information. Some of the risks and other factors, some of which are beyond the 

control of the Corporation, which could cause results to differ materially from those expressed in 
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the forward-looking statements and information contained in this Offering Memorandum include, 

but are not limited to: 

 

• general economic conditions in Canada and globally; 

• financing for the Corporation’s real estate acquisitions will be available when needed 

and on terms satisfactory to the Corporation; 

• the successful execution of the Corporation’s real estate acquisitions; 

• stock market volatility and market valuations; 

• the availability of capital on acceptable terms; and 

• the other factors disclosed under the heading, Item 8: Risk Factors. 

 

Actual results, performance or achievement could differ materially from those expressed herein. 

While the Corporation anticipates that subsequent events and developments may cause its views 

to change, the Corporation specifically disclaims any obligation to update these forward-looking 

statements except as required by applicable securities laws. These forward-looking statements 

should not be relied upon as representing the Corporation’s views as of any date subsequent to the 

date of this Offering Memorandum. Although the Corporation has attempted to identify important 

factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described 

in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not 

to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that forward-looking 

statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from 

those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on 

forward-looking statements. The factors identified above are not intended to represent a complete 

list of the factors that could affect the Corporation. 

 

The forward-looking statements contained in this Offering Memorandum and the documents 

incorporated by reference herein are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. Forward-

looking statements are made based on management’s beliefs, estimates and opinions on the date 

the statements are made and, except as required by law, the Corporation undertakes no obligation 

to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new 

information, future events or otherwise, after the date on which the statements are made or to 

reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. Readers are cautioned against attributing undue 

certainty to, and placing undue reliance on, forward-looking statements. 
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Item 1: Use of Available Funds 

1.1 Available Funds 

  Assuming 

minimum 

Offering(1) 

Assuming 

maximum 

Offering 

A Amount to be raised by this Offering $0 $2,200,000 

B Selling commissions and fees(2) $0 $16,000 

C Estimated offering costs (e.g., legal, 

accounting, audit and disbursements, 

including marketing expenses) 

$0 $24,000 

D Available funds: D = A - (B+C) $0 $2,160,000 

E. Additional sources of funding required $0 $0 

F. Working capital deficiency(3)(4) $0 $0 

G. Total: G = (D+E) - F $0 $2,160,000 

 

Notes: 

(1) There is no aggregate minimum Offering amount. 

(2) The Corporation will pay to finders who assist it in finding subscribers under the Offering finders fees of up to eight percent 

(8.0%) of the aggregate gross proceeds from the sale of the Convertible Debentures placed by such finders.  

Assumes the maximum finder’s fee equal to eight percent (8.0%) of the aggregate gross proceeds of this Offering may be 

paid to finders, other than on the $2,000,000, which was closed on October 17, 2023 (see Item 4.3 Prior Sales), for which no 

selling commissions or finder’s fees was paid.  See Item 7: Compensations Paid to Sellers and Finders. 

(3) According to International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) the calculation of working capital is determined by 

current assets minus current liabilities.  As a portion of the Corporation’s land and building mortgages on the Corporation’s 

properties is classified as current liabilities per IFRS, the Corporation has an estimated working capital deficiency of 

$4,000,000. The Corporation expects these land and building mortgages to be renewed upon maturity at terms that are 

acceptable to the Corporation and the mortgages payable are connected to the investment properties of the Corporation which 

under IFRS are shown as non-current assets.   If the current portion of the mortgages payable were classified as non-current 

debt according to IFRS, or if the investment properties were classified as current assets according to IFRS, the Corporation 

would have a working capital surplus as at the date of this Offering Memorandum. 

(4) Due to the targeted use of the available funds to primarily purchase additional investment properties, the working capital 

deficiency is not anticipated to be eliminated and management expects to manage the working capital deficiency through a 

combination of the cash flows from its operating activities and future fundraising.  
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1.2 Use of Available Funds 

The following table provides a detailed breakdown of how the Corporation will use the net 

proceeds: 

 

Description of intended use of available funds 

listed in order of priority. 

Assuming 

minimum 

Offering(1) 

Assuming 

maximum 

Offering 

Property acquisition(2) $0 $2,000,000 

General working capital(3) $0 $160,000 

Total: Equal to G in the Funds table above $0 $2,160,000 

 
Notes: 

(1) There is no aggregate minimum Offering amount. 

(2) The Corporation has used the $2,000,000, which it closed on October 17, 2023 (see Item 4.3 Prior Sales), towards the 

acquisition of The FUSE (see Residential Property Details section of Item 2.2 The Corporation’s Business).   

(3) The net proceeds of the Offering will be used primarily by the Corporation to, without limitation, acquire the investment 

property identified in Note 2 above and for ongoing operations of the Corporation.  

1.3 Reallocation  

The Corporation intends to spend the available funds as stated.  The Corporation will reallocate 

funds only for sound business reasons. 

Item 2: Information About Yorkton Equity Group Inc. 

2.1 Structure 

Yorkton Equity Group Inc. was incorporated on March 4, 2016 under the Business Corporations 

Act (Alberta).  The Corporation completed a qualifying transaction by the reverse acquisition of 

1421526 Alberta Ltd. (“Yorkton Pacific Mall”) on November 17, 2020.  The principal office of 

the Corporation is located at 3165 Manulife Place, 10180 – 101 Street NW Edmonton, Alberta, 

T5J 3S4 and its registered office is located at 1700, 10175 – 101 Street NW Edmonton, Alberta, 

T5J 0H3.   

 

The following diagram illustrates the corporation structure as at the date of this Offering 

Memorandum.  All companies (represented by a rectangular outline) and investment properties 

(represented by a circular outline) in the following diagram are wholly-owned by the Corporation.   
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2.2 The Corporation’s Business 

Overview 

 

The Corporation is growth-oriented real estate company which primarily owns a portfolio of multi-

family residential rental properties in Alberta and British Columbia.  

 

The Corporation’s current geographical focus is primarily in markets in Alberta and British 

Columbia, Canada with diversified, growing economies, and strong population in-migration.  

 

Markets in which the Corporation operates 

 

The Corporation has acquired multi-family residential real estate in Alberta and British Columbia, 

which includes apartment buildings and townhouses.  The Corporation also wholly-owns a 

commercial real estate property in Edmonton, Alberta.   

 

The following table illustrates, for the period indicted therein, the annual growth rate in households 

in Canada, by province, according to Statistics Canada.  Alberta and British Columbia have had 

an average annual growth rate in household formational of 1.6% and 1.3%, respectively, which is 

higher than the national average of 1.2%. 

 

Province Total households 

2016 

Total households 

2021 

Average annual 

Growth rate (%) 

British Columbia 1,881,970 2,041,835 1.6 

Alberta 1,527,680 1,633,220 1.3 

Saskatchewan 432,620 449,580 0.8 

Manitoba 489,050 518,055 1.2 

Ontario 5,169,175 5,491,200 1.2 

Quebec 3,531,660 3,749,035 1.2 

New Brunswick 319,775 337,650 1.1 

Newfoundland and 

Labrador 

218,675 223,255 0.4 

Nova Scotia 401,990 428,230 1.3 

Prince Edward Island 59,470 64,570 1.6 

Yukon 15,215 17,180 2.4 

Northwest Territories 14,980 15,205 0.3 

Nunavut 9,820 9,930 0.2 

Canada 14,072,080 14,978,940 1.2 

Census-based estimates of total private households (Statistics Canada – 2016 and 2021 Census) 
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The following table illustrates, for the period indicated therein, the change in population in 

Canada, by province, according to Statistics Canada.  British Columbia has had a change of 7.6% 

which is higher than the overall national change of 5.2% and Alberta has had a change of 4.8%.  

 

Province Population  

2016 

Population  

2021 

Percentage  

change 

British Columbia 4,648,055 5,000,879 7.6 

Alberta 4,067,175 4,262,635 4.8 

Saskatchewan 1,098,352 1,132,505 3.1 

Manitoba 1,278,365 1,342,153 5.0 

Ontario 13,448,494 14,223,942 5.8 

Quebec 8,164,361 8,501,833 4.1 

New Brunswick 747,101 775,610 3.8 

Newfoundland and 

Labrador 

519,716 510,550 -1.8 

Nova Scotia 923,598 969,383 5.0 

Prince Edward Island 142,907 154,331 8.0 

Yukon 35,874 40,232 12.1 

Northwest Territories 41,786 41,070 -1.7 

Nunavut 35,944 36,858 2.5 

Canada 35,151,728 36,991,981 5.2 

Census-based estimates of total population (Statistics Canada – 2016 and 2021 Census) 

 

The Corporation focuses its acquisition efforts in areas that have a lower cost per unit than in major 

urban downtown centers, where there is a premium on the cost per unit.  Tenant demand and 

average rents have increased over the years in these areas due to growth in population and 

household formation without a corresponding increase in rental building construction. 

 

According to the Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (the “CMHC”), the vacancy rates in 

Alberta for units in apartment buildings has fluctuated between 1.0% and 8.5% over the past thirty 

(30) years.  The vacancy rate in British Columbia for units in apartment buildings and row houses 

has fluctuated between 1.0% and 5.5% over the past thirty (30) years.  While the CMHC does not 

specifically track all of the cities that the Corporation invests in, the Corporation does consider the 

CMHC statistical data and forecasts as a benchmark tool when developing and monitoring its 

investment strategy and objectives.  The Corporation expects continued demand for its multi-

family residential rentals to accommodate continued growth in household formation from 

migration out of major urban center to outer lying areas with better value. 
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Alberta – Rental Vacancy Rates 1990-2021 

 
Alberta rental vacancy rates for all bedroom types for apartment buildings (CMHC – 1990 to 2021) 

 

British Columbia – Rental Vacancy Rates 1990-2021 

 
British Columbia rental vacancy rates for all bedroom types for apartment buildings and row houses  

(CMHC – 1990 to 2021) 

 

The Corporation generally focuses on communities that show consistently low vacancy levels and 

strong population demographics and economic growth.  The Corporation targets a vacancy rate 

under 5% for its properties. 

 

According to the CMHC, the average rent for units in Alberta has increased from approximately 

$500 in 1990 to approximately $1,150 in 2021, this is an average annual growth rate of 
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approximately 2.8%.  The average rent for units in British Columbia has increased from 

approximately $600 in 1990 to approximately $1,400 in 2021, this is an average annual growth 

rate of approximately 2.9%.  The Corporation purchases a mix of newer buildings which usually 

carry a premium on the rent charged to tenants and older buildings which it believes have been 

under-managed by previous owners. Many previous or existing private owners, being generally 

less sophisticated operators, tend not to have taken advantage of scale or other efficiencies in 

managing the properties or may lack the capital to implement necessary improvements which 

increase with the age of the property.  Management on the Corporation believes that through proper 

management and continuous capital improvements it can maximize potential rental increases on 

its properties. 

 

Alberta – Average Rent in Dollars 1990-2021 

 
Alberta average rent in dollars for all bedroom types for apartment buildings (CMHC – 1990 to 2021) 
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British Columbia – Average Rent in Dollars 1990-2021 

 

 
British Columbia average rent in dollars for all bedroom types for apartment buildings and row houses  

(CMHC – 1990 to 2021) 

 

Edmonton 

 

Edmonton is the capital city of the Province of Alberta, since 2016 the population has increase 

approximately 8% to over one (1) million people in 2021 (source – Statistics Canada 2021 census 

data).  The city has been responsible for approximately twenty five percent (25%) of all net new 

jobs in Canada over the past five (5) years and the GDP, income and population growth has 

exceeded the Canadian average over the past 5 years (source – Edmonton Industrial Investment).  

The top industries in the city include energy, agriculture, manufacturing and technology. 

 

Kelowna 

 

Kelowna is one of the largest municipalities in the interior of British Columbia. The city has a 

diverse economy including manufacturing, tourism, aviation, agriculture, wineries and health care. 

Post-secondary institutions include UBC Okanagan and Okanagan College, with over 15,000 full-

time students. Kelowna is home to the Kelowna General Hospital: the premier healthcare facility 

in the region and is the base for many technology companies in the region (source – City of 

Kelowna). The City of Kelowna is expected to grow by 50,000 people by 2040, needing almost 

21,000 new housing units (source – City of Kelowna Facts in Focus Newsletter 2018).  

 

Langford 

 

The City of Langford is located in the Metro Victoria region and has been recently named the top 

community in British Columbia for livability by Maclean’s magazine. Victoria is the capital city 

of British Columbia on the southern tip of Vancouver Island off Canada’s Pacific coast. The Metro 

Victoria area has a growing population of over 390,000 (source – Statistics Canada 2021 census 

data). The current population of Langford is approximately 47,000, which is an increase of 31.8% 
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since 2016 (source - Statistics Canada 2021 census data). Approximately sixty nine percent (69%) 

of the population are in the working age group between 15 and 64 years old with the largest age 

group being between 35 and 39 years old (source – Statistics Canada 2021 censes data). 

 

Victoria has an expanding regional technology sector that has risen to be its largest industry in 

addition to education, marine, construction, health, retail, and agriculture.  

 

Penticton 

 

Penticton, British Columbia is the business hub of the rapidly growing Okanagan-Similkameen 

region with more than 3,000 businesses serving over 100,000 people (source – City of Penticton). 

Known for world-class wineries, agriculture, hospitality and increasingly a hub for high-tech 

entrepreneurs. Penticton’s resilient and growing business economy includes a solid foundation of 

mature, multi-generational businesses, as well as start-ups and newly relocated companies. The 

city offers low tax rates for businesses and attractive economic incentives. It also has a robust 

community of virtual/remote workers and entrepreneurs. 

 

Fort St. John 

 

Fort St. John, located in northeastern British Columbia in the Peace River Regional District, is the 

hub for natural gas extraction in the area, has one of the largest reserves of natural gas in the world 

and is home to the $40 billion LNG Canada liquefied natural gas (“LNG”) project now under 

construction. It is also the major staging area for the TransCanada’s Coastal GasLink (“CGL”) 

pipeline that will be run six hundred and seventy (670) kilometres from the northern gas fields to 

the LNG Canada terminal at Kitimat for LNG shipment to Asian markets. The city has experienced 

steady population growth, of approximately six (6%), between 2016 and 2021, while the overall 

Peace River Regional District saw a decline in its population of approximately two percent (2%) 

during the same period (source – Statistics Canada 2021 census data). 

 

Fort St. John has a population of approximately 21,000 residents with a median age of 

approximately thirty two (32) (source – Statistics Canada 2021 census data). 
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Summary of Properties 

 

Since inception, the Corporation has acquired and continues to wholly-own ten (10) multi-family 

residential rental properties in the Provinces of Alberta and British Columbia (the “Residential 

Properties”) and one (1) commercial real estate property in the Province of Alberta (the 

“Commercial Property”) (together, collectively referred to as the “Properties”).   

 

The following table summarizes certain aspects of the Residential Properties: 

 
Property Bachelor One 

Bedroom 

Two 

Bedroom 

Three or 

More 

Bedroom 
 

Total 

Residential 

Units 

Avg Gross 

Monthly 

Rent per 

Unit(1) 

Edmonton, Alberta 

The FUSE 

2105/2109 68 Street SW 

Edmonton, Alberta 

- 23 102 - 125 $1,443(1) 

The Dwell 

5530/5538 Schonsee Dr NW 

Edmonton, Alberta 

- 41 143 4 188 $1,575(1) 

Riviera Gardens 

13704/13806 – 24 Street 

Edmonton, Alberta 

- 16 38 8 62 $1,002(1) 

$1,917(2)(3) 

Fort St. John, BC 

Windsor Estates 

8619 99 Avenue 

Fort St. John, BC 

- - - 25 25 $1,268(1) 

Shamrock Townhomes 

9807 87 Street 

Fort St. John, BC 

- - - 25 25 $973(1) 

Canterbury Estates 

8408 92 Avenue 

Fort St. John, BC 

- - - 21 21 $1,347(1) 

Midtown Apartments 

9827 97 Avenue 

Fort St. John, BC 

1 5 6 - 12 $832(1) 

BC Interior 

Larson Place 

200-220 Nickel Road 

Kelowna, BC 

- - 9 10 19 $2,128(1) 

Winton Terrace 

797 Winnipeg Street 

Penticton, BC 

1 10 15 - 26 $993(1) 

Vancouver Island, BC 

Pacific Central 

2835 Peatt Road 

Langford, BC 

- 3 12 - 15 $1,585(1) 

$1,944(2) 

Total Residential 

Properties 

2 98 325 93 518 $1,300(1) 

$1,931(2) 

 
Notes: 

(1) Average gross residential rental revenue per residential unit per month for the period from January 1 to September 30, 2023. 

(2) Average gross commercial rental revenue per month for the period from January 1 to September 30, 2023. 

(3) Commercial rent comes from cellular tower. 
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Residential Properties Details 

 

The following is a detailed description of the Residential Properties: 

 

The FUSE – 2105 and 2109 68 Street SW, Edmonton, Alberta 

 

 
 

The FUSE is a one hundred and twenty-five (125) unit condominium grade multi-family 

residential complex that was constructed in 2015 and is comprised of two buildings situated on 

approximately 2.67 acres of land located in the Summerside neighborhood of Edmonton with the 

municipal addresses of 2105 and 2109 68 Street SW, Edmonton, Alberta.  The property is 

comprised of 23 one-bedroom with one-bathroom suites, 70 two-bedroom with two-bathroom 

suites, and 32 two-bedroom and den with two-bathroom suites.  Each suite includes contemporary 

suite amenities such as granite countertops, tiled kitchen backsplash, modern stained birch cabinets 

and designer tile flooring and is equipped with in-suite laundry and storage.  The property has 

forty-eight (48) underground parking stalls and one hundred and thirty-two (132) surface parking 

stalls.  Each building is equipped with elevator access to all floors.  The property also includes 

amenities such as air-conditioned hallways, and a fitness center in each building. 

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum, The FUSE had an approximate occupancy rate of 

98%.   

 

The acquisition of The FUSE was financed with a CMHC insured mortgage loan, see the notes to 

the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 Financial 

Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 
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The Dwell – 5530 and 5538 Schonsee Drive NW, Edmonton, Alberta 

 

 
 

The Dwell is a very recently constructed (2022) one hundred and eighty-eight (188) unit multi-

family residential complex comprising of two luxury condominium grade buildings situated on 

approximately 3.31 acres of land located at 5530 and 5538 Schonsee Drive NW, Edmonton, 

Alberta.  The property is comprised of 32 one-bedroom with one-bathroom suites, 9 one-bedroom 

plus den with one-bathroom suites, 143 two-bedroom with two-bathroom suites, and 4 three-

bedroom with two-bathroom suites. Each suite is equipped with in-suite laundry, 6 piece energy 

efficient stainless steel appliances, designer cabinetry with quartz countertops and full height tile 

backsplash, luxury flooring and lighting packages, upgraded bathroom and plumbing fixtures, air 

conditioning in select units, 9-foot ceilings in all suites, energy efficient windows throughout, 

together with one hundred and ninety-one (191) heated underground parking stalls and seventy-

three (73) surface parking stalls. The buildings are equipped with elevators serving all levels, with 

a designated elevator and loading zone for move in/out access and featuring extra wide corridors 

and spacious lobby for ease of wheelchair access.  The property also includes amenities such as a 

social room for entertaining, fitness center, two pet wash stations, a bicycle storage room, heated 

storage lockers on each floor, and enhanced security and safety features.   

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum, The Dwell had an approximate occupancy rate of 

99%. 

 

The acquisition of The Dwell was financed with a CMHC insured mortgage loan, see the notes to 

the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 Financial 

Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 

 

  



 

{E0491725.DOCX; 1} 20 

 

Riviera Gardens - 13704 & 13806 – 24 Street, Edmonton, Alberta 

 

 
 

Riviera Gardens is a 62-strata titled residential condominium complex located in Edmonton 

Alberta. The complex is comprised of two 4-storey buildings constructed in 1978 on a 2.01 acre 

parcel of land situated in a mature residential neighborhood at the northwest corner of 137 Avenue 

and 24 Street with all city amenities in the surrounding areas. Each building is equipped with 

secured intercom systems, key fob entries, and surveillance cameras, as well as elevator and 

laundry facilities on all levels. There are balconies in all suites in the upper floors and patios on all 

main floor suites. Each suite has its own energized parking stall and ample visitor parking stalls. 

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum Riviera Gardens had an approximate occupancy rate 

of 98%. 

 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Corporation refinanced two (2) mortgage loans on 

Riviera Gardens  with one (1) CMHC insured mortgage loan, see the notes to the Audited Financial 

Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 Financial Statements for more information 

on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 
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Windsor Estates – 8619 99 Avenue, Fort St. John, British Columbia 

 

 
 

Windsor Estates is situated adjacent to Shamrock Townhomes and is a wood frame townhouse 

complex comprised of twenty-five (25) units.  The property was built in 1979 with exterior and 

interior renovations completed in 2015.  The property is situated on a 1.64 acre parcel of land 

located close to commercial amenities near central Fort St. John, British Columbia.  Each 

townhouse unit is a 2-storey 3-bedroom unit, with one full and one half bathrooms, and a full 

basement with its own forced-air furnace, hot water tank and full size laundry washer and dryer. 

Each townhouse also features a fenced yard and energized parking stalls. Furthermore, each 

townhouse has separate utility meters for electricity, natural gas and water, and tenants are 

responsible for their own utility costs. 

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum Windsor Estates had an approximate occupancy rate 

of 96%. 

 

The acquisition of Windsor Estates was financed with a CMHC insured mortgage loan, see the 

notes to the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 Financial 

Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 
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Shamrock Townhomes – 980787 Street, Fort St. John, British Columbia 

 

 
 

Shamrock Townhomes is situated adjacent to Windsor Estates and is a wood frame townhouse 

complex comprised of twenty-five (25) units.  The property was built in 1979.  The property is 

situated on a 1.64 acre parcel of land located close to commercial amenities near central Fort St. 

John, British Columbia.  Each townhouse unit is a 2-storey 3-bedroom unit, with one full and one 

half bathrooms, and a full basement with its own forced-air furnace, hot water tank and full size 

laundry washer and dryer. Each townhouse also features a fenced yard and energized parking stalls. 

Furthermore, each townhouse has separate utility meters for electricity, natural gas and water, and 

tenants are responsible for their own utility costs. 

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum Shamrock Townhomes had an approximate 

occupancy rate of 96%. 

 

The acquisition of Shamrock Townhomes was financed with a CMHC insured mortgage loan, see 

the notes to the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 

Financial Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 
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Canterbury Estates – 8408 92 Avenue, Fort St. John, British Columbia 

 

 
 

Canterbury Estates is a 5-building complex comprising of twenty-one (21) freehold strata units 

situated on a 1.54 acre parcel of land. Built in 2020, each unit is a 2-storey townhome with three 

(3) bedrooms and two (2) bathrooms, and with an attached front drive single garage, in-suite 

laundry, forced air furnaces and hot water tanks.  The property is located close to commercial 

amenities and major roads in the southeast region of Fort St. John, British Columbia in a primarily 

low to medium density residential neighbourhood.  

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum Canterbury Estates had an approximate occupancy 

rate of 100%. 

 

The acquisition of Canterbury Estates was financed with a CMHC insured mortgage loan, see the 

notes to the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 Financial 

Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 
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Midtown Apartments – 9827 97 Avenue, Fort St. John, British Columbia 

 

 
 

Midtown Apartments is a wood frame 3-level low rise apartment building comprised of twelve 

(12) units.  The property was built in 1979 and is situated on a 0.28 acre parcel of land located in 

central Fort St. John, British Columbia adjacent to commercial amenities and major roads (100 

Street, 100 Avenue, and Alaska Highway 97).  The area is mixed use residential and commercial.  

There is one laundry room on the main floor and one unit has its own in-suite laundry.  Heating is 

provided by electric baseboard heating and hot water is provided by individual hot water tanks.  

There are approximately twenty-five (25) paved surface stalls located in the front and rear of the 

property.  The above grade units have a balcony. 

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum Midtown Apartments had an approximate occupancy 

rate of 100%. 

 

The acquisition of Midtown Apartments was financed with a CMHC insured mortgage loan, see 

the notes to the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 

Financial Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 
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Larson Place - 200-220 Nickel Road, Kelowna, British Columbia 

 

 
 

Larson Place is a wood frame 19-unit 2-storey townhouse complex located west of Nickel Road 

and north of Highway 33 in the eastern Kelowna neighborhood known as ‘Rutland’.  The property 

is situated on a 0.83 acre parcel of land in a mainly residential neighbourhood close to commercial 

amenities, Highway 97, and transit stops.  The property was constructed in 2019 and there are 

limited new purpose-built townhome properties in the immediate vicinity.  Each unit has in-suite 

laundry and heating is provided by natural gas furnaces in each unit that are separately metered.  

Hot water is provided by individual hot water tanks.  Air conditioning is also provided to each unit 

via freestanding exterior units.  Each unit has two (2) surface parking stalls and a fenced yard with 

a concrete patio and grassed area.  An outdoor playground area is also present on the southwest 

corner of the property. 

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum Larson Place had an approximate occupancy rate of 

100%. 

 

The acquisition of Larson Place was financed with a CMHC insured mortgage loan, see the notes 

to the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 Financial 

Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 
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Pacific Central – 2835 Peatt Road, Langford, British Columbia 

 

 
 

Pacific Central is a 4-storey residential apartment building featuring 3-one bedroom plus den units, 

12-two-bedroom units and 1 commercial unit at grade.  The property was constructed in 2014 and 

it is located along the easterly side of Peatt Road within the core of Langford, British Columbia.  

Langford is located in the West Shore area of Greater Victoria.  The property is situated on a 0.18 

acre parcel of land.  The building is equipped with an elevator and a total of sixteen (16) parking 

stall of which approximately half are covered by the 2nd floor. 

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum Pacific Central had an approximate occupancy rate 

of 100%. 

 

The acquisition of Pacific Central was financed with a CMHC insured mortgage loan, see the notes 

to the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 Financial 

Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 
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Winton Terrace – 797 Winnipeg Street, Penticton, British Columbia 

 

 
 

Winton Terrace is a wood frame 26-unit low rise apartment building situated in a prime location 

in the vicinity of the City Centre of Penticton, British Columbia close to commercial amenities, 

schools, and transit stops.  The property was constructed in 1967 and sits on a 0.44 acre parcel of 

land.  It has been well maintained and the majority of the units have been upgraded or renovated.  

There are two (2) laundry rooms which include coin operated washers and dryers.  Heating is 

provided by two boiler units and there is one hot water tank that provides hot water to the entire 

building.  There are fifteen (15) paved surface parking stalls at the rear of the property.  All units 

have balconies or patios and the building is equipped with an elevator. 

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum Winton Terrace had an approximate occupancy rate 

of 100%. 

 

The acquisition of Winton Terrace was financed with a CMHC insured mortgage loan, see the 

notes to the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 Financial 

Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans. 
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Commercial Property Details 

 

The following is a detailed description of the Commercial Property: 

 

Pacific Mall – 9700 105th Avenue NW, Edmonton, Alberta 

 

 
 

The Commercial Property is a two-storey retail and commercial building referred to as ‘Pacific 

Mall’ situated on a 1.41 acre parcel of land located at the North East corner of 98th Street and 105 

Avenue in Edmonton, Alberta. Pacific Mall was constructed in 1986 and is located within the 

McCauley neighbourhood in the ‘Chinatown District’ of Edmonton, Alberta.  The new arena, 

‘Rogers Place’ is within view from Pacific Mall and has attracted new development such as the 

Edmonton Tower and Stantec Tower office buildings, high rise residential and hotel developments, 

and new retail and restaurants to the surrounding area.  The Commercial Property is composed of 

two (2) components, the building which sits on 0.61 acres and a gravel parking lot which occupies 

the remaining 0.80 acres along 98th Street which is considered excess development land.  The 

building features elevator and stairway access to the second floor with wide corridors and glass 

interior storefronts on both levels.  Renovations to the building were completed between 2016 and 

2021 and include upgrades to the HAVC system, electrical system, plumbing system, exterior 

façade, elevator and common areas. The net leasable area is 28,036 square feet and the anchor 

tenant is HSBC Bank Canada.  Other tenants include restaurants, an education centre, beauty and 

hair salons, and other services. 

 

As at the date of this Offering Memorandum Pacific Mall had an approximate occupancy rate of 

88%. 

 

The Corporation has three (3) mortgage loans outstanding on the Pacific Mall, see the notes to 

the Audited Financial Statements and Interim Financial Statements in Item 12 Financial 

Statements for more information on the Corporation’s mortgage loans.  



 

{E0491725.DOCX; 1} 29 

 

2.3 Development of Business 

The Corporation was formed in April 2016 as a Capital Pool Company under the name TRUSTED 

BRAND 2016 INC. with the aim of identifying and evaluating businesses or assets with a view to 

complete a qualifying transaction.  On November 17, 2020 the Corporation completed a qualifying 

transaction through the reverse acquisition of Yorkton Pacific Mall.  Yorkton Pacific Mall was 

owned by Lui Holdings Corporation and 991799 Alberta Ltd. prior to the reverse acquisition. 

 

See Item 2.2 The Corporation’s Business for a summary of the business, the markets the 

Corporation operates in and a detailed description of the property acquisitions that have occurred 

since the completion of the reverse acquisition. 

 

2.4 Long Term Objectives 

The Corporation’s long term business objectives are to achieve stable Net Operating Income 

(“NOI”) and growing its Net Asset Value (“NAV”) in its multi-family rental property portfolio by 

deploying a secure and aggressive business model of accretive acquisitions of multi-family rental 

assets in markets across Canada with diversified, growing economies, and strong population in-

migration. 

 

2.5 Short Term Objectives and How the Corporation Intends to Achieve Them 

The Corporation’s objectives over the next twelve (12) months are to complete the Offering and 

raise sufficient funds to continue its accretive acquisitions of multi-family rental assets.  The 

following table sets out the objective, targeted completion date, and expected costs to complete 

the short term objectives over the next twelve (12) months: 

 

What we must do and how we will do 

it 

Target completion date 

or, if not known, 

number of months to 

complete 

The Corporation’s 

cost to complete 

Raise up to $2,200,000 in gross 

subscription proceed from the Offering, 

of which $2,000,000 was closed on 

October 17, 2023 (see Item 4.3 Prior 

Sales), and as such, $200,000 of the 

Offering remains available 

Ongoing $24,000 for legal fees, 

accounting, audit and 

disbursements, 

including marketing 

expenses. 

Acquisition of new properties As promptly as 

reasonably possible 

following the closing of 

funds raised under this 

Offering. 

Costs cannot be 

determined until the 

target properties are 

identified. 
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2.6 Insufficient Funds 

While the $2,000,000, which was closed on October 17, 2023 (see Item 4.3 Prior Sales), has 

permitted the Corporation to close on the acquisition of “The FUSE” (see Residential Property 

Details section of Item 2.2 The Corporation’s Business), additional funds available under the 

Offering either may not or will not be sufficient to accomplish all of the Corporation’s proposed 

objectives and there is no assurance that alternative financing will be available.  

 

2.7 Material Contracts 

Except for contacts made in the ordinary course of business, which includes the acquisition of 

investment properties from related parties as identified in Item 2.8 Related Party Transactions – 

Transfers, the following are the only material agreements or agreements with related parties to 

which the Corporation is currently a party: 

 

• Unsecured Convertible Debentures dated October 17, 2023 

 

On October 17, 2023, the Corporation issued 2,000 unsecured convertible debentures to 

Lui Holdings Corporation in the principal amount of $2,000,000 on the terms and 

conditions as noted in Note 4 of Item 4.2 Long Term Debt Securities.   

 

• Property Management Agreement dated October 16, 2023 

 

An agreement with Lui International Group Inc., operating as Yorkton Management, a 

company controlled by Ben Lui, the President, Chief Executive Officer, and a director of 

the Corporation, to exclusively consult, rent, lease and manage The FUSE property.  The 

fees payable under the agreement are based on a percentage of the total gross rental income 

from the property plus other fees. The term of the agreement is from October 16, 2023 to 

October 31, 2024 and then continues on a month to month basis thereafter. 

 

• Unsecured Grid Promissory Note dated September 28, 2023 

 

An unsecured grid promissory note provided to Lui Holdings Corporation, a company 

controlled by Ben Lui, the President, Chief Executive Officer, and a director of the 

Corporation, to borrow up to a maximum amount of $1,700,000.  The unsecured grid 

promissory note matures twenty-four (24) months from the date of issuance and bears 

interest at a rate of five percent (5%) per annum for the first thirty (30) days and ten percent 

(10%) per annum from the 31st day until the maturity date or upon the early repayment of 

the unsecured grid promissory note in full, whichever comes first.  The Corporation has 

the right at any time to pay all or any portion of the balance owing on the unsecured grid 

promissory note without notice, bonus or penalty. 

 

• Unsecured Convertible Debentures dated April 20, 2023 

 

On April 20, 2023, the Corporation issued 55 unsecured convertible debentures to Ben Lui 

in the principal amount of $55,000 on the terms and conditions as noted in Note 3 of Item 

4.2 Long Term Debt Securities.   
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• Property Management Agreement dated February 21, 2023 

 

An agreement with Lui International Group Inc., operating as Yorkton Management, a 

company controlled by Ben Lui, the President, Chief Executive Officer, and a director of 

the Corporation, to exclusively consult, rent, lease and manage the Dwell property.  The 

fees payable under the agreement are based on a percentage of the total gross rental income 

from the property plus other fees. The term of the agreement is from February 27, 2023 to 

February 28, 2024 and then continues on a month to month basis thereafter. 

 

• Management Agreement dated January 1, 2023 

 

An agreement with Yorkton Group International Ltd. (“YGI”), a company controlled by 

Ben Lui, the President, Chief Executive Officer, and a director of the Corporation, for the 

provision of business administration services.  The agreement has a term of one (1) year 

from January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023 and on each anniversary date falling thereafter, 

the term of the agreement will automatically be extended for one (1) additional year on the 

same terms and conditions.  The fee paid is based on a certain percentage of the 

expenditures incurred by YGI in providing the services. 

 

• Contractor Agreement dated December 17, 2021 

 

An agreement with William Harper to act as the Acting Chief Financial Officer and 

Corporate Secretary of the Corporation on an ongoing basis at a hourly rate. 

 

• Property Agency Agreement dated April 30, 2021 

 

An agreement with Lui International Group Inc., operating as Yorkton Management, a 

company controlled by Ben Lui, the President, Chief Executive Officer, and a director of 

the Corporation, to exclusively consult, rent, lease and manage the Riviera Gardens 

property.  The fees payable under the agreement are based on a percentage of the total gross 

rental income from the property plus other fees. The term of the agreement is from May 1, 

2021 to April 30, 2022 and then continues on a month to month basis thereafter. 

 

• Property Management Agreement dated November 1, 2008 

 

An agreement with Lui International Group Inc., operating as Yorkton Management, a 

company controlled by Ben Lui, the President, Chief Executive Officer, and a director of 

the Corporation, to exclusively consult, rent, lease and manage the Pacific Mall property.  

The fees payable under the agreement are based on a percentage of the total gross rental 

income from the property plus other fees. The term of the agreement is from November 1, 

2008 to November 30, 2008 and then continues on a month to month basis thereafter. 
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2.8 Related Party Transactions - Transfers 

The below table sets out information for each interest in real property, for any transaction that a 

related party was party to, starting with the most recent transaction: 

 

Date of transfer 

Legal name of 

seller Legal name of buyer 

Amount and 

form of 

consideration 

April 30, 2021 Lui Holdings 

Corporation 

Yorkton Equity Group 

Inc. 

Note (1) 

November 17, 2020 Lui Holdings 

Corporation and 

991799 Alberta Ltd. 

Yorkton Equity Group 

Inc. 

Note (2) 

 

Notes: 

(1) On April 30, 2021, the Corporation acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of 1205946 Alberta Ltd. (“Riviera 

Gardens”) from Lui Holdings Corporation, a company under common control, for a purchase price of $4,321,671 through the issuance 

of 16,940,000 common shares of the Company. The Corporation has accounted for the transaction as an asset acquisition of the net 

assets of Riviera Gardens and the fair value of the consideration of $4,321,671 was determined based on the fair value of the net assets 

acquired.  Lui Holdings Corporation, through 1205946 Alberta Ltd., originally acquired the Riviera Gardens’ property for approximately 

$3.4 million in 2005.  The difference between the amount of consideration paid by the Corporation to acquire all of the issued and 

outstanding common shares of 1205946 Alberta Ltd. and the consideration originally paid by Lui Holdings Corporation, through 

1205946 Alberta Ltd., to acquire the property is due to the change in fair value of the property over the approximate time of 16 years. 

(2) On November 17, 2020, the Corporation closed a reverse takeover qualifying transaction (the “Transaction”) with Yorkton Pacific Mall, 

a company under common control, by acquiring a 100% equity interest from the shareholders of Yorkton Pacific Mall (the “Yorkton 

Pacific Mall Shareholders”).  Pursuant to a share exchange agreement, the Corporation acquired all of the outstanding shares of Yorkton 

Pacific Mall by issuing to the Yorkton Pacific Mall Shareholders a total of 36,862,905 common shares of the Corporation and assuming 

shareholder loans in the aggregate amount of $3,955,842 for a total purchase consideration of $11,328,423.  Upon completion of the 

Transaction, the Corporation owned 100% of the then issued and outstanding Yorkton Pacific Mall common shares and the Yorkton 

Pacific Mall Shareholders owned a sufficient number of common shares of the Corporation so as to exercise control over the Corporation.  

The Corporation accounted for the Transaction as a reverse acquisition under IFRS 2 Share-based Payment.   

Yorkton Pacific Mall originally acquired the Pacific Mall property for approximately $7.1 million in 2008.  The difference between the 

amount of consideration paid by the Corporation to acquire all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Yorkton Pacific Mall 

and the consideration originally paid by Yorkton Pacific Mall to acquire the property is due to the change in fair value of the property 

over the approximate time of 12 years. 
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Item 3: Interests of Directors, Executive Officers, Promoters and Principal Holders 

3.1 Compensation and Securities Held 

Name and 

municipality of 

principal 

residence 

Positions held and 

the date of obtaining 

that position 

Compensation paid by 

the Corporation or 

related party in the most 

recently completed 

financial year and the 

compensation anticipated 

to be paid in the current 

financial year 

Number, type and 

percentage of 

securities of the 

Corporation held 

as of the date 

hereof and after 

the Offering 

Ben Lui 

Edmonton, AB 

President, CEO and 

Director 

(November 17, 2020) 

2022 - $44,000 

2023 - $75,000 

82,511,845 shares(1) 

(73.23%)(2) 

275,000 options(3) 

55 debentures(5) 

Bill Smith 

Edmonton, AB 

Director 

(November 17, 2020) 

2022 - $8,000 

2023 - $8,000 

27,500 shares 

(0.02%)(2) 

50,000 options(3) 

27,500 warrants(4) 

William Harper 

Vancouver, BC 

Acting CFO 

(December 20, 2021)  

2022 - $74,000 

2023 - $80,000 

Nil 

Reg Liyanage 

Edmonton, AB 

Executive Vice 

President 

(November 17, 2020) 

2022 – $217,000 

2023 – $200,000 

805,700 shares 

(0.72%)(2) 

134,905 options(3) 

782,500 warrants(4) 

Mark Wilbert 

Edmonton, AB 

Director 

(November 17, 2020) 

2022 - $8,000 

2023 - $8,000 

125,000 shares 

(0.11%)(2) 

50,000 options(3) 

125,000 warrants(4) 

Jason Theiss 

Edmonton, AB 

Director 

(November 17, 2020) 

2022 - $8,000 

2023 - $8,000 

50,000 options(3) 

 
Notes: 

(1) These Common Shares are held indirectly through Lui Holdings Corporation, a company controlled by Mr. Lui. 

(2) The percentage is based on 112,680,574 issued and outstanding Common Shares, which is the number of issued and outstanding 

Common Shares as at the date of this Offering Memorandum and excludes the issuance of any Common Shares upon the exercise or 
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conversion of any common share purchase options, common share purchase warrants, convertible debentures or any other rights to 

acquire Common Shares of the Corporation and any additional Common Shares issuable pursuant to this Offering. 

(3) Each common share purchase option entitles the holder to purchase one Common Share at an exercise price of $0.20 per Common Share 

on or before November 18, 2025.  

(4) Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Common Share at an exercise price of $0.30 per Common 

Shares on or before November 17, 2023. 

(5) See Note 3 of Item 4.2 Long Term Debt Securities for the details of the debentures.  

3.2 Management Experience 

The name, principal occupation and related experience of the officers and directors of the 

Corporation is as follows: 

 

Name Principal occupation and related experience 

Ben Lui 

(President, Chief 

Executive Officer and 

Director) 

President and Chief Executive Office of the various Yorkton group 

companies and strata corporations since 2002. The Yorkton group 

of companies owns and develops properties in Edmonton, Alberta, 

and Surrey, British Columbia with a focus on real estate 

developments and investments. In addition, Mr. Lui owns and leads 

a team of property management professionals in managing a large 

portfolio of residential and commercial properties in Western 

Canada. 

Bill Smith 

(Director) 

Mr. Smith was previously an advisor to the President and CEO, 

Chairman and Senior VP of BioNeutra Global Corporation, a 

publicly trading company listed on the TSXV.  He was also a 

Director and Senior VP of BioNeutra North America Inc., a private 

Alberta corporation.  Mr. Smith holds a Business Administration 

Degree. Mr. Smith’s career includes that of a professional athlete 

(Edmonton Eskimos), a businessman (a Tire operation, a technology 

company – Alberta Supernet, and a consulting company - Bill Smith 

& Associates Inc.), and the Mayor for the City of Edmonton, 

Alberta.  He has also served on a number of public and private 

boards of directors. 

William Harper 

(Acting Chief Financial 

Officer and Corporate 

Secretary) 

Mr. Harper is a Chartered Professional Accountant with over 10 

years post designation accounting experience. Between 2009 and 

2017 he worked at an audit firm in Vancouver, British Columbia 

working with both public and private companies across a wide 

spectrum of industries, including in the real estate sector. Between 

2017 and 2019 he was a manager at a back office outsourcing 

company in Vancouver, British Columbia.  He is currently the 

principal of an accounting firm which provides fractional CFO 

services to publicly traded companies listed on the TSX Venture 

Exchange in various industries, including real estate, software, and 

construction.  
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Reg Liyanage 

(Executive Vice 

President) 

Mr. Liyanage holds a B.Sc. degree from the University of Alberta 

and comes from a financial services background, and has held 

leadership positions, as well as ownership in a variety of businesses. 

In the commercial real estate field, Mr. Liyanage has over 30 years 

of experience with a focus on the successful marketing of a variety 

of commercial real estate properties as well as syndications. In 

addition, Mr. Liyanage has extensive experience in project 

management, development, and redevelopment of commercial 

properties with the Yorkton group of companies since 2002. 

Mark Wilbert 

(Director) 

Mr. Wilbert is an associate with Canadian Independent Realty Ltd 

and has over 10 years of experience in both Commercial and 

Residential transactions focusing on investment properties from 

distressed assets to apartment buildings. He has received many 

accolades in the real estate market.  Mr. Wilbert’s background 

includes Real Estate Investment, Commercial Banking, 

International Logistics and International Law. Mr. Wilbert holds a 

Bachelor of Commerce Degree from the University of Alberta and 

graduated from the Department of International Relations at Fudan 

University in Shanghai. 

Jason Theiss 

(Director) 

Mr. Theiss is a Chartered Professional Accountant who has over 17 

years post designation accounting and executive management 

experience. Since November 2020, Mr. Theiss has been the Chief 

Financial Officer of Carrington Group of Companies, a real estate 

and construction development company. Prior to that, Mr. Theiss 

was the Chief Financial Officer of Bri-Chem Corp., a publicly 

trading company listed on the TSX for 13 years. Mr. Theiss has 

extensive experience in financing arrangements, mergers and 

acquisitions, financial statement disclosure and corporate 

governance. He has a Chartered Professional Accountant 

designation and a Bachelor of Business Administration degree. 

 

3.3 Penalties, Sanctions and Bankruptcy 

No director or executive officer of the Corporation or persons holding a sufficient number of 

securities of the Corporation to affect materially the control of the Corporation has in the last 10 

years: 

 

a) been subject to any penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or regulatory authority; 

 

b) been a director, executive officer or control person of any issuer that has been subject to 

any penalties or sanctions imposed by a court or by a regulatory authority while the director 

or executive officer of control person was a director, executive officer or control person of 

such issuer; 

 

c) made any declaration of bankruptcy, voluntary assignment in bankruptcy or proposal under 

bankruptcy or insolvency legislation or been subject to any proceedings, arrangement or 
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compromise with creditors or appointment of a receiver, receiver-manager or trustee to 

hold assets; or 

 

d) been a director, executive officer or control person of any issuer that has made any 

declaration of bankruptcy, voluntary assignment in bankruptcy, proposal under bankruptcy 

or insolvency legislation, or been subject to any proceedings, arrangement or compromise 

with creditors or appointment of a receiver, receiver-manager or trustee to hold assets while 

the director, executive officer or control person was a director, executive officer or control 

person of such issuer. 

 

3.4 Loans 

As at September 30, 2023, approximately $24,000 is due from Lui International Group Inc. and 

$24,000 is due from Yorkton Group International Ltd. These amounts are short term, unsecured 

and have no specific terms of repayment and relate to the property management and administrative 

services provided by those respective companies.  These companies are controlled by Ben Lui, the 

President, Chief Executive Officer and a director of the Corporation. 

 

On April 20, 2023, the Corporation issued 55 unsecured convertible debentures to Ben Lui in the 

principal amount of $55,000 on the terms and conditions as noted in Note 3 of Item 4.2 Long Term 

Debt Securities.   

 

On October 17, 2023, the Corporation issued 2,000 unsecured convertible debentures to Lui 

Holdings Corporation in the principal amount of $2,000,000 on the terms and conditions as noted 

in Note 4 of Item 4.2 Long Term Debt Securities.   

  



 

{E0491725.DOCX; 1} 37 

 

Item 4: Capital Structure 

4.1 Share Capital 

The following table sets forth the outstanding securities of the Corporation (including common 

share purchase options, common share purchase warrants and other securities convertible into 

Common Shares) as at the date of this Offering Memorandum. 

 

Description of 

security 

Number 

authorized 

to be 

issued 

Price per 

security 

Number 

outstanding as 

at the date of 

this Offering 

Memorandum 

Number 

outstanding 

after 

minimum 

Offering(1) 

Number 

outstanding 

after 

maximum 

Offering 

Common Shares Unlimited Note (2) 112,680,574(3) N/A 112,680,574 

Common Share 

Purchase Options 

11,267,743 N/A 559,905(4) N/A 559,905 

Common Share 

Purchase 

Warrants 

N/A N/A 9,357,130(5) N/A 9,357,130 

7% Fixed Rate 

Convertible 

Debentures(6) 

N/A $1,000 2,809 N/A 2,809 

7% Variable Rate 

Convertible 

Debentures(6) 

N/A $1,000 196 N/A 196 

8% Fixed Rate 

Convertible 

Debentures(6) 

N/A $1,000 2,508 2,508 2,708 

 
Notes: 

(1) There is no aggregate minimum Offering amount. 

(2) Common Shares of the Corporation have been issued at purchase prices ranging from $0.125 to $0.30 per Common Share. 

(3) The figure of 112,680,574 issued and outstanding Common Shares is the number of issued and outstanding Common Shares as at the 

date of this Offering Memorandum and excludes the issuance of any Common Shares issuable upon the exercise or conversion of any 

common share purchase options, common share purchase warrants, convertible debentures or any other rights to acquire Common Shares 

of the Corporation, including any additional Common Shares issuable pursuant to this Offering. 

(4) Common share purchase options have an exercise price of $0.20 per Common Share and expire on November 18, 2025. 

(5) Common share purchase warrants have an exercise price between $0.30 and $0.60 per Common Share and expire between two (2) and 

five (5) years from the date of issuance. 
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(6) See Item 4.2 Long Term Debt Securities for a description of the material terms of such Convertible Debentures.  

4.2 Long Term Debt Securities 

The following table sets forth the outstanding long term debt securities of the Corporation as at 

the date of this Offering Memorandum. 

 

Description of long 

term debt (including 

whether secured) 

Interest 

rate 

Repayment 

terms 

Amount 

outstanding at the 

date of this 

Offering 

Memorandum 

Amount 

outstanding 

after 

maximum 

Offering 

7% Fixed Rate 

Convertible Debentures 

7% per 

annum 

Note (1) $2,809,000 $2,809,000 

7% Variable Rate 

Convertible Debentures 

Note (2) Note (2) $196,000 $196,000 

8% Fixed Rate 

Convertible Debentures 

8% per 

annum 

Note (3) $508,000 $508,000 

8% Fixed Rate 

Convertible Debentures 

8% per 

annum 

Note (4) $2,000,000 $2,200,000 

 
Notes: 

(1) The 7% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures of the Corporation bear interest at a rate of seven percent (7%) per annum payable annually, 

on the anniversary date of each issuance date of the respective 7% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture offering for the duration of the 

term of the respective 7% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture offering, in cash only without any conversion of that interest component 

into Common Shares.  7% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures will mature sixty (60) months after the date of issuance of the respective 

7% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture (the “7% Fixed Rate Maturity Date”). The principal amount of the 7% Fixed Rate Convertible 

Debentures, but not the interest thereon, may, at the option of the holder, be convertible, in whole or in part, into Common Shares at a 

conversion price of $0.60 per Common Share. After a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of issuance of the respective 7% 

Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture, the Corporation will have the right, but not the obligation, to redeem the principal amount and any 

unpaid interest of the respective 7% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures in cash, without penalty, at any time prior to the respective 7% 

Fixed Rate Maturity Date. 

(2) The 7% Variable Rate Convertible Debentures of the Corporation bear interest at a rate equal to the higher of seven percent (7%) per 

annum or the Bank of Canada Prime Rate plus three and a half (3.5%) per annum as determined on the last business day of the calendar 

year, to be applied to the subsequent calendar year, payable annually in cash only, without any conversion of that interest component 

into Common Shares, no later than thirty (30) days from each anniversary date of the closing date of the respective 7% Variable Rate 

Convertible Debenture offering for the duration of the term of the respective 7% Variable Rate Convertible Debenture offering.  7% 

Variable Rate Convertible Debentures will mature sixty (60) months after the date of issuance of the 7% Variable Rate Convertible 

Debenture (the “7% Variable Rate Maturity Date”). The principal amount of the 7% Variable Rate Convertible Debentures, but not the 

interest thereon, may, at the option of the holder, be convertible, in whole or in part, into Common Shares at a conversion price of $0.60 

per Common Share. After a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of issuance of the 7% Variable Rate Convertible Debenture, 

the Corporation will have the right, but not the obligation, to redeem the principal amount and any unpaid interest of the 7% Variable 

Rate Convertible Debentures in cash, without penalty, at any time prior to the 7% Variable Rate Maturity Date. 
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(3) These 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures of the Corporation bear interest at a rate of eight percent (8%) per annum payable annually, 

on the anniversary date of each issuance date of the respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture for the duration of the term of the 

respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture, in cash only without any conversion of that interest component into common shares. 

These 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures may be repurchased in whole or in part at the 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture 

holder’s request subject to the sole discretion of management of the Corporation, acting reasonably.  For a period of thirty (30) calendar 

days following the third (3rd) and fourth (4th) anniversary after the closing date of the respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture 

offering, the 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture holder may request, but shall not be obligated to, in accordance with the instructions 

of the respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture, the Corporation to repurchase the principal amount and any unpaid interest of 

the respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture, in whole or in part, not previously converted or redeemed, such that the principal 

amount and any unpaid interest of the respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture will be payable in cash by the Corporation on 

the date that is one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days after receipt of the repurchase request by the Corporation. Management of 

the Corporation shall have sole discretion, acting reasonably, on how the Corporation will fund or finance the repurchase of the 

respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture.  If in management’s sole opinion and discretion, acting reasonably, it determines that 

the Corporation does not have sufficient funds available to fulfill the repurchase of all of the respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible 

Debenture for which it has received a repurchase request, the Corporation will fund any repurchase on a pro-rata basis up to the amount 

that management determines in its sole discretion, acting reasonably, is appropriate in the circumstances at the time.  Any remaining 

unpaid principal portion and accrued and unpaid interest thereon of the respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture for which the 

Corporation has received a repurchase request in respect of will be accrued and paid only if and when sufficient cash is available, as 

determined by management in its sole discretion acting reasonably, at any time until the maturity date.  Any inability of the Corporation 

to repay any amount on the respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture for which the Corporation has received a repurchase 

request, in respect of on or before one hundred and eighty (180) calendar days after receipt of the repurchase request by the Corporation, 

will be deemed not to constitute a default, in any manner whatsoever, under the terms and conditions of the respective 8% Fixed Rate 

Convertible Debenture.  These 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures will mature sixty (60) months after the date of issuance of the 

respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture. These 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures but not the interest thereon, may, at the 

option of the holder, be convertible, in whole or in part, into Common Shares at a conversion price of $0.30 per Common Share. After 

a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of issuance of the respective 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture, the Corporation 

will have the right, but not the obligation, to redeem the principal amount and any unpaid interest of the respective 8% Fixed Rate 

Convertible Debentures in cash, without penalty, at any time prior to the respective maturity date. 

(4) These 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures of the Corporation bear interest at a rate of eight percent (8%) per annum payable annually, 

on the anniversary date of the issuance date of these 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures for the duration of the term of these 8% 

Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture, in cash only without any conversion of that interest component into common shares.  These 8% 

Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures will mature sixty (60) months after the date of issuance of these 8% Fixed Rate Convertible 

Debenture. These 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures but not the interest thereon, may, at the option of the holder, be convertible, 

in whole or in part, into Common Shares at a conversion price of $0.20 per Common Share. After a period of thirty-six (36) months 

from the date of issuance of these 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debenture, the Corporation will have the right, but not the obligation, to 

redeem the principal amount and any unpaid interest of these 8% Fixed Rate Convertible Debentures in cash, without penalty, at any 

time prior to their maturity date. 
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4.3 Prior Sales 

In the twelve (12) months prior to the date of this Offering Memorandum the Corporation has 

issued the following convertible debentures. 

 

Date of 

issuance 

Type of security 

issued(1) 

Number of 

securities issued 

Price per 

security 

Total funds 

received 

January 26, 

2023 

8% Fixed Rate 

Convertible Debenture 

258 $1,000 $258,000 

April 20, 

2023 

8% Fixed Rate 

Convertible Debenture 

250 $1,000 $250,000(2) 

October 17, 

2023 

8% Fixed Rate 

Convertible Debenture 

2,000 $1,000 $2,000,000(3) 

 

Notes: 

(1) See Item 4.2 Long Term Debt Securities for the details of the respective convertible debentures. 

(2) Mr. Ben Lui, the President, Chief Executive Officer and a Director of the Corporation, participated in the private placement and acquired 

55 unsecured convertible debentures for $55,000.  Mr. Ben Lui is a related party subscriber and the funds were closed pursuant to 

exemptions under paragraph (b) of section 5.5 and paragraph (1)(b) of section 5.7 of Multilateral Instrument 61-101 – Protection of 

Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions. 

(3) Mr. Ben Lui, the President, Chief Executive Officer and a Director of the Company, participated in the Offering and acquired 2,000 

unsecured convertible debentures for $2,000,000.  Mr. Ben Lui is a related party subscriber and the funds were closed pursuant to 

exemptions under paragraph (b) of section 5.5 and paragraph (1)(b) of section 5.7 of Multilateral Instrument 61-101 – Protection of 

Minority Security Holders in Special Transactions and in reliance on the Accredited Investor Exemption. 

Item 5: Securities Offered 

5.1 Terms of Securities 

The Convertible Debentures will not be listed for trading on any stock exchange or any other public 

market.  The price of each Convertible Debenture is $1,000.  There is no minimum of Convertible 

Debentures allocated to any subscriber.  The Convertible Debentures will have, among others, the 

following attributes (the description of the Convertible Debentures in this Item 5.1: Terms of 

Securities is a summary only and is subject to the detailed provisions of the certificates evidencing 

the Convertible Debentures pursuant to which the Convertible Debentures are to be issued): 

 

Maturity 

 

The Convertible Debentures will mature on the date that is sixty (60) months from the date of 

issuance of the Convertible Debenture (the “Maturity Date”) and the principal amount owing and 

any accrued and unpaid interest thereon, will be payable in cash only on the Maturity Date. 
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Conversion price 

 

The principal amount, but not the interest thereon, of the Convertible Debenture may be 

convertible, at the option of the subscriber, in whole or in part, at a price of $0.20 per Common 

Share (the “Conversion Price”). 

 

Interest 

 

The Convertible Debentures will bear an interest rate equal to eight percent (8%) per annum, 

payable annually in cash only, without any conversion of that interest component into Common 

Shares, no later than thirty (30) days from each anniversary date of the closing date of the Offering 

for the duration of the term. 

 

Conversion 

 

The principal amount of the Convertible Debentures, but not the interest thereon, is convertible 

into Common Shares of the Corporation at the Conversion Price (the “Conversion”). The 

Conversion is at the option of the subscriber by delivering written notice to convert at any time 

prior to the close of business on the last business day immediately preceding the Maturity Date, 

subject to the Corporation’s redemption rights. 

 

Redemption 

 

After a period of thirty-six (36) months following the issuance of the Convertible Debenture, the 

Corporation will have the right, but not the obligation, to redeem the principal amount, without 

penalty, in whole or in part, and any accrued and unpaid interest thereon of the Convertible 

Debenture (the “Redemption Rights”), not previously converted, in cash, at any time prior to the 

Maturity Date by providing thirty (30) calendar day notice (the “Redemption Notice”) to the 

subscriber by way of a written notice or a press release duly disseminated.  The subscriber, at its 

sole discretion, may then request a Conversion of the principal amount, but not the interest thereon, 

of the Convertible Debenture at the Conversion Price from the Corporation by the issuance of 

Common Shares, within a period of ten (10) business days after receipt of the Redemption Notice.  

 

Management of the Corporation shall have sole discretion, acting reasonably, on how the 

Corporation will fund or finance the redemption of the Convertible Debentures. Management may 

decide to use its existing cash on hand if any, dispose of assets, obtain debt financing or raise 

additional capital in the Corporation or use a combination of the above methods to accomplish the 

redemption of the Convertible Debentures. There is no assurance that any of the above methods of 

funding the redemption of the Convertible Debentures will be successful or if accomplished will 

raise enough funds to redeem all of the Convertible Debentures. It is possible that the Corporation 

may not have the financial ability to redeem all or any Convertible Debentures upon maturity. 

 

Security and Ranking 

 

The Convertible Debentures will be unsecured obligations of the Corporation, ranking equally 

with one another and with all other existing unsecured indebtedness of the Corporation.  The 

Convertible Debentures are non-voting securities of the Corporation and carry no right to 
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participate in earnings of the Corporation and, on liquidation and winding up of the Corporation, 

in its assets. 

 

Other Provisions 

 

The attributes and characteristics of the Convertible Debentures will be substantially as described 

herein and the Convertible Debenture certificate will be in such form and contain such terms and 

provisions as are satisfactory to the Corporation, acting reasonably. 

 

5.2 Subscription Procedure 

Subscription Documents 

 

Subscribers will be required to enter into a subscription agreement with the Corporation (the 

“Subscription Agreement”) which will contain, among other things, representations, warranties 

and covenants by the subscriber that it is duly authorized or has the capacity to purchase the 

Convertible Debentures, that it is purchasing the Convertible Debentures as principal and for 

investment and not with a view to resale and as to its corporate or other status to purchase the 

Convertible Debentures and that the Corporation is relying on an exemption from the requirements 

to provide the subscriber with a prospectus and to sell securities through a person or company 

registered to sell securities under applicable securities laws, and, as a consequence of acquiring 

the securities pursuant to this exemption, certain protections, rights and remedies, provided by 

applicable securities laws, including statutory rights of rescission or damages, will not be available 

to the subscriber. In order to subscribe for Convertible Debentures, a purchaser must complete, 

execute and deliver the following documentation to the Corporation at 3165 Manulife Place 10180 

– 101 Street NW Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3S4: 

 

a) One (1) completed and signed copy of the Subscription Agreement (including any 

attached schedules and appendices, as applicable. 

 

b) A RRSP, LIRA, DPSP, RESP or RRIF Trustee cheque, TFSA Trustee cheque, certified 

cheque, bank draft, money order or wire transfer in an amount equal to the aggregate 

subscription price (as set forth in the Subscription Agreement), payable to “Yorkton Equity 

Group Inc.” 

 

This Offering is not subject to any aggregate minimum subscription level, and therefore any funds 

received from a subscriber are available to the Corporation and need not be refunded to the 

subscriber. The Corporation anticipates that there will be multiple closings. 

 

If the subscriber purchases the Convertible Debentures through a Registered Plan, subscribers 

should note that the securities dealers and/or the administrator of their Registered Plan (the 

“Registered Plan Administrator”) may require additional documents and forms to be completed. 

Subscribers should also note that the Registered Plan Administrator may charge additional fees to 

administer their Registered Plan and these fees are not associated with the Corporation.  All 

subscription funds will be advanced to the Corporation from each subscriber’s Registered Plan 

account in exchange for certificate(s) representing the Convertible Debenture. The Registered Plan 

Administrator may require that it hold the original Convertible Debenture certificate(s) in trust for 

as long as the Registered Plan Administrator retains the Registered Plan of the subscriber 
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Subject to applicable securities laws and the subscriber’s two-day cancellation right, a subscription 

for Convertible Debentures, evidenced by a duly completed Subscription Agreement delivered to 

the Corporation shall be irrevocable by the subscriber (see Item 11: Purchaser’s Rights). 

 

Subscriptions for Convertible Debentures will be received, subject to rejection and allotment, in 

whole or in part, and subject to the right of the Corporation to close the subscription books at any 

time, without notice. If a subscription for Convertible Debentures is not accepted, all subscription 

proceeds will be promptly returned to the subscriber without interest.    

 

The subscription funds will be held in trust until midnight of the second (2nd) Business Day 

subsequent to the date that each Subscription Agreement is signed by a subscriber. 

 

Distribution 

 

The Convertible Debentures will be sold in the provinces of British Columbia, Alberta, 

Saskatchewan, Manitoba, Ontario, Newfoundland, New Brunswick, Prince Edward Island and 

Nova Scotia (the “Offering Jurisdictions”).  Subscribers’ resident in these provinces must conform 

to criteria for exempt offerings of securities under applicable provincial securities laws. 

 

Specifically, the Offering is being conducted in the Offering Jurisdictions pursuant to an 

exemption from the prospectus requirements afforded by 2.9 (“offering memorandum” exemption) 

of NI 45-106. 

 

Offering Memorandum Exemption 

 

The exemption pursuant to Section 2.9 of NI 45-106 is available for subscribers who satisfy the 

requirements listed therein – i.e., who purchase as principals, who receive this Offering 

Memorandum prior to signing the Subscription Agreement and who sign the subscription 

documentation referenced above. Reliance on the offering memorandum exemption is limited to 

those jurisdictions in which the specific conditions for application of the offering memorandum 

exemption are satisfied. 

 

The foregoing exemption relieves the Corporation from the provisions of the applicable securities 

laws of each of the Provinces in the Offering Jurisdictions, which otherwise would require the 

Corporation to file and obtain a receipt for a prospectus. Accordingly, prospective subscribers for 

Convertible Debentures will not receive the benefits associated with a subscription for securities 

issued pursuant to a filed prospectus, including the review and approval by securities regulatory 

authorities of the Offering material. 

 

The exemption from the registration requirements contained in the applicable securities laws of 

each of the Offering Jurisdictions allow the Corporation to offer the Convertible Debentures for 

sale directly to the subscribers. 

 

Each subscriber is urged to consult with his or her own legal adviser as to the details of the statutory 

exemption being relied upon and the consequences of purchasing securities pursuant to such 

exemption. 
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Item 6: Canadian Federal Income Tax Consequences and RRSP Eligibility 

6.1 Tax Advice 

You should consult your own professional advisers to obtain advice on the income tax 

consequences that apply to you. 

 

Prospective subscribers should consult their own tax advisors for advice with respect to the income 

tax consequences associated with their acquisition, holding, and disposition of the Convertible 

Debentures under this Offering Memorandum and with respect to their circumstances.  Neither the 

Corporation nor its counsel makes any representations with respect to the income tax consequences 

to any prospective subscribers. 

 

6.2 RRSP Eligibility 

Not all securities are eligible for investment in a registered retirement savings plan (RRSP). You 

should consult your own professional advisers to obtain advice on the RRSP eligibility of these 

securities. 

Item 7: Compensation Paid to Sellers and Finders 

The Corporation reserves the right, pursuant to applicable securities legislation, to retain finders 

to help effect sales of the Convertible Debentures.  If the Corporation retains finders, they will be 

paid certain aggregate finders fees realized on the Convertible Debentures sold by such finder.  

Finder’s fees of up to a maximum eight percent (8.0%) of the aggregate gross Convertible 

Debenture principal amount will be paid in cash by the Corporation to finders, pursuant to a 

successful subscription sold by such finder. 

 

Neither the Corporation nor any of its employees are registered dealers, salespersons or advisors 

under applicable securities laws, in any jurisdiction in Canada.  The Corporation and its employees 

may sell the Convertible Debentures under this Offering in certain jurisdictions in Canada where 

it is not required to be registered under applicable securities laws or, if applicable, pursuant to 

exemptions from those registration requirements. 

Item 8: Risk Factors 

See “Risk Factors” in Appendix A. 

Item 9: Reporting Obligations 

The Corporation is a reporting issuer under applicable securities legislation and is therefore subject 

to continuous reporting and disclosure obligations which the securities legislation in any particular 

province may require.  The Corporation is required to make disclosure of its business and affairs 

to the public, including, without limitation, the prompt notification of material change by way of 

press releases and quarterly unaudited financial statements and annual audited financial statements 
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in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  All public disclosure can be accessed 

under the Corporation’s profile on SEDAR+, at www.sedarplus.ca. 

 

The Corporation will forward to its shareholders (a) annual audited financial statements of the 

Corporation, (b) all income tax reporting information necessary to enable each shareholder to file 

an income tax return with respect to its participation in such fiscal year, and (c) within the time 

period prescribed, any other information or documents required to be provided under applicable 

securities or other legislation, including but not limited to, National Instrument 51-102 – 

Continuous Disclosure Obligations. 

Item 10: Resale Restrictions 

These securities will be subject to a number of resale restrictions, including a restriction on trading.  

Until the restriction on trading expires, you will not be able to trade the securities unless you 

comply with an exemption from the prospectus and registration requirements under securities 

legislation. 

Unless permitted under securities legislation, you cannot trade the securities before the date that is 

4 months and a day after the distribution date. 

 

Subscribers under this Offering should consult with their own professional advisers with respect 

to restriction on the transferability of the Convertible Debentures offered hereunder. 

Item 11: Purchaser’s Rights 

If you purchase these securities you will have certain rights, some of which are described below.  

For information about your rights you should consult a lawyer. 

11.1 Two -Day Cancellation Right for a Subscriber 

You can cancel your agreement to purchase the Convertible Debentures.  To do so, you must send 

a notice to us by midnight on the 2nd business day after you sign the Subscription Agreement to 

buy the Convertible Debentures. 

 

11.2 Statutory Rights of Action in the Event of a Misrepresentation 

Applicable securities laws in the Offering Jurisdictions provide you with a remedy to sue to cancel 

your agreement to buy these Convertible Debentures or for damages if this Offering Memorandum, 

or any amendment thereto, contains a misrepresentation. 

 

Unless otherwise noted, in this section a “misrepresentation” means an untrue statement or 

omission of a material fact that is required to be stated or that is necessary in order to make a 

statement in this Offering Memorandum not misleading in light of the circumstances in which it 

was made.  These remedies are available to you whether or not you relied on the misrepresentation.  

However, there are various defences available to the persons or companies that you have a right to 

sue.  In particular, they have a defence if you knew of the misrepresentation when you purchased 

the securities.  In addition, these remedies, or notice with respect thereto, must be exercised or 

http://www.sedarplus.ca/
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delivered, as the case may be, by you within the strict time limit prescribed in the applicable 

securities laws. 

 

The applicable contractual and statutory rights are summarized below.  By its execution of the 

Subscription Agreement, the Corporation will be deemed to have granted these rights to you.  

Subscribers should refer to the applicable securities laws of their respective Offering Jurisdiction 

for the particulars of these rights or consult with professional advisors. 

 

Subscribers in the Province of British Columbia 

 

The right of action for damages or rescission described herein is conferred by section 132.1 of the 

Securities Act (British Columbia). Section 132.1 of the Securities Act (British Columbia) provides, 

in relevant part, that in the event that an offering memorandum (such as this Offering 

Memorandum), contains a misrepresentation, the purchaser will be deemed to have relied on the 

misrepresentation if it was a misrepresentation at the time of purchase, and the purchaser has, 

subject to certain limitations and defences, a statutory right of action for damages against the issuer 

and, subject to certain additional defences, every director of the issuer at the date of the offering 

memorandum and every person who signed the offering memorandum or, alternatively, may elect 

instead to exercise a statutory right of rescission against the issuer, in which case the purchaser 

shall have no right of action for damages against the issuer, provided that, among other limitations: 

 

a) no person will be liable if it proves that the purchaser purchased the securities with 

knowledge of the misrepresentation; 

 

b) in the case of an action for damages, no person will be liable for all or any portion of the 

damages that it proves do not represent the depreciation in value of the securities as a result 

of the misrepresentation relied upon; and 

 

c) in no case will the amount recoverable in any action exceed the price at which the securities 

were offered to the purchaser. 

 

In addition, a person or company, other than the issuer, will not be liable if that person or company 

proves that: 

 

a) the offering memorandum was sent or delivered to the purchaser without the person’s or 

company’s knowledge or consent and that, on becoming aware of its delivery, the person 

or company gave reasonable notice to the issuer that it was delivered without the person’s 

or company’s knowledge or consent; 

 

b) after delivery of the offering memorandum and after becoming aware of the 

misrepresentation, the person or company withdrew the person’s or company’s consent to 

the offering memorandum and gave reasonable notice to the issuer of the withdrawal and 

the reason for it; or 

 

c) with respect to any part of the offering memorandum purporting (i) to be made on the 

authority of an expert, or (ii) to be a copy of, or an extract from, an expert’s report, opinion 

or statement, the person or company proves that the person or company had no reasonable 

grounds to believe and did not believe that (A) there had been a misrepresentation, or (B) 
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the relevant part of the offering memorandum did not fairly represent the expert’s report, 

opinion or statement, or was not a fair copy of, or an extract from, an expert’s report, 

opinion or statement. 

 

Further, where a misrepresentation is contained in an offering memorandum, the directors of the 

issuer, and every person or company who signed the offering memorandum, shall not be liable 

with respect to any part of the offering memorandum not purporting to be made on the authority 

of an expert and not purporting to be a copy of, or an extract from, a report, opinion or statement 

of an expert, unless the person or company did not conduct a reasonable investigation to provide 

reasonable grounds for a belief that there had been no misrepresentation, or believed there had 

been a misrepresentation. 

 

A person is not liable for misrepresentation in forward-looking information if the person proves 

that the document containing the forward-looking information contained, proximate to that 

information, reasonable cautionary language identifying the forward-looking information as such, 

and identifying material factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from a 

conclusion, forecast or projection in the forward-looking information, and a statement of the 

material factors or assumptions that were applied in drawing a conclusion or making a forecast or 

projection set out in the forward-looking information, and the person had a reasonable basis for 

drawing the conclusions or making the forecasts and projections set out in the forward-looking 

information. 

 

If a misrepresentation is contained in a record incorporated by reference into, or deemed 

incorporated by reference into, the offering memorandum, the misrepresentation is deemed to be 

contained in the offering memorandum. 

 

Section 140 of the Securities Act (British Columbia) provides that no action shall be commenced 

to enforce these rights more than: 

 

a) in the case of an action for rescission, 180 days after the date of the transaction that gave 

rise to the cause of action; or 

 

b) in the case of an action for damages, the earlier of: 

 

i) 180 days after the date that the purchaser first had knowledge of the facts giving 

rise to the cause of action; or 

 

ii) three years after the date of the transaction that gave rise to the cause of action. 

 

Subscribers in the Province of Alberta 

 

Section 204 of the Securities Act (Alberta) provides that if an offering memorandum contains a 

misrepresentation, a purchaser who purchases a security offered by the offering memorandum is 

deemed to have relied on the representation, if it was a misrepresentation at the time of the 

purchase, and has a right of action (a) for damages against (i) the issuer, (ii) every director of the 

issuer at the date of the offering memorandum, and (iii) every person or company who signed the 

offering memorandum, and (b) for rescission against the issuer, provided that: 
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a) if the purchaser elects to exercise its right of rescission, it shall cease to have a right of 

action for damages against the person or company referred to above; 

 

b) no person or company referred to above will be liable if it proves that the purchaser had 

knowledge of the misrepresentation; 

 

c) no person or company (other than the issuer) referred to above will be liable if it proves 

that the offering memorandum was sent to the purchaser without the person’s or company’s 

knowledge or consent and that, on becoming aware of its being sent, the person or company 

promptly gave reasonable notice to the issuer that it was sent without the knowledge and 

consent of the person or company; 

 

d) no person or company (other than the issuer) referred to above will be liable if it proves 

that the person or company, on becoming aware of the misrepresentation in the offering 

memorandum, withdrew the person’s or company’s consent to the offering memorandum 

and gave reasonable notice to the issuer of the withdrawal and the reason for it; 

 

e) no person or company (other than the issuer) referred to above will be liable if, with respect 

to any part of the offering memorandum purporting to be made on the authority of an expert 

or purporting to be a copy of, or an extract from, a report, opinion or statement of an expert, 

the person or company proves that the person or company did not have any reasonable 

grounds to believe and did not believe that: 

 

i) there had been a misrepresentation; or 

 

ii) the relevant part of the offering memorandum 

 

iii) did not fairly represent the report, opinion, or statement of the expert, or 

 

iv) was not a fair copy of, or an extract from, the report, opinion, or statement of the 

expert; 

 

f) the person or company (other than the issuer) will not be liable if with respect to any part 

of the offering memorandum not purporting to be made on the authority of an expert and 

not purporting to be a copy of, or an extract from, a report, opinion or statement of an 

expert, unless the person or company 

 

i) did not conduct an investigation sufficient to provide reasonable grounds for a 

belief that there had been no misrepresentation, or 

 

ii) believed there had been a misrepresentation; 

 

g) in no case shall the amount recoverable exceed the price at which the securities were 

offered under the offering memorandum; 

 

h) the defendant will not be liable for all or any part of the damages that the defendant proves 

do not represent the depreciation in value of the security as a result of the 

misrepresentation; 
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Section 211 of the Securities Act (Alberta) provides that no action may be commenced to enforce 

these rights more than: 

 

a) in the case of an action for rescission, 180 days from the day of the transaction that gave 

rise to the cause of action, or 

 

b) in the case of any action, other than an action for rescission, the earlier of 

 

i) 180 days from the day that the plaintiff first had knowledge of the facts giving rise 

to the cause of action, or 

 

ii) 3 years from the day of the transaction that gave rise to the cause of action. 

 

Subscribers in the Province of Saskatchewan 

 

Securities Act, 1988 (Saskatchewan), as amended (the “Saskatchewan Act”) provides that where 

an offering memorandum (such as this Offering Memorandum) or any amendment to it is sent or 

delivered to a purchaser and it contains a Misrepresentation (as defined in the Saskatchewan Act), 

a purchaser who purchases a security covered by the offering memorandum or any amendment to 

it is deemed to have relied upon that Misrepresentation, if it was a Misrepresentation at the time 

of purchase, and has a right of action for rescission against the issuer or a selling security holder 

on whose behalf the distribution is made or has a right of action for damages against: 

 

a) the issuer or a selling security holder on whose behalf the distribution is made; 

 

b) every promoter and director of the issuer or the selling security holder, as the case may be, 

at the time the offering memorandum or any amendment to it was sent or delivered; 

 

c) every person or company whose consent has been filed respecting the offering, but only 

with respect to reports, opinions or statements that have been made by them; 

 

d) every person who or company that, in addition to the persons or companies mentioned in 

(a) to (c) above, signed the offering memorandum or the amendment to the offering 

memorandum; and 

 

e) every person who or company that sells securities on behalf of the issuer or selling security 

holder under the offering memorandum or amendment to the offering memorandum. 

 

Such rights of rescission and damages are subject to certain limitations including the following: 

 

a) if the purchaser elects to exercise its right of rescission against the issuer or selling security 

holder, it shall have no right of action for damages against that party; 

 

b) in an action for damages, a defendant will not be liable for all or any portion of the damages 

that he, she or it proves do not represent the depreciation in value of the securities resulting 

from the Misrepresentation relied on; 
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c) no person or company, other than the issuer or a selling security holder, will be liable for 

any part of the offering memorandum or any amendment to it not purporting to be made 

on the authority of an expert and not purporting to be a copy of, or an extract from, a report, 

opinion or statement of an expert, unless the person or company failed to conduct a 

reasonable investigation sufficient to provide reasonable grounds for a belief that there had 

been no Misrepresentation or believed that there had been a Misrepresentation; 

 

d) in no case shall the amount recoverable exceed the price at which the securities were 

offered; and 

 

e) no person or company is liable in an action for rescission or damages if that person or 

company proves that the purchaser purchased the securities with knowledge of the 

Misrepresentation. 

  

In addition, no person or company, other than the issuer or selling security holder, will be liable if 

the person or company proves that: 

 

a) the offering memorandum or any amendment to it was sent or delivered without the 

person’s or company’s knowledge or consent and that, on becoming aware of it being sent 

or delivered, that person or company gave reasonable general notice that it was so sent or 

delivered; or 

 

b) after the filing of the offering memorandum or the amendment to the offering memorandum 

and before the purchase of the securities by the purchaser, on becoming aware of any 

Misrepresentation in the offering memorandum or the amendment to the offering 

memorandum, the person or company withdrew the person’s or company’s consent to it 

and gave reasonable general notice of the person’s or company’s withdrawal and the reason 

for it; 

 

c) with respect to any part of the offering memorandum or any amendment to it purporting to 

be made on the authority of an expert, or purporting to be a copy of, or an extract from, a 

report, an opinion or a statement of an expert, that person or company had no reasonable 

grounds to believe and did not believe that there had been a Misrepresentation, the part of 

the offering memorandum or any amendment to it did not fairly represent the report, 

opinion or statement of the expert, or was not a fair copy of, or an extract from, the report, 

opinion or statement of the expert. 

 

A person or company that sells securities on behalf of the issuer or selling security holder under 

the offering memorandum or amendment to the offering memorandum is not liable for damages 

or rescission as provided in 138(1) or 138(2) of the Saskatchewan Act if that person can establish 

that he, she or it cannot reasonably be expected to have had knowledge of any Misrepresentation 

in the offering memorandum or the amendment or the offering memorandum. 

 

Not all defences upon which we or others may rely are described herein. Please refer to the full 

text of the Saskatchewan Act for a complete listing. 
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Similar rights of action for damages and rescission are provided in section 138.1 of the 

Saskatchewan Act in respect of a Misrepresentation in advertising and sales literature disseminated 

in connection with an offering of securities. 

 

Section 138.2 of the Saskatchewan Act also provides that where an individual makes a verbal 

statement to a prospective purchaser that contains a Misrepresentation relating to the security 

purchased and the verbal statement is made either before or contemporaneously with the purchase 

of the security, the purchaser is deemed to have relied on the Misrepresentation, if it was a 

Misrepresentation at the time of purchase, and has a right of action for damages against the 

individual who made the verbal statement. 

 

Section 141(1) of the Saskatchewan Act provides a purchaser with the right to void the purchase 

agreement and to recover all money and other consideration paid by the purchaser for the securities 

if the securities are sold in contravention of the Saskatchewan Act, the regulations to the 

Saskatchewan Act or a decision of the Saskatchewan Financial Services Commission. 

 

Section 141(2) of the Saskatchewan Act also provides a right of action for rescission or damages 

to a purchaser of securities to whom an offering memorandum or any amendment to it was not 

sent or delivered prior to or at the same time as the purchaser enters into an agreement to purchase 

the securities, as required by Section 80.1 of the Saskatchewan Act. 

 

The rights of action for damages or rescission under the Saskatchewan Act are in addition to and 

do not derogate from any other right which a purchaser may have at law. 

 

Section 147 of the Saskatchewan Act provides that no action shall be commenced to enforce any 

of the foregoing rights more than: 

 

a) in the case of an action for rescission, 180 days after the date of the transaction that gave 

rise to the cause of action; or 

  

b) in the case of any other action, other than an action for rescission, the earlier of: 

 

i) one year after the plaintiff first had knowledge of the facts giving rise to the cause 

of action; or 

 

ii) six years after the date of the transaction that gave rise to the cause of action. 

 

The Saskatchewan Act also provides a purchaser who has received an amended offering 

memorandum delivered in accordance with subsection 80.1(3) of the Saskatchewan Act has a right 

to withdraw from the agreement to purchase the securities by delivering a notice to the person who 

or company that is selling the securities, indicating the purchaser’s intention not to be bound by 

the purchase agreement, provided such notice is delivered by the purchaser within two business 

days of receiving the amended offering memorandum. 

 

Subscribers in the Province of Manitoba 

 

The right of action for damages or rescission described herein is conferred by section 141.1 of The 

Securities Act (Manitoba). Section 141.1 of The Securities Act (Manitoba) provides, in relevant 
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part, that in the event that an offering memorandum (such as this Offering Memorandum), contains 

a Misrepresentation, the purchaser will be deemed to have relied upon such Misrepresentation if 

it was a Misrepresentation at the time of purchase and has, subject to certain limitations and 

defences, a statutory right of action for damages against the issuer and, subject to certain additional 

defences, every director of the issuer at the date of the offering memorandum and every person 

who signed the offering memorandum or, alternatively, may elect instead to exercise a statutory 

right of rescission against the issuer, in which case the purchaser shall have no right of action for 

damages against the issuer, directors of the issuer or persons who have signed the offering 

memorandum, provided that, among other limitations: 

 

a) no person will be liable if it proves that the purchaser purchased the securities with 

knowledge of the Misrepresentation; 

 

b) in the case of an action for damages, no person will be liable for all or any portion of the 

damages that it proves do not represent the depreciation in value of the securities as a result 

of the Misrepresentation relied upon; and 

 

c) in no case will the amount recoverable in any action exceed the price at which the securities 

were offered to the purchaser. 

 

In addition, a person or company, other than the issuer, will not be liable if that person or company 

proves that: 

 

a) the offering memorandum was sent or delivered to the purchaser without the person’s or 

company’s knowledge or consent and that, on becoming aware of its delivery, the person 

or company promptly gave reasonable notice to the issuer that it was delivered without the 

person’s or company’s knowledge or consent; 

 

b) after delivery of the offering memorandum and after becoming aware of the 

Misrepresentation, the person or company withdrew the person’s or company’s consent to 

the offering memorandum and gave reasonable notice to the issuer of the withdrawal and 

the reason for it; or 

 

c) with respect to any part of the offering memorandum purporting (i) to be made on the 

authority of an expert, or (ii) to be a copy of, or an extract from, an expert’s report, opinion 

or statement, the person or company proves that the person or company had no reasonable 

grounds to believe and did not believe that (A) there had been a Misrepresentation, or (B) 

the relevant part of the offering memorandum did not fairly represent the expert’s report, 

opinion or statement, or was not a fair copy of, or an extract from, an expert’s report, 

opinion or statement. 

 

Further, where a Misrepresentation is contained in an offering memorandum, the directors of the 

issuer, and every person or company who signed the offering memorandum, shall not be liable 

with respect to any part of the offering memorandum not purporting to be made on the authority 

of an expert and not purporting to be a copy of, or an extract from, a report, opinion or statement 

of an expert, unless the person or company did not conduct an investigation sufficient to provide 

reasonable grounds for a belief that there had been no Misrepresentation, or believed there had 

been a Misrepresentation. 
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If a Misrepresentation is contained in a record incorporated by reference into, or deemed 

incorporated by reference into, the offering memorandum, the Misrepresentation is deemed to be 

contained in the offering memorandum. 

 

Section 141.4(2) of The Securities Act (Manitoba) provides that no action shall be commenced to 

enforce these rights more than: 

 

a) in the case of an action for rescission, 180 days after the date of the transaction that gave 

rise to the cause of action; or 

 

b) in the case of an action for damages, the earlier of: 

 

i) 180 days after the date that the purchaser first had knowledge of the facts giving 

rise to the cause of action; or 

 

ii) two years after the date of the transaction that gave rise to the cause of action. 

 

Subscribers in the Province of Ontario 

 

Section 130.1 of the Securities Act (Ontario) provides that every purchaser of securities pursuant 

to an offering memorandum (such as this Offering Memorandum) shall have a statutory right of 

action for damages or rescission against the issuer and any selling security holder in the event that 

the offering memorandum contains a misrepresentation. A purchaser who purchases securities 

offered by the offering memorandum during the period of distribution has, without regard to 

whether the purchaser relied upon the misrepresentation, a right of action for damages or, 

alternatively, while still the owner of the securities, for rescission against the issuer and any selling 

security holder provided that: 

 

a) if the purchaser exercises its right of rescission, it shall cease to have a right of action for 

damages as against the issuer and the selling security holders, if any; 

 

b) the issuer and the selling security holders, if any, will not be liable if they prove that the 

purchaser purchased the securities with knowledge of the misrepresentation; 

 

c) the issuer and the selling security holders, if any, will not be liable for all or any portion of 

damages that it proves do not represent the depreciation in value of the securities as a result 

of the misrepresentation relied upon; 

 

d) in no case shall the amount recoverable exceed the price at which the securities were 

offered; and 

 

e) the issuer will not be liable for a misrepresentation in forward-looking information if the 

issuer proves: 

 

i) that the offering memorandum contains reasonable cautionary language identifying 

the forward-looking information as such, and identifying material factors that could 

cause actual results to differ materially from a conclusion, forecast or projection in 
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the forward- looking information, and a statement of material factors or 

assumptions that were applied in drawing a conclusion or making a forecast or 

projection set out in the forward- looking information; and 

 

ii) the issuer has a reasonable basis for drawing the conclusion or making the forecasts 

and projections set out in the forward-looking information. 

 

Section 138 of the Securities Act (Ontario) provides that no action shall be commenced to enforce 

these rights more than: 

 

a) in the case of an action for rescission, 180 days after the date of the transaction that gave 

rise to the cause of action; or 

 

b) in the case of an action for damages, the earlier of: 

 

i) 180 days after the date that the purchaser first had knowledge of the facts giving 

rise to the cause of action; or 

 

ii) three years after the date of the transaction that gave rise to the cause of action. 

 

This Offering Memorandum may be delivered in reliance on the exemption from the prospectus 

requirements contained under section 2.3 of NI 45-106 (the “accredited investor exemption”). The 

rights referred to in section 130.1 of the Securities Act (Ontario) do not apply in respect of an 

offering memorandum (such as this Offering Memorandum) delivered to a prospective purchaser 

in connection with a distribution made in reliance on the accredited investor exemption if the 

prospective purchaser is: 

 

a) a Canadian financial institution or a Schedule III bank (each as defined in NI 45-106); 

 

b) the Business Development Bank of Canada incorporated under the Business Development 

Bank of Canada Act (Canada); or 

 

c) a subsidiary of any person referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b), if the person owns all of 

the voting securities of the subsidiary, except the voting securities required by law to be 

owned by directors of that subsidiary. 

 

Subscribers in the Province of Newfoundland and Labrador 

 

The right of action for damages or rescission described herein is conferred by section 130.1 of the 

Securities Act (Newfoundland and Labrador). Section 130.1 of the Securities Act (Newfoundland 

and Labrador) provides, in relevant part, that in the event that an offering memorandum (such as 

this Offering Memorandum), contains a Misrepresentation, without regard to whether the 

purchaser relied upon the Misrepresentation, the purchaser has, subject to certain limitations and 

defences, a statutory right of action for damages against the issuer and, subject to certain additional 

defences, every director of the issuer at the date of the offering memorandum and every person 

who signed the offering memorandum or, alternatively, may elect instead to exercise a statutory 

right of rescission against the issuer, in which case the purchaser shall have no right of action for 
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damages against the issuer, directors of the issuer or persons who have signed the offering 

memorandum, provided that, among other limitations: 

 

a) no person will be liable if it proves that the purchaser purchased the securities with 

knowledge of the Misrepresentation; 

 

b) in the case of an action for damages, no person will be liable for all or any portion of the 

damages that it proves do not represent the depreciation in value of the securities as a result 

of the Misrepresentation relied upon; and 

 

c) in no case will the amount recoverable in any action exceed the price at which the securities 

were offered to the purchaser. 

 

In addition, a person or company, other than the issuer, will not be liable if that person or company 

proves that: 

 

a) the offering memorandum was sent or delivered to the purchaser without the person’s or 

company’s knowledge or consent and that, on becoming aware of its delivery, the person 

or company promptly gave reasonable notice to the issuer that it was delivered without the 

person’s or company’s knowledge or consent; 

 

b) after delivery of the offering memorandum and after becoming aware of the 

Misrepresentation, the person or company withdrew the person’s or company’s consent to 

the offering memorandum and gave reasonable notice to the issuer of the withdrawal and 

the reason for it; or 

 

c) with respect to any part of the offering memorandum purporting (i) to be made on the 

authority of an expert, or (ii) to be a copy of, or an extract from, an expert’s report, opinion 

or statement, the person or company proves that the person or company had no reasonable 

grounds to believe and did not believe that (A) there had been a Misrepresentation, or (B) 

the relevant part of the offering memorandum did not fairly represent the expert’s report, 

opinion or statement, or was not a fair copy of, or an extract from, an expert’s report, 

opinion or statement. 

 

Further, where a Misrepresentation is contained in an offering memorandum, the directors of the 

issuer, and every person or company who signed the offering memorandum, shall not be liable 

with respect to any part of the offering memorandum not purporting to be made on the authority 

of an expert and not purporting to be a copy of, or an extract from, a report, opinion or statement 

of an expert, unless the person or company did not conduct an investigation sufficient to provide 

reasonable grounds for a belief that there had been no Misrepresentation, or believed there had 

been a Misrepresentation. 

 

If a Misrepresentation is contained in a record incorporated by reference into, or deemed 

incorporated by reference into, the offering memorandum, the Misrepresentation is deemed to be 

contained in the offering memorandum. 

 

Section 138 of the Securities Act (Newfoundland and Labrador) provides that no action shall be 

commenced to enforce these rights more than: 



 

{E0491725.DOCX; 1} 56 

 

  

a) in the case of an action for rescission, 180 days after the date of the transaction that gave 

rise to the cause of action; or 

 

b) in the case of an action for damages, the earlier of: 

 

i) 180 days after the date that the purchaser first had knowledge of the facts giving 

rise to the cause of action; or 

 

ii) three years after the date of the transaction that gave rise to the cause of action. 

 

Subscribers in the Province of New Brunswick 

 

Section 150 of the Securities Act (New Brunswick) provides that where an offering memorandum 

(such as this Offering Memorandum) contains a Misrepresentation, a purchaser who purchases 

securities shall be deemed to have relied on the Misrepresentation if it was a Misrepresentation at 

the time of purchase and: 

 

a) the purchaser has a right of action for damages against the issuer and any selling security 

holder(s) on whose behalf the distribution is made, or 

 

b) where the purchaser purchased the securities from a person referred to in paragraph (a), the 

purchaser may elect to exercise a right of rescission against the person, in which case the 

purchaser shall have no right of action for damages against the person. 

 

This statutory right of action is available to New Brunswick purchasers whether or not such 

purchaser relied on the Misrepresentation. However, there are various defences available to the 

issuer and the selling security holder(s). In particular, no person will be liable for a 

Misrepresentation if such person proves that the purchaser purchased the securities with 

knowledge of the Misrepresentation when the purchaser purchased the securities. Moreover, in an 

action for damages, the amount recoverable will not exceed the price at which the securities were 

offered under the offering memorandum and any defendant will not be liable for all or any part of 

the damages that the defendant proves do not represent the depreciation in value of the security as 

a result of the Misrepresentation. 

 

If the purchaser intends to rely on the rights described in (a) or (b) above, such purchaser must do 

so within strict time limitations. The purchaser must commence on its action to cancel the 

agreement within 180 days after the date of the transaction that gave rise to the cause of action. 

The purchaser must commence its action for damages within the earlier of: 

 

a) one year after the purchaser first had knowledge of the facts giving rise to the cause of 

action; or 

 

b) six years after the date of the transaction that gave rise to the cause of action. 
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Subscribers in the Province of Prince Edward Island 

 

In Prince Edward Island the Securities Act (PEI) provides a statutory right of action for damages 

or rescission to purchasers resident in PEI in circumstances where this Offering Memorandum or 

an amendment hereto contains a misrepresentation, which rights are similar, but not identical, to 

the rights available to Newfoundland and Labrador purchasers. 

 

Subscribers in the Province of Nova Scotia 

 

The right of action for damages or rescission described herein is conferred by section 138 of the 

Securities Act (Nova Scotia). Section 138 of the Securities Act (Nova Scotia) provides, in relevant 

part, that in the event that an offering memorandum (such as this Offering Memorandum), together 

with any amendment thereto, or any advertising or sales literature (as defined in the Securities Act 

(Nova Scotia)) contains a Misrepresentation, the purchaser will be deemed to have relied upon 

such Misrepresentation if it was a Misrepresentation at the time of purchase and has, subject to 

certain limitations and defences, a statutory right of action for damages against the issuer and, 

subject to certain additional defences, every director of the issuer at the date of the offering 

memorandum and every person who signed the offering memorandum or, alternatively, while still 

the owner of the securities purchased by the purchaser, may elect instead to exercise a statutory 

right of rescission against the issuer, in which case the purchaser shall have no right of action for 

damages against the issuer, directors of the issuer or persons who have signed the offering 

memorandum, provided that, among other limitations: 

 

a) no action shall be commenced to enforce the right of action for rescission or damages by a 

purchaser resident in Nova Scotia later than 120 days after the date on which the initial 

payment was made for the securities; 

 

b) no person will be liable if it proves that the purchaser purchased the securities with 

knowledge of the Misrepresentation; 

 

c) in the case of an action for damages, no person will be liable for all or any portion of the 

damages that it proves do not represent the depreciation in value of the securities as a result 

of the Misrepresentation relied upon; and 

 

d) in no case will the amount recoverable in any action exceed the price at which the securities 

were offered to the purchaser. 

 

In addition, a person or company, other than the issuer, will not be liable if that person or company 

proves that: 

 

a) the offering memorandum or amendment to the offering memorandum was sent or 

delivered to the purchaser without the person’s or company’s knowledge or consent and 

that, on becoming aware of its delivery, the person or company gave reasonable general 

notice that it was delivered without the person’s or company’s knowledge or consent; 

 

b) after delivery of the offering memorandum or amendment to the offering memorandum 

and before the purchase of the securities by the purchaser, on becoming aware of any 

Misrepresentation in the offering memorandum or amendment to the offering 
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memorandum the person or company withdrew the person’s or company’s consent to the 

offering memorandum or amendment to the offering memorandum, and gave reasonable 

general notice of the withdrawal and the reason for it; or 

 

c) with respect to any part of the offering memorandum or amendment to the offering 

memorandum purporting (i) to be made on the authority of an expert, or (ii) to be a copy 

of, or an extract from, a report, an opinion or a statement of an expert, the person or 

company had no reasonable grounds to believe and did not believe that (A) there had been 

a Misrepresentation, or (B) the relevant part of the offering memorandum or amendment 

to offering memorandum did not fairly represent the report, opinion or statement of the 

expert, or was not a fair copy of, or an extract from, the report, opinion or statement of the 

expert. 

 

Further, no person or company, other than the issuer, will be liable with respect to any part of the 

offering memorandum or amendment to the offering memorandum not purporting (a) to be made 

on the authority of an expert or (b) to be a copy of, or an extract from, a report, opinion or statement 

of an expert, unless the person or company (i) failed to conduct a reasonable investigation to 

provide reasonable grounds for a belief that there had been no Misrepresentation or (ii) believed 

that there had been a Misrepresentation. 

 

If a Misrepresentation is contained in a record incorporated by reference into, or deemed 

incorporated by reference into, the offering memorandum or amendment to the offering 

memorandum, the Misrepresentation is deemed to be contained in the offering memorandum or 

an amendment to the offering memorandum. 

 

The foregoing summary is subject to the express provisions of the securities legislation referred to 

above and the rules, regulations, and other instruments thereunder, and reference is made to the 

complete text of such provisions. Such provisions may contain limitations and statutory defences 

on which the Corporation may rely. 

 

The rights of action for damages or rescission discussed above are in addition to, and without 

derogation from, any other right or remedy which purchasers may have at law. 

 

THE FOREGOING IS A SUMMARY ONLY AND SUBJECT TO INTERPRETATION. 

REFERENCE SHOULD BE MADE TO THE APPLICABLE SECURITIES 

LEGISLATION, THE REGULATIONS AND THE RULES THEREUNDER FOR THE 

COMPLETE TEXT OF THE PROVISIONS UNDER WHICH THE FOREGOING 

RIGHTS ARE CONFERRED. THE FOREGOING SUMMARY IS SUBJECT TO THE 

EXPRESS PROVISIONS THEREOF. 

 

It is recommended that subscribers consult with their own legal advisers with respect to their 

rights and the remedies available to them. Subscribers should pay particular attention to any 

time limits prescribed by the relevant securities legislation. The rights discussed above are 

in addition to and without derogation from any other rights or remedies, which subscribers 

may have at law. 
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Item 12: Financial Statements 

Annual Audited Consolidated Financial Statement for the Years Ended December 31, 2022 and 

2021 (the “Audited Financial Statements”) 

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and six month 

periods ended June 30, 2023 (the “Interim Financial Statements”)  



Consolidated Financial Statements 
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 



Independent Auditors’ Report 

To:  The Shareholders of Yorkton Equity Group Inc.
Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Yorkton Equity Group Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively, 
the “Company”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and the 
consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss), changes in equity and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting 
policies.   

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at December 31, 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then 
ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that 
are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Other Matter 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2021, were audited by another 
auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on April 29, 2022. 

Key Audit Matters  

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the 
financial statements of the current period and not otherwise addressed in our report. These matters were addressed in 
the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not 
provide a separate opinion on these matters.  

We have determined the matter described below to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our auditors' report.  

Evaluation of the fair value of the investment properties 

Description of the matter:

As reported in the statement of financial position, on December 31, 2022 the Company had investment properties with 
a carrying amount of $54,630,000.  As indicated in Notes 3 and 4, the Company values the investment properties at 
fair value. The fair value is determined by a third-party valuation professional using a combination of the direct 
capitalization of income method and the direct comparison approach.  

Why the matter is a key audit matter:

We determined that auditing the evaluation of fair value of the investment properties is a key audit matter due to the 
high degree of complexity in the fair value model.  

How the matter was addressed in the audit: 

We analyzed the inputs used in the appraisal performed by an independent valuation firm, assessed the competence 
of management's expert, and assessed reasonability of the fair value.  



Independent Auditors’ Report (continued) 

Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditors' Report Thereon 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in 
Management's Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified 
above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements 
or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditors' report. If, based on the work we 
have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact in this auditors' report. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged With Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to 
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional 
judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control. 
Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by management. 
Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to the related disclosures in the 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based 
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 
Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, 
and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 
achieves fair presentation. 



Independent Auditors’ Report (continued) 

Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business 
activities within the Company to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance, regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing 
of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify 
during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this Independent Auditors' report is Roland A. Bishop, CPA, CA. 

April 18, 2023 Chartered Professional Accountants 
Calgary, Alberta 





Yorkton Equity Group Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the years ended December 31, 2022 2021

Rental revenue (Note 12) 2,993,334$       1,076,916$       
Recovery of operating expenses 428,789 415,237
Direct operating costs (1,576,912) (931,449)
Net rental income 1,845,211 560,704

Expenses
Financing costs (Note 14) 1,576,049 479,372
General and administration (Note 13) 724,103 946,261
Bad debt 124,982 116,221
Property tax 19,231 20,937
Depreciation 3,499 2,362

2,447,864 1,565,153

Loss before other income (602,653) (1,004,449)

Other income
Fair value adjustment on investment properties (Note 4) 634,990 573,039
Share of profit of equity-accounted investee (Note 7) - 356,703
Impairment of investment in Yorkton 108 LP (Note 7) - (1,144,343)
Interest income 37,108 -

672,098 (214,601)

Income (loss) before income taxes 69,445 (1,219,050)

Income tax recovery (expense)
Current income tax recovery (Note 15) - 7,854
Deferred income tax expense (Note 15) (231,418) (45,330)

(231,418) (37,476)

Net loss and comprehensive loss (161,973)$         (1,256,526)$      

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.00)$               (0.01)$              

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 112,635,393 97,338,049

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements







YORKTON EQUITY GROUP INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 and 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

Page 9 of 44 

1. Nature of Business 

Yorkton Equity Group Inc. (the “Company” or “Yorkton”) was incorporated on March 4, 2016 under the 
Business Corporations Act (Alberta). The Company is a growth-oriented real estate company which 
primarily owns a portfolio of multi-unit residential rental properties in Alberta and British Columbia. 

The Company’s shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol 
“YEG”. The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 3165, 10180 – 101 Street, Edmonton, Alberta, 
T5J 3S4. 

2. Basis of Presentation

a)  Statement of Compliance 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance and in compliance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”) and were authorized for issue by the Company’s board of directors on April 18, 2023. 

b)  Basis of Measurement 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for 
investment properties that have been measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies below. 
These consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. 

c)  Functional Currency 

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s 
functional currency. 

d)  Use of management critical judgment, estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements requires management to make critical judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of certain assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses recorded during the reporting period. In making estimates and 
judgments, management relies on external information and observable conditions where possible, 
supplemented by internal analysis as required. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Estimates 
and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in 
the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.  

Below are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at 
the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. 



YORKTON EQUITY GROUP INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 and 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

Page 10 of 44

2. Basis of Presentation (continued) 

d)  Use of management critical judgment, estimates and assumptions (continued) 

In addition, at this time, the duration and future impact of the COVID-19 pandemic still remains uncertain, 
given the unprecedented nature of the pandemic, which uncertainty may impact certain of the Company’s 
significant judgments and estimates. Specifically, the Company has had to make assumptions with respect 
to the length and severity of the recovery period, as well as the severity and duration of future waves of 
the pandemic, in estimating the ongoing impact on the Company. Specifically, significant judgement was 
required when measuring the Company’s investment properties which are carried at fair value using 
assumptions based on market conditions, which currently have limited long-term visibility. The full long-
term impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the valuation of investment properties remains unknown. 
Furthermore, judgement was required in assessing the collectability of outstanding tenant receivables and 
the consideration of applying an allowance for estimated credit losses to these balances. As government 
financial supports, which assisted the Company’s tenants with their essential needs such as rental 
payments throughout the pandemic, are reduced or eliminated, and as inflation continues to rise, the 
Company may see an increase in its bad debt expense and be exposed to an increased credit risk.  

i) Accounts Receivable and Promissory Note Receivable 

The valuation of accounts receivable and promissory note receivable is based on management’s 
evaluation of collectability based on payment history and financial condition of tenants and a loss 
allowance for estimated credit losses is recorded as necessary. 

ii) Investment Properties 

Investment properties are measured using the fair value model as set out in the significant 
accounting policies below. The determination of the fair value of an investment property requires 
the use of estimates such as net operating income based on market lease rates per square foot, 
vacancy rates and capitalization rates. These estimates are based on market conditions existing 
at the reporting date and a change to any one of these inputs could significantly impact the fair 
value of an investment property. 

iii) Share Based Compensation 

The fair value of common share purchase options granted is recognized using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model. Measurement inputs include the Company’s share price on the 
measurement date, the exercise price of the common share purchase options, the expected 
volatility of the Company’s shares, the expected life of the common share purchase options, 
expected dividends and the risk-free rate of return. The Company estimates volatility based on 
historical volatilities of peer companies that are publicly traded. The expected life of the common 
share purchase options is based on historical experience and estimates of the holder’s behaviour. 
Dividends are not factored in as the Company does not expect to pay dividends in the foreseeable 
future. Management also makes an estimate of the number of common share purchase options 
that will be forfeited, and the rate is adjusted to reflect the actual number of options that vest. 

Share based compensation issued for goods or services received has been measured using the 
fair value of the goods or services received.  Management has estimated the fair value of the net 
assets acquired in exchange for common shares issued based on the fair value of the investment 
property, whose fair value is determined based on external appraisals, and the fair value of other 
assets acquired and liabilities assumed, whose carrying values approximate their fair values due 
to their short term nature.  The use of estimates in relation to the investment property has been 
discussed above. 
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 and 2021 
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2. Basis of Presentation (continued) 

d)  Use of management critical judgment, estimates and assumptions (continued) 

iv) Compound financial instruments 

The fair value of convertible debentures units issued, comprised of convertible debentures and 
common shares purchase warrants, is allocated to each respective component on a relative fair 
value basis.  The fair value of a convertible debenture is allocated between the liability and equity 
components with the fair value of the liability component determined first, based on a discounted 
cash flow approach using the interest rate estimated to be equal to the rate of interest of a similar 
debt instruments without a conversion feature, and with the residual value being assigned to the 
equity component.  

v) Warrants 

The fair value of common share purchase warrants issued is recognized using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model. Measurement inputs include the Company’s share price on the 
measurement date, the exercise price of the common share purchase warrants, the expected 
volatility of the Company’s shares, the expected life of the common share purchase warrants, 
expected dividends and the risk-free rate of return. The Company estimates volatility based on 
historical volatilities of peer companies that are publicly traded. The expected life of the common 
share purchase warrants is based on historical experience and estimates of the holder’s 
behaviour. Dividends are not factored in as the Company does not expect to pay dividends in the 
foreseeable future. 

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations, that have been made in 
applying the Company’s accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the reported 
amounts in the consolidated financial statements. 

vi) Acquisitions 

Management has made judgements relating to the determination of whether acquisitions 
represent an asset acquisition or a business combination.  Management determined that the 
acquisitions completed during the 2022 and 2021 fiscal years were asset acquisitions as 
substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in the investment 
property asset.  Management has also made estimates regarding the fair value of the 
consideration in the acquisition.  

vii) Significant influence 

Management has made judgements relating to the ability of the Company to exert significant 
influence over its investment in Yorkton 108 Limited Partnership based on the facts and 
circumstances.  The Company has applied the equity method of accounting to its investment in 
Yorkton 108 Limited Partnership. 

viii)  Leases 

The Company makes judgments in determining whether certain leases, in particular long-term 
tenant leases, where the Company is the lessor, are operating or finance leases.  The Company 
has determined that it retains all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the investment 
property and account for all of its leases as operating leases. 
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2. Basis of Presentation (continued) 

d)  Use of management critical judgment, estimates and assumptions (continued) 

ix) Income taxes 

The Company applies judgement in determining the tax rates applicable and identifying the 
temporary differences in respect of which deferred income taxes are recognized. Deferred taxes 
related to temporary differences are measured based on the tax rates that are expected to apply 
in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled. Temporary differences are 
differences that are expected to reverse in the future and arise from differences between 
accounting and tax asset values. 

3. Significant Accounting Policies 

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these 
consolidated financial statements. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, 
unless otherwise stated. 

a)  Basis of Consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements consist of Yorkton Equity Group Inc. and its wholly-owned 
subsidiaries: 

 1421526 Alberta Ltd. 
 1205946 Alberta Ltd. 
 1305271 B.C. Ltd. 
 Pacific Central Properties Ltd. 
 Pacific Central Holdings Ltd. 
 Larson Nickel Properties Ltd. 
 Larson Nickel Holdings Ltd. 
 Winton Terrace Properties Ltd. 
 Winton Terrace Holdings Ltd. 
 Midtown YXJ Properties Ltd. 
 Midtown YXJ Holdings Ltd. 
 Canterbury YXJ Properties Ltd. 
 Canterbury YXJ Holdings Ltd. 
 Windsor Shamrock YXJ Properties Ltd. 
 Windsor YXJ Holdings Ltd. 
 Shamrock YXJ Holdings Ltd. 

Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company has control and are consolidated from the date control 
commences until control ceases. Control is achieved when the Company has power over the investee; is 
exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and has the ability to use 
its power to affect its returns. The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts, 
circumstances and events indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control 
listed above. 

All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation.  
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

b)  Investment in associate 

An associate is an entity in which the Company has significant influence, but not control, over the operating 
and financial policies of the entity. Significant influence is ordinarily presumed to exist when the Company 
holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. The Company may also be able to exercise significant 
influence through board representation. The effects of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable 
or convertible are considered in assessing whether the Company has significant influence. 

Investments in associates are recognized initially at cost, which includes the purchase price and other costs 
directly attributable to the purchase. Associates are accounted for using the equity method which reflects 
the Company’s share of the increase or decrease of the post-acquisition earnings and other movements in 
the associate’s equity. If there is a loss of significant influence and the investment ceases to be an 
associate, equity accounting is discontinued from the date of loss of significant influence. If the retained 
interest on the date of loss of significant influence is a financial asset, it is measured at fair value and the 
difference between the fair value and the carrying value is recorded as an unrealized gain or loss in the 
consolidated statement of operations. Investments in associates are evaluated for impairment at the end 
of each financial reporting period, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate the 
existence of objective evidence of impairment. 

For purposes of applying the equity method for an investment that has a different reporting period from the 
Company, adjustments are made for the effects of any significant events or transactions that occur between 
the reporting date of the investee and the reporting date of the Company. 

c)  Business combinations

At the time of acquisition, the Company determines whether what is acquired meets the definition of a 
business, in which case if it does, the transaction is considered a business combination, otherwise it is 
recorded as an asset acquisition. 

For an asset acquisition, the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed are measured at the 
fair value of the consideration paid, based on their relative fair values at the acquisition date. Acquisition 
related costs are included in the consideration paid and capitalized. No goodwill is recognized and no 
deferred tax assets or liabilities arising from the assets acquired or liabilities assumed are recognized upon 
the acquisition of the assets. 

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. Identifiable assets acquired and 
liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair 
values at the acquisition date, irrespective of the extent of any non-controlling interest. The excess of the 
fair value of the consideration transferred, including the recognized amount of any non-controlling interest 
in the acquiree, over the fair value of the Company’s share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded 
as goodwill. Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognized at fair value 
at the acquisition date. Subsequent changes to the fair value of the contingent consideration which is 
deemed to be an asset or liability will be recognized in income. If the contingent consideration is classified 
as equity, it shall not be remeasured. When the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred 
and the fair value of the net identifiable net assets acquired and liabilities assumed is negative, a bargain 
purchase gain is recognized immediately in profit or loss. Acquisition costs are expensed as incurred, 
unless they qualify to be treated as debt issue costs, or as cost of issuing equity securities.  
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

d)  Revenue Recognition 

Revenue from the investment property includes rents from tenants under leases, parking, and other 
ancillary revenues. 

i) Rental Revenue 

The Company accounts for leases with its tenants as operating leases as the Company has 
retained substantially all of the risks and benefits of ownership of its investment property.  Revenue 
recognition under a lease commences when the tenant has a right to use the leased asset.  
Generally, this occurs on the lease inception date when the tenant occupies their leased space. 
Rental revenue is recognized systematically over the term of the lease, which is generally not 
more than twelve months. Tenant inducements such as free rent, move-in allowances or initial 
direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are also amortized over the 
term of the operating lease. Rental revenue is recorded based on the amount received or to be 
received in accordance with the operating lease. In the event that a tenant vacates its leased 
space prior to the end of the contractual term of the lease, any unamortized balance is recorded 
as an expense in profit and loss.  

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) requires revenue recognized from 
customer contracts (non-lease components) to be disclosed separately from its other sources of 
revenue. 

ii) Ancillary Rental Income 

Ancillary rental income comprises parking, commercial common area maintenance and ancillary 
services.  These revenues are recognized when earned. 

e)  Investment Property  

Investment properties consist of properties held to earn rental income, for capital appreciation, or both.  
Investment properties are initially measured at cost, including related transaction costs. Costs include all 
amounts relating to the acquisition, excluding transaction costs related to a business combination, and 
improvements of the properties. All costs associated with upgrading and extending the economic life of 
the existing facilities, other than ordinary repairs and maintenance, are capitalized to the investment 
property. 

All direct development costs, insurance, realty taxes and borrowing costs incurred in connection to the 
construction or development are capitalized during the development period. This period extends from the 
date that activities commence to prepare the property for its intended use and ends when such activities 
are substantially completed. 

Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are recorded at fair value, in accordance with IAS 
40 – Investment Property (“IAS 40”). Fair value is determined based on a combination of internal and 
external processes and valuation techniques. Changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss in the 
period in which they arise. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

e)  Investment Property (continued) 

An investment property is derecognized upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently 
withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Prior to its disposal, 
the carrying value of the investment property is adjusted to reflect its fair value. This adjustment shall be 
recorded as a fair value gain or loss. Any remaining gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property 
is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognized. 

f)  Equipment 

Equipment is recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation.  Depreciation is calculated on a declining 
balance basis at the following annual rate commencing on the date the equipment is available for use: 
Equipment 20% 

g)  Income Taxes 

Current income tax is the expected amount of tax payable to the taxation authorities, using tax rates 
enacted, or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period, and any adjustment to tax payable in 
respect of previous years. 

Deferred income tax is recognized using the liability method based on the temporary differences between 
the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated statement of financial 
position.  

Deferred income tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred 
income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, unused tax credits and tax loss 
carry forwards, to the extent that it is probable that deductions, tax credits, and tax losses can be utilized. 
The carrying amounts of deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent 
it is no longer probable that the income tax assets will be recovered.  Deferred income tax liabilities and 
assets are measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the 
reporting date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax asset or liability is settled.  Deferred income 
tax assets and liabilities are measured using the rate that is consistent with the expected manner of 
recovery.   

Current and deferred income taxes relating to items recognized directly in equity or comprehensive loss 
are recognized directly in equity or comprehensive loss, respectively. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

h)  Financial Instruments 

i) Financial Assets Other Than Equity Instruments 

The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when the Company becomes a 
party to a contract. Financial assets and financial liabilities, with the exception of financial assets 
and financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss, are measured at fair value plus 
or minus transaction costs on initial recognition. Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair 
value through profit or loss are measured at fair value on initial recognition and transaction costs 
are expensed when incurred.  

Measurement in subsequent periods depends on the classification of the financial instrument:  

Financial assets other than equity instruments are classified into the following specified categories, 
which are defined and measured per the requirements of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 
9”). 

Classification 
(IFRS 9) 

Definition Measurement  
(IFRS 9) 

Amortized cost Includes assets that are held within a business model 
whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual 
cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on 
specified dates to cash flows that represent solely 
payments of principal and interest. 

Measured at amortized 
cost using the effective 
interest rate method (1)

less any expected 
credit losses. 

Fair value 
through other 
comprehensive 
income  
(“FVTOCI”) 

Includes assets that are held within a business model 
whose objective is achieved by both collecting 
contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, 
where its contractual terms give rise on specified dates 
to cash flows that represent solely payments of principal 
and interest. 

Measured at fair value 
with gains or losses 
recognized in other 
comprehensive income. 

Fair value 
through profit 
and loss  
(“FVTPL”) 

Includes assets that do not meet the criteria for 
amortized cost or FVOCI and are measured at fair value 
through profit and loss. This includes all derivative 
financial assets. 

Measured at fair value 
with gains or losses 
recognized in profit and 
loss. 

(1) Effective interest method - the effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of an instrument and of 
allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash 
receipts (including all transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument to the 
net carrying amount  

The Company’s financial assets are classified as follows: 
 Financial assets at amortized cost 

o Cash, accounts receivable, promissory note receivable, due from related 
party and investment 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

h)  Financial Instruments (continued)

i) Financial Assets Other Than Equity Instruments (continued)

The Company derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows 
from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all risks and rewards 
of ownership of the asset to another entity or when the carrying value is reduced by expected 
credit losses. 

ii) Financial Liabilities 

Under IFRS 9, financial liabilities are classified and measured as either amortized cost or FVTPL.  
The Company carries all non-derivative financial liabilities at amortized cost. Derivative liabilities, 
if any, are measured at FVTPL. 

Classification 
(IFRS 9) 

Definition Measurement  
(IFRS 9) 

Amortized cost If a financial liability is not held-for-trading, a derivative, 
or designated as FVTPL on initial recognition then it is 
measured at amortized cost. The classification of a 
financial liability is irrevocable. 

Measured at amortized 
cost using the effective 
interest rate method (1). 

FVTPL When the financial liability is either held for trading or it 
is designated as at FVTPL, as discussed below. 

Classified as held for trading if: it has been principally 
acquired for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near 
term or, on initial recognition, it is part of a portfolio of 
identified financial instruments that the Company 
manages together and has a recent actual pattern of 
short-term profit taking or it is a derivative that is not 
designated and effective as a hedging instrument. 

Classified as FVTPL upon initial recognition if: such 
designation eliminates or significantly reduces a 
measurement or recognition inconsistency that would 
otherwise arise or the financial liability form part of a 
group which is managed and its performance is 
evaluated on a fair value basis or it forms part of a 
contract containing one or more embedded derivatives. 

Stated at fair value, 
with gains or losses 
arising on 
measurement 
recognized in profit and 
loss. 

Stated at fair value, 
with gains or losses 
arising on 
measurement 
recognized in profit and 
loss. 

(1) Effective interest method - the effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of an instrument and of 
allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash 
receipts (including all transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument to the 
net carrying amount.  
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

h)  Financial Instruments (continued)

ii) Financial Liabilities (continued)

The Company’s financial liabilities are classified as follows: 
 Financial liabilities at amortized cost 

o Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, refundable 
security deposits, mortgages payable and convertible debentures. 

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when the Company’s obligations are 
discharged, cancelled or they expire. The difference between the carrying amount of the 
financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in 
profit and loss. 

i)  Impairment of financial assets 

At each reporting date, each financial asset measured at amortized cost is assessed for impairment under 
an expected credit loss (“ECL”) model. The Company applies the simplified approach which uses lifetime 
ECLs for contractual accounts receivable and the general approach for its promissory note receivable. 

The Company uses an accounts receivable aging provision matrix to measure the ECL for contractual 
rents receivable and applies loss factors to aging categories greater than 30 days past due.  Promissory 
note receivable is classified as impaired when there is objective evidence that the full carrying amount of 
the promissory note receivable is not collectible. 

The Company’s ECL as of December 31, 2022, includes estimates of the uncertainty of the recoverability 
of tenant receivables, short-term rent deferrals, rent reductions provided to tenants related to past due 
rents, and all other receivable balances. Based on these assessments of the ECL at period end, changes 
are processed through bad debt expense in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 
When a receivable balance is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance for doubtful 
accounts. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are reversed in the consolidated 
statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

j)  Fair value measurement 

The Company measures certain non-financial assets, such as investment properties, at fair value at each 
balance sheet date.  Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a 
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  The fair value of 
an asset or liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing 
the asset or liability assuming that market participants act in their economic best interests. A fair value 
measurement on a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate 
economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant 
that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient 
data are available to measure value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the 
use of unobservable inputs.  All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the 
consolidated financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, 
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole: 

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
Level 2: Quoted prices in active markets for similar assets or liabilities or valuation techniques 
where significant inputs are based on either directly or indirectly observable market data 
Level 3: Valuation techniques for which any significant input is unobservable 

Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are recognized at the end of the reporting period during 
which the change occurred.

k)  Impairment of Non-Financial Assets  

Non-financial assets are assessed whenever events or changes in circumstances suggest their carrying 
value may not be recoverable at the end of the reporting period. An impairment loss is recognized if the 
carrying amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.  The 
recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value 
less costs of disposal.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their 
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the assets.  Impairment losses are recognized in profit and loss. 

Impairment losses recognized in prior years are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that 
the loss has decreased or no longer exists.  An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in 
the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent 
that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, 
net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized. 

l)  Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when there is a present legal or constructive obligation arising from past events, 
the settlement of which is expected to result in an outflow of economic benefits, and where the obligation 
can be reliably measured.  An obligation is measured at the amount that would be paid to settle or transfer 
it to a third party at the statement of financial position date.  An amount is determined using an expected 
cash flow approach that reflects a range of possible outcomes that are probability weighted. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

m)  Loss Per Share 

The Company presents basic and diluted loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the 
loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the period. Diluted loss per share is determined by adjusting the loss attributable to common 
shareholders and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the effects of all 
common share purchase warrants, common share purchase options, and other instruments convertible 
into common shares outstanding that may add to the total number of common shares to the extent that 
they are not antidilutive. 

n)  Share-based Payments 

Share-based payments are comprised of common share purchase option awards granted to employees, 
directors and others which are equity-settled share-based payments and common shares issued in 
exchange for goods or services.  

When granted to employees or those providing similar services, the equity instruments are measured at 
the fair value of the common share purchase options granted. The fair value of the common share 
purchase options is determined using the Black-Scholes Model. The common share purchase options are 
recognized as an employee expense with the offsetting credit as an increase to contributed surplus. Where 
common share purchase options are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the 
goods or services received. Where the fair value of goods or services received cannot be reliably 
measured, the common share purchase options are measured based on the fair value of the common 
share purchase options granted. 

Upon exercise of the common share purchase option, the proceeds received, net of any directly 
attributable transaction costs, are credited to share capital and the associated fair value amount is 
reclassified from contributed surplus to share capital.  

When issued in exchange for goods or services, the equity instruments are recorded at the fair value of 
the goods or services received. Where the fair value of goods or services received cannot be reliably 
measured, the equity instruments are measured based on the fair value of the equity instruments granted. 

o)  Equity Instruments 

Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received net of direct issuance 
costs.   

If an equity instrument is comprised of a common share and a warrant, the gross proceeds are allocated 
between the common share and warrant on a relative fair value basis where the value of the warrants is 
estimated using a Black-Scholes valuation model.   

p)  Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, cash held in trust by the Company’s legal 
counsel, and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash 
and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash equivalents are held for the purpose of 
meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or other purposes. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

q)  Compound Financial Instruments 

Compound financial instruments issued by the Company comprise convertible debentures that can be 
converted to common shares of the Company at the option of the holder, when the number of common 
shares to be issued is fixed and does not vary with changes in fair value. 

The liability component of compound financial instruments is initially recognized at the fair value of a similar 
liability that does not have an equity conversion option. The equity component is initially recognized at the 
difference between the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole and the fair value of the 
liability component. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the liability and equity 
components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts. 

Subsequent to initial recognition, the liability component of a compound financial instrument is measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The equity component of a compound financial 
instrument is not remeasured. 

Interest related to the financial liability is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and 
comprehensive loss.  On conversion, the financial liability is reclassified to equity and no gain or loss is 
recognized. 

Convertible debenture subscriptions received for which convertible debenture certificates have not yet been 
issued are recognized on the consolidated statement of financial position as convertible debentures to be 
issued. 

r)  Future Accounting Policies 

Several new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are not yet effective for the year 
ended December 31, 2022 and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. 
Other than the specific standards identified below, none are currently considered by the Company to be 
significant or likely to have a material impact on future consolidated financial statements. 

i) IAS 1 Presentation of financial statements 

The amendment to IAS 1 clarifies the requirements relating to determining if a liability should be 
presented as current or non-current in the statement of financial position. Under the new 
requirement, the assessment of whether a liability is presented as current or non-current is based 
on the contractual arrangements in place as at the reporting date and does not impact the amount 
or timing of recognition.  

ii) Income taxes – deferred tax related to assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction 

The amendments narrow the scope of when the existing exemption for recognizing deferred income 
tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities on initial recognition of an asset and a liability is 
applied.  The amendments clarify the requirement to account for deferred tax on transactions such 
as initial recognition of leases and decommissioning obligations where the transaction gives rise to 
an equal taxable and deductible temporary difference.
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4. Investment Properties 

Land Held for 
Development 

Commercial 
Property 

Residential 
Properties 

Total 

Balance, December 31, 2020 $ 7,000,000 $ 6,360,000 $ - $ 13,360,000

Acquisition of investment properties - - 27,490,009 27,490,009
Capitalized acquisition costs - - 773,411 773,411
Additions to investment properties - 110,390 149,358 259,748
Straight-line rents included in revenue - 93,793 - 93,793
Fair value adjustment (380,000) (164,183) 1,117,222 573,039

Balance, December 31, 2021 6,620,000 6,400,000 29,530,000 42,550,000

Acquisition of investment properties - - 11,109,800 11,109,800
Capitalized acquisition costs - - 258,610 258,610
Additions (reductions) to investment 
properties - (16,947) 126,328 109,381
Straight-line rents included in revenue - (32,781) - (32,781)
Fair value adjustment (170,000) (50,272) 855,262 634,990

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 6,450,000 $ 6,300,000 $ 41,880,000 $ 54,630,000

Included in investment properties is $125,530 (2021 - $158,310) of rent receivable arising from the 
recognition of rental revenue on a straight-line basis over the lease terms. 

Acquisition of 1205946 Alberta Ltd. (“Riviera Gardens”) 

On April 30, 2021, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of 1205946 
Alberta Ltd. (“Riviera Gardens”) from Lui Holdings Ltd., a company under common control, for a purchase 
price of $4,321,671 through the issuance of 16,940,000 common shares of the Company. The Company 
has applied the concentration test under IFRS 3 and has accounted for the transaction as an asset 
acquisition of the net assets of Riviera Gardens. Fair value of the consideration of $4,321,671 was 
determined based on the fair value of the net assets acquired. The assets and liabilities at fair value were 
as follows: 

 Amount

Cash $ 3,096
Accounts receivable 9,252
Equipment 7,991
Investment property – Residential 8,092,009
Security deposits (13,365)
Due to related party (468,801)
Mortgage payable (3,305,892)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2,619)
Total purchase price (settled by issuance of common shares) $ 4,321,671
Units acquired - Residential 62
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4. Investment Property (continued)

Acquisition of Larson Place Property 

On July 8, 2021, the Company acquired a residential 19-unit 2-storey townhouse complex located in 
Kelowna, BC through a holding company, Larson Nickel Holdings Ltd., for a purchase price of $9,256,100. 
The purchase was funded with mortgage financing of $6,655,650 and cash on hand of $2,600,450.    

Amount

Investment property - Residential $ 8,888,000
Acquisition costs 368,100
Total purchase price (paid in cash) 9,256,100
Units acquired - Residential 19

Acquisition of Pacific Central Property 

On September 15, 2021, the Company acquired a residential 15-unit apartment building with one ground 
level commercial unit located in Langford, Greater Victoria, BC through a holding company, Pacific Central 
Holdings Ltd., for a purchase price of $5,970,248. The purchase was funded with mortgage financing of 
$4,305,733 and cash on hand of $1,664,515.    

Amount

Investment property - Residential $ 5,725,000
Acquisition costs 245,248
Total purchase price (paid in cash) 5,970,248
Units acquired – Residential 15
Units acquired – Commercial 1

Acquisition of Winton Terrace Property 

On December 14, 2021, the Company acquired a residential 26-unit apartment building located in 
Penticton, BC through a holding company, Winton Terrace Holdings Ltd., for a purchase price of 
$4,945,064. The purchase was funded with mortgage financing of $3,519,000 and cash on hand of 
$1,426,064.    

Amount

Investment property - Residential $ 4,785,000
Acquisition costs 160,064
Total purchase price (paid in cash) 4,945,064
Units acquired – Residential 26
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4. Investment Property (continued) 

Acquisition of Canterbury Place Property 

On January 31, 2022, the Company acquired a residential 21-unit townhouse complex located in Fort St. 
John, BC through a holding company, Canterbury YXJ Holdings Ltd., for a purchase price of $3,627,760. 
The purchase was funded with mortgage financing of $3,189,645 and cash on hand of $438,115.    

Amount

Investment property - Residential $ 3,579,800
Acquisition costs 47,960
Total purchase price (paid in cash) $ 3,627,760
Units acquired - Residential 21

Acquisition of Midtown Property 

On January 31, 2022, the Company acquired a residential 12-unit apartment building located in Fort St. 
John, BC through a holding company, Midtown YXJ Holdings Ltd., for a purchase price of $1,070,565. The 
purchase was funded with mortgage financing of $913,811 and cash on hand of $156,754.    

Amount

Investment property - Residential $ 1,050,000
Acquisition costs 20,565
Total purchase price (paid in cash) $ 1,070,565
Units acquired – Residential 12

Acquisition of Shamrock Townhomes and Windsor Estates 

On April 11, 2022, the Company acquired a residential 50-unit townhouse portfolio located in Fort St. John, 
BC comprising of two townhouse complexes situated adjacent to each other through two holding 
companies, Shamrock Holdings Ltd. and Windsor Holdings Ltd., for a total aggregate purchase price of 
$6,670,085. The purchase was funded with mortgage financing of $5,404,011 and cash on hand of 
$1,266,074.    

Amount

Investment property - Residential $ 6,480,000
Acquisition costs 190,085
Total purchase price (paid in cash) $ 6,670,085
Units acquired – Residential 50
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4. Investment Property (continued) 

Subsequent to initial recognition at cost, investment properties are recorded at fair value in accordance 
with IAS40. The fair value of investment properties held by the Corporation as at December 31, 2022 and 
2021, were determined through external valuations obtained from independent qualified real estate 
appraisers who are members of the Appraisal Institute of Canada and have appropriate qualifications and 
experience in the valuation of the Company’s investment properties in the relevant locations. For the year 
ended December 31, 2022, a fair value gain of $634,990 (2021 – $573,039) was recorded on the 
consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss as a result of changes in the fair value of 
investment properties based on most recent market conditions in the reporting periods. 

Investment properties measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position are 
categorized by level according to significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The level 
of inputs are as follows: 

The Company values its investment property using Level 3 inputs. There have been no transfers during 
the period between levels. 

The commercial property was valued at $6,300,000 (2021 - $6,400,000) and the residential properties 
were valued at $41,880,000 (2021 - $29,530,000) using a combination of the direct capitalization of income 
method and the direct comparison approach. In applying the direct capitalization of income method, the 
stabilized net operating income is capitalized at the requisite overall capitalization rate. In applying the 
direct comparison method (price per square foot or price per unit), the property was compared to recent 
sales transactions considered to be similar in terms of location, condition, size, and tenancy. 

The land held for development was valued at $6,450,000 (2021 - $6,620,000) using the direct comparison 
approach. The land was compared to recent sales transactions of commercial land sales. 

There is increased uncertainty on the valuation of the investment properties as a result of the continuing 
effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. Management estimates that there has been no material effect on the 
valuation of the investment properties at December 31, 2022 due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

These methods require certain key assumptions, including market rents, operating expenses, vacancies, 
and capitalization rates to be made. The capitalization rate is determined for the property based on 
available market information related to leases of similar properties in the same geographical region. 

Significant assumptions used to determine the fair value of the Company’s commercial property and land 
held for development in Edmonton, Alberta are as follows: 

Range of 
Capitalization 

Rates 

Weighted 
Average 

Capitalization 

Range of 
Price per 

Square Foot 

Weighted 
Average 
Price per 

Square Foot 

2022 
Commercial property 5.68% - 7.09% 6.12% $167 - $555 $387
Land held for development N/A N/A $117 - $275 $202

2021
Commercial property 5.44% - 7.33% 6.31% $170 - $430 $320
Land held for development N/A N/A $143 - $275 $196
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4. Investment Property (continued) 

Significant assumptions used to determine the fair value of the Company’s residential properties at 
December 31, 2022 are as follows: 

Range of 
Capitalization 

Rates 

Weighted 
Average 

Capitalization 

Range of Price per 
Unit 

Weighted 
Average Price 

per Unit 

Kelowna, BC 2.94% - 4.80% 4.48% $273,913 - $886,000 $370,198
Penticton, BC 3.36% - 5.30% 3.98% $113,889 - $200,000 $174,069
Langford, BC 3.00% - 3.72% 3.45% $254,545 - $491,398 $396,291
Fort St. John, BC 5.83% - 6.76% 6.26% $59,993 - $205,000 $116,017
Edmonton, AB 4.61% - 5.40% 4.92% $109,750 - $204,902 $173,070
Average – Residential 
properties 4.62% $245,929

The weighted average capitalization rate as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 are calculated based on net 
operating income from market lease rates per square feet and the typical costs in the local market for 
similar properties. 

Valuations determined by the direct capitalization income approach method are most sensitive to changes 
in capitalization rate and stabilized net operating income (“NOI”). The following table summarizes the 
sensitivity of the fair value of the investment properties to changes in net operating income and 
capitalization rate: 

Commercial property 

As at December 31, 2022 
Stabilized 
NOI – 1% 
($404,824)

Stabilized 
NOI used 
($408,913)

Stabilized 
NOI + 1% 
($413,002)

Capitalization rate – 0.25% (6.25%) $               186,213 $ 251,639 $ 317,065
Capitalization rate – (6.50%) $                (62,910) $    - $  62,910
Capitalization rate + 0.25% (6.75%) $              (293,579) $          (232,999) $  (172,419)

As at December 31, 2021 
Stabilized 
NOI – 1% 
($400,860)

Stabilized 
NOI used 
($404,909)

Stabilized 
NOI + 1% 
($408,958)

Capitalization rate – 0.25% (6.06%) $             197,909 $ 264,725 $ 331,542 
Capitalization rate – (6.31%) $              (64,169) $    - $  64,169 
Capitalization rate + 0.25% (6.56%) $            (306,272) $          (244,548) $  (182,824)
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4. Investment Property (continued) 

Residential properties 

As at December 31, 2022 
Stabilized 
NOI – 1% 

($1,900,422)

Stabilized 
NOI used 

($1,919,618)

Stabilized 
NOI + 1% 

($1,938,814)
Capitalization rate – 0.25% (4.99%) $            1,453,561 $ 1,838,601 $ 2,223,641
Capitalization rate – (5.24%) $              (366,654) $    - $  366,654
Capitalization rate + 0.25% (5.49%) $           (2,020,958) $  (1,671,014) $  (1,321,070)

As at December 31, 2021 
Stabilized 
NOI – 1% 

($1,222,209)

Stabilized 
NOI used 

($1,234,555)

Stabilized 
NOI + 1% 

($1,246,901)
Capitalization rate – 0.25% (4.47%) $            1,188,326 $ 1,464,691 $ 1,741,056
Capitalization rate – (4.72%) $              (261,718) $    - $  261,718
Capitalization rate + 0.25% (4.97%) $           (1,565,798) $  (1,317,252) $  (1,068,707)

The Company leases space in its commercial property to tenants under operating leases. The leases have 
various terms between 1 and 5 years. The total future contractual minimum base rent lease payments 
expected to be received under non-cancellable leases are as follows: 

2022 2021 

One year or less $ 379,859 $ 322,368
2 – 5 years 529,364 600,312

$ 909,223 $ 922,680
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5. Promissory Note Receivable 

On May 31, 2021, the Company received a promissory note of $250,000 from a tenant for rent receivable 
in arrears.  The promissory note receivable does not bear interest, is due on demand on or before December 
31, 2021 and was personally guaranteed by the tenant.  As at December 31, 2022, the promissory note 
receivable was in default and had not been repaid and the Company had not demanded on its repayment 
rights.  An expected credit loss of $nil (2021 - $47,908) was recorded for the year ended December 31, 
2022. 

6. Investment 

The investment is comprised of a guaranteed investment certificate bearing interest at 0.80% (2021 – 
0.80%) per annum and matures on February 25, 2023. The investment has been classified as long-term 
investment because it is held in connection with the Company’s re-zoning application on the land held for 
development.  The investment will only be released on sale of the land held for development or once the 
Company begins construction on the land held for development.  

7. Investment in Yorkton 108 LP 

On April 30, 2021, the Company purchased 2,498,963 limited partnership units, equal to 25% of all limited 
partnership units, of Yorkton 108 Limited Partnership (“Yorkton 108 LP”) from a corporation related by 
common control, in exchange for the issuance of 14,593,943 common shares of the Company.  The 
investment was initially recorded at the fair value of the asset acquired of $3,436,041. 

During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company’s share of the net profit of Yorkton 108 LP was 
$356,703.  

On acquisition, the Company expected to hold the investment in Yorkton 108 LP while the underlying 
development project was completed.  However, due to unforeseen construction costs increases associated 
with COVID-19 supply chain disruptions, which increased the costs of construction after the investment in 
Yorkton 108 LP was acquired by the Company, the general partner of Yorkton 108 LP determined that the 
financial risk exposure to increasing construction costs was too great and the underlying asset was sold.  
The Company received total distributions of $2,498,962 during the year ended December 31, 2021 and 
recorded an impairment loss of $1,144,343 which represents the Company’s share of additional capitalized 
costs recorded in Yorkton 108 LP since the investment was acquired on April 30, 2021.  The net recoverable 
amount of the investment was $149,438 as at December 31, 2021.  

The impairment loss is a non-recurring and non-cash item as the investment in Yorkton 108 LP was 
acquired through the issuance of common shares of the Company.  The cash distributions of $2,498,963 
received during the year ended December 31, 2021 have been used for the acquisition of certain 
Residential Properties during 2021 and for certain additional residential rental properties acquired during 
the year ended December 31, 2022. 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the net recoverable amount was collected in full.  

8. Restricted Cash 

Certain cash balances have restricted use and are classified as restricted cash on the statement of financial 
position. Refundable security deposits in British Columbia and Alberta are considered as restricted cash as 
they are subject to the contingent rights of third parties.
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9. Due to/from Related Party and Related Party Transactions 

The Company’s related parties are its Board of Directors, key management personnel (Chief Executive 
Officer “CEO”, Acting Chief Financial Officer “CFO” and Executive Vice President “EVP”), as well as any 
companies controlled by key management personnel or directors. Transactions conducted with related 
parties took place in the normal course of operations and are measured at the amount of consideration 
established and agreed to by the related parties.  

a) Key management personnel and director remuneration 

The remuneration of key management personnel and directors is as follows: 

2022 2021 

Professional fees $ 76,762  $ -
Director fees  33,200 -
Share-based compensation  - 45,891

$ 109,962 $ 45,891

b) Related party transactions 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company made advances to related parties of $2,777,808 
(2021 - $1,302,631) and received repayments, including interest, of $2,674,057 (2021 - $1,037,387). 

As at December 31, 2022, $14,691 was receivable, from a company directly controlled by the CEO of the 
Company, for short term unsecured advances made during the year ended December 31, 2022 which 
bear interest at 4.5% per annum and have no specific terms of repayment.  The advances were made to 
deploy excess cash for the purpose of earning income while the Company identified potential investment 
property acquisitions. During the year ended December 31, 2022, $35,161 was recorded as interest 
income related to these advances (2021 - $Nil). 

As at December 31, 2021, $37,541 was payable to a company indirectly controlled by the CEO of the 
Company and $86,680 was payable to companies directly controlled by the CEO of the Company.  These 
amounts were short term unsecured loans for general working capital purposes, bear no interest and had 
no specific terms of repayment and amounts payable for property management services. 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company paid property management fees of $119,195 
(2021 - $111,809).  These fees are included in direct operating costs and were incurred under a property 
management contract with a company directly controlled by the CEO of the Company.  

On April 30, 2021, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding common shares of 1205946 
Alberta Ltd. (“Riviera Gardens”) from Lui Holdings Ltd., a company directly controlled by the CEO of the 
Company (Note 4). 

On April 30, 2021, the Company purchased 2,498,963 limited partnership units of Yorkton 108 Limited 
Partnership from Lui Holdings Ltd., a corporation directly controlled by the CEO of the Company (Note 7). 
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10. Mortgages Payable 

As at December 31, 2022, mortgages payable included variable rate mortgages with an aggregate carrying 
value of $3,392,450 which bear interest at prime plus 0.75% per annum (2021 – mortgages payable with a 
carrying value of $5,723,415 with a variable rate of prime plus 0.75% per annum, $2,000,000 with a variable 
rate at the greater of prime plus 8.80% per annum or 11.25% per annum, and $3,519,000 with a variable 
rate at the greater of prime plus 2.50% per annum or 4.95% per annum) and fixed rate mortgages with an 
aggregate carrying value of $31,273,716 which bear a weighted average interest rate of 2.59% per annum 
(2021 – $10,904,454 and 1.90% per annum).  The overall weighted average interest rate as at December 
31, 2022 was 3.04% per annum (2021 – 3.63% per annum).  Mortgages payable are payable in monthly 
principal and interest instalments totalling approximately $149,000 (2021 - $114,000) and mature from 2022 
to 2027. 

The mortgages payable are secured by specific charges against specific investment properties with a fair 
value of $54,630,000 (2021 - $42,550,000), general assignment of rent, general security agreement, and a 
personal guarantee from the CEO of the Company equal to between 40% and 100% of the loan. 

2022 2021 

Total mortgages payable $ 34,666,166 $ 22,146,869
Deferred financing costs (1,539,891) (576,334)

33,126,275 21,570,535

Mortgages payable – current portion $ (3,622,590) $ (11,328,195)
Mortgages payable – non-current portion $ 29,503,685 $ 10,242,340

Estimated future principal payments required to meet mortgage obligations as at December 31, 2022 are 
as follows: 

Years ending December 31,  Amounts 

2023 $ 3,987,658
2024 610,681
2025 626,575
2026 10,460,304
2027 18,980,948
Total mortgage principal outstanding 34,666,166
Deferred financing costs (1,539,891)

$ 33,126,275
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10. Mortgages Payable (continued) 

The following investment property holding company is required to maintain certain debt service coverage 
ratio (“DSCR”) covenants on its mortgages payable which are measured and tested at December 31st of 
each year, during the term of the mortgages payable, based on the financial results of the previous twelve 
(12) month period: 

Investment property 
holding company Funding date 

Mortgage balance 
as at December 31, 

2022 

Required 
financial 
covenant 

Actual DSCR 
at December 

31, 2022 

1421526 Alberta Ltd. February 15, 2022 $1,820,109 1.3x DSCR 0.94 

1421526 Alberta Ltd. January 12, 2022 $608,896 1.3x DSCR 0.94 

1421526 Alberta Ltd. January 5, 2022 $963,445 1.3x DSCR 0.94 

$3,392,450

As at December 31, 2022, primarily due to increases in the variable interest rate on the mortgages payable, 
the investment property holding company was not in compliance with the DSCR covenants of the 
mortgages payable above.  In addition, the above mortgages payable are all short term with maturities of 
one year or less.  Therefore, they have been presented as current liabilities in the consolidated statement 
of financial position. 

11. Convertible Debentures 

December 31, 
2022 

Proceeds from issuance of convertible debenture units  $ 3,005,000
Amount allocated to fair value of common share purchase warrants (162,380)
Amount allocated to fair value of convertible debentures 2,842,620
Amount classified as equity for conversion feature (529,677)
Interest accretion 87,196
Total convertible debentures 2,400,139
Deferred financing costs (143,573)

$ 2,256,566

The fair value allocated to the common share purchase warrants was determine using the Black-Scholes  
Model using the assumptions identified in Note 16(c). The liability component of the convertible debentures 
was initially recognized at the fair value of a similar liability that did not have an equity conversion option 
and using a weighted average discount rate of approximately 14%.  The equity component of the convertible 
debentures was recognized at the difference between the fair value of the convertible debentures as a 
whole and the fair value of the liability component, net of deferred tax impact of $121,826 as at December 
31, 2022. 
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11. Convertible Debentures (continued) 

On January 17 and 25, 2022, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 2,480 and 108 
unsecured convertible debenture units, respectively, (the “January 2022 Debenture Units”) at an issue price 
of $1,000 per January 2022 Debenture Unit for total aggregate gross proceeds of $2,588,000. Each January 
2022 Debenture Unit was comprised of an unsecured convertible debenture of the Company (the “January 
2022 Convertible Debenture”) in the principal amount of $1,000 with an interest rate of 7% per annum 
payable annually, only in cash without any conversion of that interest component into common shares, 
together with 600 common share purchase warrants (Note 16(c)). Each common share purchase warrant 
may be exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of $0.60 per common share for a 
period of 5 years from the date of issuance. Each January 2022 Convertible Debenture will mature on the 
date that is 5 years from the date of issuance. The Company, after a period of 36 months following the date 
of closing, will also have the right, but not the obligation, to redeem the principal amount and any unpaid 
interest of the January 2022 Convertible Debenture in cash, without penalty, at any time prior to the date 
of maturity subject to certain conditions. The principal amount of each January 2022 Convertible Debenture 
may, at the option of the January 2022 Convertible Debenture holder, be converted, in whole or in part, into 
common shares at a conversion price of $0.60 per common share.  

On March 31, 2022, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 221 unsecured 
convertible debentures (the “March 2022 Convertible Debentures”) at an issue price of $1,000 per March 
2022 Convertible Debenture for gross proceeds of $221,000. Each March 2022 Convertible Debenture has 
a principal amount of $1,000 with an interest rate of 7% per annum payable annually, only in cash without 
any conversion of that interest component into common shares. Each March 2022 Convertible Debenture 
will mature on the date that is 5 years from the date of issuance. The Company, after a period of 36 months 
following the date of closing, will also have the right, but not the obligation, to redeem the principal amount 
and any unpaid interest of the March 2022 Convertible Debenture in cash, without penalty, at any time prior 
to the date of maturity subject to certain conditions. The principal amount of each March 2022 Convertible 
Debenture may, at the option of the March 2022 Convertible Debenture holder, be converted, in whole or 
in part, into common shares at a conversion price of $0.60 per common share. 

On June 3, 2022, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 196 unsecured convertible 
debentures (the “June 2022 Convertible Debentures”) at an issue price of $1,000 per June 2022 Convertible 
Debenture for gross proceeds of $196,000. Each June 2022 Convertible Debenture has a principal amount 
of $1,000 with an interest rate equal to the higher of 7% per annum or the Bank of Canada Prime Rate plus 
3.5% per annum as determined on the last business day of the calendar year, to be applied to the 
subsequent calendar year, payable annually, only in cash without any conversion of that interest component 
into common shares. Each June 2022 Convertible Debenture will mature on the date that is 5 years from 
the date of issuance. The Company, after a period of 36 months following the date of closing, will also have 
the right, but not the obligation, to redeem the principal amount and any unpaid interest of the June 2022 
Convertible Debenture in cash, without penalty, at any time prior to the date of maturity subject to certain 
conditions. The principal amount of each June 2022 Convertible Debenture may, at the option of the June 
2022 Convertible Debenture holder, be converted, in whole or in part, into common shares at a conversion 
price of $0.60 per common share. 
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12. Rental Revenue 

Rental revenue consists of the following components: 

2022 2021 

Residential lease revenue $ 2,557,075 $ 599,480
Commercial lease revenue 336,822 407,177
Non-lease revenue (1) 99,437 70,259

$ 2,993,334 $ 1,076,916

(1) Non-lease revenue comprises parking, commercial common area maintenance and ancillary services.

13. General and Administration Expenses 

The components of general and administrative expenses are as follows: 

2022 2021 

Advertising and promotion $ 49,734 $ 21,628
Insurance 66,455 100,752
Professional fees 525,060 742,878
Office costs 14,073 7,233
Travel and meetings 61,536 25,497
Share-based compensation (Note 16(b)) 1,617 45,891
Other 5,628 2,382

$ 724,103 $ 946,261

14. Financing costs 

The components of financing costs are as follows: 

2022 2021 

Mortgage interest $ 966,101 $ 333,503
Amortization of deferred financing costs 305,804 32,561
Interest accretion 87,196 -
Other interest and financing costs 216,948 113,308

$ 1,576,049 $ 479,372
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15. Income Tax  

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are as follows: 

2022 2021 

Deferred tax assets (liabilities): 
Capital loss carry forward $ 3,795 $ 3,795
Non-capital loss carry forward 590,312 185,626
Tax basis of investment properties in excess of 
carrying value

(1,362,461) (1,154,036)

Tax basis of other assets in excess of carrying value (74,906) 57,381
Deferred tax assets not recognized (valuation 
allowance)

(574,073) (156,855)

$ (1,417,333) $ (1,064,089)

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates is as follows: 

2022 2021 

Income (loss) before income taxes $ 69,445 $ (1,219,050)
Statutory tax rate 23.00% 23.00%

Expected tax expense (recovery) 15,972 (280,382)

Non-deductible expenses and other 1,020 198,449
Effect of deferred tax asset not recognized 417,218 147,019
Jurisdictional tax rate variance 54,106 17,585
Effect of tax rate difference on capital items (73,024) (45,195)
Change in non-capital loss pool balance (175,577) -
Other (8,297) -
Income tax expense $ 231,418 $ 37,476
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16. Share Capital 

Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value 
Unlimited number of preferred shares without nominal or par value 

Shares issued: 

a) Common Shares 

Common Shares 
Number Amount 

Balance, December 31, 2020 68,409,343 $ 4,070,264

Receipt of subscription proceeds  - 40,000
Shares issued for Yorkton 108 LP (Note 7)  14,593,943 3,436,041
Shares issued for asset acquisition (Note 4)  16,940,000 4,321,671
Private placement (i)  11,300,000 2,194,859
Private placement (ii)  1,126,336 228,599
Private placement (iii)  105,000 22,490
Share issue costs  - (135,939)
Finder’s warrants (i)  - (3,859)
Exercise of common share purchase options  101,200 26,731
Balance, December 31, 2021  112,575,822 14,200,857

Exercise of common share purchase options 101,605 21,939

Balance, December 31, 2022 112,677,427 $ 14,222,796

(i) On May 12, 2021, the Company completed a private placement of 11,300,000 units (the “May 
12, 2021 Units”) at a price of $0.25 per May 12, 2021 Unit for gross proceeds of $2,825,000.  
Each May 12, 2021 Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase 
warrant.  Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional 
common share at a price of $0.40 per common share for a period of two years following the 
date of the closing.  Allocation of gross proceeds and the related share issue costs was 
determined based on the relative fair value allocated between common shares and common 
share purchase warrants of each May 12, 2021 Unit. Gross proceeds of $2,194,859 was 
allocated to common shares and gross proceeds of $630,141 was allocated to the common 
share purchase warrants. The Company also issued a total of 42,000 finder’s warrants valued 
at $3,859. 
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16. Share Capital (continued) 

a) Common Shares (continued)

(ii) On July 22, 2021, the Company completed a private placement of 1,126,336 units (the “July 
22, 2021 Units”) at a price of $0.30 per July 22, 2021 Unit for gross proceeds of $337,901.  
Each July 22, 2021 Unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase 
warrant.  Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional 
common share at a price of $0.45 per common share for a period of two years following the 
date of the closing.  Allocation of gross proceeds and the related share issue costs was 
determined based on the relative fair value allocated between common shares and common 
share purchase warrants of each July 22, 2021 Unit. Gross proceeds of $228,599 was 
allocated to common shares and gross proceeds of $109,302 was allocated to the common 
share purchase warrants.   

(iii) On August 25, 2021, the Company completed a private placement of 105,000 units (the 
“August 25, 2021 Units”) at a price of $0.30 per August 25, 2021 Unit for gross proceeds of 
$31,500.  Each August 25, 2021 Unit is comprised of one common share and one common 
share purchase warrant.  Each common share purchase warrant entitles the holder to 
purchase one additional common share at a price of $0.45 per common share for a period of 
two years following the date of the closing.  Allocation of gross proceeds and the related share 
issue costs was determined based on the relative fair value allocated between common 
shares and common share purchase warrants of each August 25, 2021 Unit. Gross proceeds 
of $22,490 was allocated to common shares and gross proceeds of $9,010 was allocated to 
the common share purchase warrants.   

On November 17, 2020, 36,862,905 common shares were issued on the completion of the qualifying 
transaction and 19,779,208 common shares were issued to settle shareholders’ loans of $3,955,842.  
These common shares are held in escrow pursuant to a TSXV Value Escrow Agreement for Tier 2 Issuers 
and are being released over a 36-month period following the issuance of the respective final exchange 
bulletins. 

b) Common Share Purchase Options 

The Company’s stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”) provides that the Board of Directors of the 
Company may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of 
the Company non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common 
shares reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the issued 
and outstanding common shares at that time, exercisable for the period of up to ten (10) years. 

As the stock option plan is considered a "rolling" plan, the Corporation must obtain shareholder approval of 
the Stock Option Plan at each annual meeting of shareholders in accordance with the policies of the TSXV. 

In addition, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed five 
percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. The Board of Directors determines the price 
per common share and the number of common shares which may be allocated to each director, officer, and 
employee and all other terms and conditions of the option, subject to the rules of the TSXV. Common share 
purchase options have been issued with vesting periods of immediate to one year with terms between 1 
and 5 years. 
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16. Share Capital (continued) 

b) Common Share Purchase Options (continued)

The continuity of the Company’s outstanding and exercisable common share purchase options is as follows: 

2022 2021 
Number of 

options
Weighted 

average 
exercise price

Number of 
options

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

Outstanding, beginning of year 584,905 $0.21 1,166,195 $0.20
Granted 150,000 $0.20 50,000 $0.42
Exercised (101,605) $0.20 (101,200) $0.20
Forfeited - - (130,000) $0.24
Expired (73,395) $0.27 (400,090) $0.20
Outstanding, end of year 559,905 $0.20 584,905 $0.21
Exercisable, end of year 559,905 $0.20 584,905 $0.21

As at December 31, 2022, the 559,905 common share purchase options outstanding and exercisable expire 
on November 18, 2025 and have an exercise price of $0.20 per common share.   

The Company determines the fair value of the common share purchase options granted using the Black 
Scholes Model. The weighted average grant date fair value per common share purchase option granted 
during the year ended December 31, 2022 was $0.01 (2021 - $0.20) using the following assumptions: 

2022 2021 

Share price $0.20 $0.37
Exercise price $0.20 $0.42
Risk-free interest rate 2.67% 0.54%
Expected dividend yield Nil Nil
Estimated common share price volatility 46% 92%
Estimated life in years 0.08 3.00

The effects of early exercise were incorporated in the estimate of the expected life of the common share 
purchase options. Expected volatility was determined based on historical volatilities of peer companies 
that are publicly traded. Other features of the common share purchase options did not affect the calculation 
of grant date fair value. 

During the year ended December 31, 2022, total share-based payment expense of $1,617 (2021 - 
$45,891) was recognized and included in general and administration expense.   

On May 31, 2022, 101,605 common share purchase options were exercised and the Company’s share 
price was $0.20 per common share. On November 18, 2021, 101,200 common share purchase options 
were exercised and the Company’s share price was $0.22 per common share.  On January 16, and June 
30, 2022, 25,000 and 48,395 common share purchase options expired unexercised, respectively. 
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16. Share Capital (continued) 

c)  Common Share Purchase Warrants 

The continuity of the Company’s outstanding common share purchase warrants is as follows: 

2022 2021 
Number of 

warrants
Weighted 

average 
exercise price

Number of 
warrants

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

Outstanding, beginning of year 20,377,666 $0.36 7,804,330 $0.30
Issued 1,552,800 $0.60 12,573,336 $0.40
Outstanding, end of year 21,930,466 $0.38 20,377,666 $0.36

The following common share purchase warrants are outstanding as at December 31, 2022: 

Expiry date Exercise 
Price

Warrants 
exercisable

May 12, 2023 $0.40 11,342,000
July 22, 2023 $0.45 1,126,336
August 25, 2023 $0.45 105,000
November 17, 2023 $0.30 7,804,330
January 17, 2027 $0.60 1,488,000
January 25, 2027 $0.60 64,800

21,930,466

During the year ended December 31, 2022, common share purchase warrants were issued in connection 
with the January 2022 Convertible Debenture (Note 11). The gross proceeds from the January 2022 
Convertible Debenture were allocated based on the residual fair values of the convertible debentures and 
the common share purchase warrants. During the year ended December 31, 2021, common share 
purchase warrants were issued as part of the May 12, 2021 Units, July 22, 2021 Units and August 25, 2021 
Units (Note 16(a)) (collectively, the “Units”). The gross proceeds for the Units were allocated based on the 
relative fair values of the common shares and the common share purchase warrants of each Unit.  Common 
share purchase warrants were also issued to finders in connection with the May 12, 2021 private placement.  
The fair value of the common share purchase warrants was determined using the Black Scholes Model 
using the following weighted average assumptions: 

2022 2021 

Share price $0.175 $0.320
Exercise price $0.60 $0.40
Risk-free interest rate 1.67% 0.33%
Expected dividend yield Nil Nil
Estimated common share price volatility 104% 71%
Estimated life in years 5.00 2.00
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17. Supplemental Cash Flow Information 

a) Net changes in Non-Cash Working Capital Items 

2022 2021 

Prepaids and deposits $ 280,590 $ (448,557)
Accounts receivable (385,952) (171,838)
Sales taxes receivable 12,046 (14,439)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (46,451) 283,189
Income taxes payable - (50,554)
Refundable security deposits 63,537 60,496

$ (76,230) $ (341,703)

b) Reconciliation of Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities 

Amounts Due 
to Related 

Parties  
Mortgages 

Payable  
Convertible 
Debentures 

Balance, December 31, 2020 $ 129,642 $ 2,629,779 $ -

Advances 828,409 16,550,430 -
Acquired through issuance of common shares 
(Note 4) 468,801 3,305,892 -
Addition to deferred financing costs - (608,895) -
Amortization of deferred financing costs - 32,561 -
Repayments (1,302,631) (339,232) -
Balance, December 31, 2021 124,221 21,570,535 -

Advances 263,701 20,174,644 3,005,000
Addition to deferred financing costs - (1,244,003) (168,931)
Amortization of deferred financing costs - 280,445 25,358
Allocated to equity - - (692,057)
Interest accretion - - 87,196
Repayments (387,922) (7,655,346) -
Balance, December 31, 2022 $ - $ 33,126,275 $ 2,256,566
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18. Financial Instruments 

Fair Value 

Financial instruments include cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, promissory note receivable, due 
from related party, investment, refundable security deposits, mortgages payable, due to related parties, 
convertible debentures and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 

The following provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured at fair value, grouped into 
levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable: 

 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active   
markets for identical assets and liabilities; 

 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included 
within level 1 that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or 
indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 

 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs 
for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data. 

The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments are presented in the table below: 

2022 2021 

Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost: 
Cash  $ 2,950,636   $ 2,180,351 
Restricted cash  $ 194,653   $ 131,116 
Accounts receivable  $ 290,917   $ 29,947 
Promissory note receivable  $ 202,092   $ 202,092 
Investment  $ 40,495   $ 40,174 
Due from related party  $ 14,691   $ - 

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost: 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 436,082   $ 482,533 
Refundable security deposits  $ 194,653   $ 131,116 
Due to related parties  $ -   $ 124,221 
Mortgage payable  $ 34,666,166   $ 22,146,869 
Convertible debentures  $ 3,005,000   $ - 

The fair value of cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, promissory note receivable, investment, due 
from related party, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, refundable security deposits and due to related 
parties approximate their carrying amounts due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these financial 
instruments. 
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18. Financial Instruments (continued) 

Fair Value (continued) 

The fair values of mortgages payable and convertible debentures are determined using level 2 
measurements, is determined by discounting the future contractual cash flows under the current financing 
arrangements at a discount rate that represents an approximation to the borrowing rates presently 
available to the Company for debts with similar terms to maturity. 

The nature of these financial instruments and the Company’s operations expose the Company to certain 
principal financial risks. The principal financial risks to which the Company is exposed are described below. 

Financial risk management 

The Company’s activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks: interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity 
risk.  The Company’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial and 
economic markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial results.  
Risk management is carried out by financial management in conjunction with overall corporate 
governance. 

a)  Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is susceptible to interest rate cash flow risk on its 
mortgages payable that bear interest at a variable rate and fair value risk on its mortgages payable that 
bear interest at a fixed rate. 

The Company had approximately $3.4 million (December 31, 2021 - $11.2 million) of mortgages payable 
which are carried at variable-rate interest.  As such, for the year ended December 31, 2022, all else being 
equal, the increase or decrease in net earnings for each 1% change in market interest rates would be 
approximately $34,000 (2021 - $112,000). 

b)  Credit risk 

The Company is exposed to credit risk due to unexpected losses that could occur if a tenant fails to satisfy 
its lease obligations, if a borrower fails to repay on the promissory note receivable or if the related party 
fails to repay on the amount due from related party. Credit risk for the Company primarily arises from the 
accounts receivable from tenants and the promissory note receivable. The Company’s maximum exposure 
to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial asset. The Company mitigates its credit risk by 
attracting tenants with good credit and by limiting exposure to any one tenant.  

The promissory note receivable is with a current tenant of the commercial investment property and is 
personally guaranteed by the tenant.  As at December 31, 2022, the promissory note receivable was in 
default and had not been repaid and the Company had not demanded on its repayment rights.  The 
Company continues to work with the tenant on repayment.  

The amount due from related party is due from a company directly controlled by the CEO and director of 
the Company and the credit risk is considered to be minimal.  



YORKTON EQUITY GROUP INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2022 and 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

Page 42 of 44

18. Financial Instruments (continued) 

Financial risk management (continued) 

b)  Credit risk (continued)

Commercial investment property 

For the commercial investment property, approximately 70% (2021 – 92%) of accounts receivable is from 
two tenants (2021 – two tenants) and 78% (2021 – 51%) of commercial rental revenue is from three tenants 
(2021 – three tenants). 

The aging of accounts receivable for the commercial investment property is as follows: 

2022 2021 

Current $ 28,350 $ -
31-90 days 30,530 -
90 + days 373,526 197,990

432,406 197,990

Allowance for doubtful accounts (278,876) (178,412)
 $ 153,530 $ 19,578

Certain tenants of the commercial investment property have experienced ongoing business disruptions 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The Company continues to work together with all affected tenants to 
collect on the outstanding amounts.  

c)  Liquidity risk 

The Company's exposure to liquidity risk is dependent on generating rental revenue to sustain operations.  
The Company controls liquidity risk by managing working capital and cash flows. The Company’s 
contractual obligations for its non-derivative financial liabilities consists of accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities of $436,082 (2021 - $482,533) and refundable security deposits of $194,653 (2021 - $131,116) 
that have a contractual maturity in the fiscal 2023 year. The mortgages payable have terms maturing as 
disclosed in Note 10. The convertible debentures have terms maturing as disclosed in Note 11. 
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19. Capital Management 

The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management strategy are to: 
a) Provide an adequate return to its shareholders; 
b) Provide adequate and efficient funding for operations; 
c) Finance growth; and 
d) Preserve financial flexibility to benefit from potential opportunities as they arise. 

The capital structure of the Company consists of certain liabilities and equity as follows: 

2022 2021 

Mortgages payable $ 33,126,275 $ 21,570,535
Convertible debentures 2,256,566 -
Due to related parties - 124,221
Shareholders’ equity 20,941,357 20,511,160

$ 56,324,198 $ 42,205,916

In managing capital, the Company estimates its future cash requirements by preparing a budget. The 
budget establishes the activities for the upcoming year and estimates the costs associated with these 
activities. Historically, funding for the Company's plan is primarily managed through its rental activities and 
through obtaining financing. There is no assurance that funds will be made available to the Company when 
required. There have been no changes to the Company’s capital management policies during the year 
ended December 31, 2022. 

An individual investment property holding company is required to maintain mortgages payable covenants 
which are assessed by the lender on an annual basis (Note 10). 

20.    Subsequent events 

On January 26, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 258 unsecured 
convertible debentures (the “January 2023 Convertible Debentures”) at an issue price of $1,000 per 
January 2023 Convertible Debenture for gross proceeds of $258,000. Each January 2023 Convertible 
Debenture has a principal amount of $1,000 with an interest rate equal to 8% per annum, payable annually, 
only in cash without any conversion of that interest component into common shares. Each January 2023 
Convertible Debenture will mature on the date that is 5 years from the date of issuance. For a period of 30 
calendar days following the 3rd and 4th anniversary after the closing date, the January 2023 Convertible 
Debenture holder may request the Company to repurchase the convertible debenture subject to the 
discretion of management of the Company, acting reasonably, and other certain conditions.  The Company, 
after a period of 36 months following the date of closing, will also have the right, but not the obligation, to 
redeem the principal amount and any unpaid interest of the January 2023 Convertible Debenture in cash, 
without penalty, at any time prior to the date of maturity subject to certain conditions. The principal amount 
of each January 2023 Convertible Debenture may, at the option of the January 2023 Convertible Debenture 
holder, be converted, in whole or in part, into common shares at a conversion price of $0.30 per common 
share.  As at December 31, 2022, the Company had collected subscription proceeds of $239,000 which 
have been included in convertible debentures to be issued on the consolidated statement of financial 
position. 
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20.    Subsequent events (continued) 

On January 27, 2023, the Company received approval from the TSX Venture Exchange to commence a 
normal course issuer bid (the “NCIB”) to repurchase, for cancellation, up to an aggregate of 5,633,871 
common shares of the Company.  The funds used to repurchase the common shares of the Company 
pursuant to the NCIB will only come from cash provided by operating activities of the Company.  The NCIB 
will expire on January 26, 2024.  In March 2023, the Company repurchased 20,000 of its common shares 
under the NCIB at a weighted average price of $0.15 per common share for a total cost of $3,090. 

On February 25, 2023, the investment (Note 6), comprised of a guaranteed investment certificate, was 
renewed for an additional term of fourteen (14) months at an interest rate of 4.85% per annum. 

On February 27, 2023, the Company closed on the purchase of “The Dwell”, a very recently constructed 
one hundred and eighty-eight (188) unit multi-family residential complex comprising of two luxury 
condominium grade buildings situated on approximately 3.31 acres of land located in the Schonsee 
neighborhood of Edmonton, Alberta for a purchase price of $41,736,000.  As part of the financing of the 
purchase of the property, the Company obtained a CHMC insured mortgage on The Dwell of $40,159,300 
at a fixed rate of 3.617% per annum, amortized over 50 years, maturing on June 1, 2028 and secured by 
the property, general assignment of rent, and general security agreement. Concurrently with the acquisition, 
the Company acquired 199988 Alberta Ltd. to hold the property. 
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Management’s Responsibility for Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
 
 
For the second quarter ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and all of the data 
included in this quarterly report have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Board of Directors 
and management of Yorkton Equity Group Inc. and reflect management’s best estimates and judgments 
based on currently available information. 
 
The Audit Committee, comprised of non-management directors, acts on behalf of the Board of Directors to 
ensure that management fulfills its financial reporting and internal control responsibilities. In performing its 
duties, the Audit Committee acts only in an oversight capacity and necessarily relies on the work and 
assurances of Yorkton Equity Group Inc.’s management. 
 
 
Signed “Ben Lui”   
 
Ben Lui, Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
Signed “William Harper”   
 
William Harper, Acting Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
 
Dated: August 24, 2023 
  



 

 
 

 
 
 
Notice of No Auditor Review of Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
 
 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of 
the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial 
statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Yorkton Equity Group 
Inc. have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. 
 
The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in 
accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review 
of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 
  



 

 
 

 

Yorkton Equity Group Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

 June 30  December 31, 
As at 2023 2022

Assets
Non-current assets

Investment properties (Note 4) 96,723,775$      54,630,000$      
Investment 40,833              40,495              
Equipment 12,596              13,995              

Promissory note receivable (Note 5) 202,092            202,092            
96,979,296       54,886,582       

Current assets

Cash 39,113              2,950,636         

Restricted cash 296,700            194,653            

Accounts receivable 310,976            290,917            

Sales taxes receivable -                   2,393                

Due from related party (Note 6) 36,602              14,691              

Prepaids and deposits 561,756            271,394            

1,245,147         3,724,684         

Total assets 98,224,443$      58,611,266$      

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Mortgages payable (Note 7) 68,567,839$      29,503,685$      

Convertible debentures (Note 8) 2,674,130         2,256,566         

Deferred income taxes 1,417,333         1,417,333         

72,659,302       33,177,584       

Current liabilities

Mortgages payable - current portion (Note 7) 3,693,448         3,622,590         

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 439,056            436,082            

Sales taxes payable 1,813                -                       

Due to related party (Note 6) 1,024                -                       
Refundable security deposits 474,450            194,653            
Convertible debentures to be issued -                   239,000            

4,609,791         4,492,325         

Shareholders' equity
Common shares (Note 12(a)) 14,240,296       14,222,796       

Warrants (Note 12(c)) 1,435,775         1,435,775         

Contributed surplus 1,506,719         1,509,029         

Equity component of convertible debentures (Note 8) 540,918            407,851            

Retained earnings 3,231,642         3,365,906         

20,955,350       20,941,357       

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 98,224,443$      58,611,266$      

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board of Directors:

(signed) "Ben Lui" (signed) "Jason Theiss"

Director (signed by)                         Director (signed by)                     



 

 
 

 

Yorkton Equity Group Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 2022 2023 2022

Rental revenue (Note 9) 1,737,435$       812,531$          2,911,227$        1,427,592$        

Recovery of operating expenses 86,771              112,492            192,499             219,227             

Direct operating costs (756,613)           (434,258)           (1,211,075)         (788,232)           

Net rental income 1,067,593         490,765            1,892,651          858,587             

Expenses
Financing costs (Note 11) 859,268            322,025            1,441,277          713,326             

General and administration (Note 10) 295,747            217,369            550,949             406,843             

Bad debt 42,000              -                       42,000              -                       

Property tax 4,764                5,234                9,531                10,468              
Depreciation 700                   740                   1,399                1,480                

1,202,479         545,368            2,045,156          1,132,117          

Loss before other income (134,886)           (54,603)             (152,505)           (273,530)           

Other income

Interest income 49                    21,345              18,241              21,345              

Loss before income taxes (134,837)           (33,258)             (134,264)           (252,185)           

Income tax expense

Deferred income tax expense -                       (26,704)             -                       (26,704)             

Net loss and comprehensive loss (134,837)$         (59,962)$           (134,264)$          (278,889)$          

Loss per common share
Basic and diluted (0.00)$               (0.00)$               (0.00)$               (0.00)$               

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 112,716,512      112,609,318      112,697,078      112,592,663      

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

Six MonthsThree Months



 

 
 

Yorkton Equity Group Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Common 
Shares

(Note 12(a))
Warrants 

(Note 12(c))

Contributed
Surplus 

(Note 12(b))

Equity 
component of 

convertible 
debentures

(Note 8)
Retained 
Earnings Equity

Balance December 31, 2021 14,200,857$  1,273,395$     1,509,029$    -$                      3,527,879$    20,511,160$  

Issuance of convertible debentures (Note 8) -                    162,380         -                    529,677             -                    692,057         

Share-based payments (Note 12(b)) -                    -                    1,617             -                        -                    1,617             

Exercise of common share purchase options 21,939           -                    (1,617)           -                        -                    20,322           

Net loss and comprehensive loss -                    -                    -                    -                        (278,889)        (278,889)        
Balance June 30, 2022 14,222,796$  1,435,775$     1,509,029$    529,677$           3,248,990$    20,946,267$  

Common 
Shares

(Note 12(a))
Warrants 

(Note 12(c))

Contributed
Surplus 

(Note 12(b))

Equity 
component of 

convertible 
debentures

(Note 8)
Retained 
Earnings Equity

Balance December 31, 2022 14,222,796$  1,435,775$     1,509,029$    407,851$           3,365,906$    20,941,357$  

Issuance of convertible debentures (Note 8) -                    -                    -                    133,067             -                    133,067         
Repurchase of common shares (Note 12(a)) (7,574)           -                    (2,310)           -                        -                    (9,884)           
Share-based payments (Note 12(b)) -                    -                    4,224             -                        -                    4,224             
Exercise of common share purchase options 25,074           -                    (4,224)           -                        -                    20,850           

Net loss and comprehensive loss -                    -                    -                    -                        (134,264)        (134,264)        
Balance June 30, 2023 14,240,296$  1,435,775$     1,506,719$    540,918$           3,231,642$    20,955,350$  

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements



 

 
 

 

Yorkton Equity Group Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the six months ended June 30, 2023 2022

Operating Activities

Net loss (134,264)$         (278,889)$         

Adjustments for:
Financing costs 1,256,226         650,099            

Interest accretion 62,638              37,238              
Deferred income tax expense -                       26,704              

Share-based payments 4,224                1,617                
Depreciation and amortization 1,399                1,480                

Accrued interest receivable (338)                 (20,571)             
Restricted cash (102,047)           (68,842)             

Bad debt 42,000                 -                       
1,129,838         348,836            

Change in non-cash operating working capital (Note 13(a)) 130,042            (100,460)           

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,259,880         248,376            

Financing Activities
Proceeds from exercise of common share purchase options 20,850              20,322              
Repurchase of common shares for cancellation (9,884)               -                       
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debentures (net of transaction costs) 228,220            933,799            
Proceeds from mortgages payable (net of transaction costs) 39,363,300       18,943,143       
Mortgage repayments (448,728)           (7,293,690)        
Advances from related parties 1,024                932,447            
Repayments to related parties -                   (1,671,592)        
Interest paid (1,210,500)        (464,787)           

Cash provided by financing activities 37,944,282       11,399,642       

Investing Activities
Acquisition of investment properties (41,811,440)      (11,360,052)      
Improvements to investment properties (282,335)           (53,102)             
Acquisition of equipment -                       (5,381)               
Return of capital on investment in associate -                       149,438            
Advances to related parties (795,481)           -                       
Repayments from related parties 773,571            -                       

Cash used in investing activities (42,115,685)      (11,269,097)      

Net decrease in cash (2,911,523)        378,921            

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 2,950,636         2,180,351         
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period 39,113$            2,559,272$       

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements
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1. Nature of Business 
 
Yorkton Equity Group Inc. (the “Company” or “Yorkton”) was incorporated on March 4, 2016 under the 
Business Corporations Act (Alberta). The Company is a growth-oriented real estate company which 
primarily owns a portfolio of multi-unit residential rental properties in Alberta and  British Columbia. 
 
The Company’s shares are listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the symbol 
“YEG”. The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 3165, 10180 – 101 Street, Edmonton, Alberta, 
T5J 3S4. 
 
2. Basis of Presentation  
 
a)  Statement of Compliance 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”).  Accordingly, certain information and note 
disclosures normally included in the annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) have been omitted or condensed and accordingly, 
these condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual 
consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s 
board of directors on August 24, 2023. 
 
b)  Basis of Measurement 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis 
except for investment properties that have been measured at fair value. These condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements were prepared on a going concern basis. 
 
c)  Functional Currency 
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the 
Company’s functional currency. 
 
d)  Use of management critical judgment, estimates and assumptions 
 
The preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make 
critical judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of certain assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses recorded during 
the reporting period. In making estimates and judgments, management relies on external information and 
observable conditions where possible, supplemented by internal analysis as required. Actual results may 
differ from those estimates. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future 
periods affected.  
 
The critical accounting estimates and judgments made by management in applying the Company’s 
accounting policies were the same as those described in Note 2 to the Company’s consolidated financial 
statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.  
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3. Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The significant accounting policies applied by the Company in these condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements are consistent with those applied by the Company in its annual consolidated financial 
statements for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 with the addition of the below: 
 
a)  Basis of Consolidation 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements consist of Yorkton Equity Group Inc. and its 
wholly-owned subsidiaries: 

 1421526 Alberta Ltd. 
 1205946 Alberta Ltd. 
 1305271 B.C. Ltd. 
 Pacific Central Properties Ltd. 
 Pacific Central Holdings Ltd. 
 Larson Nickel Properties Ltd. 
 Larson Nickel Holdings Ltd. 
 Winton Terrace Properties Ltd. 
 Winton Terrace Holdings Ltd. 
 Midtown YXJ Properties Ltd. 
 Midtown YXJ Holdings Ltd. 
 Canterbury YXJ Properties Ltd. 
 Canterbury YXJ Holdings Ltd. 
 Windsor Shamrock YXJ Properties Ltd. 
 Windsor YXJ Holdings Ltd. 
 Shamrock YXJ Holdings Ltd. 
 1999988 Alberta Ltd 

 
Subsidiaries are entities over which the Company has control and are consolidated from the date control 
commences until control ceases. Control is achieved when the Company has power over the investee; is 
exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and has the ability to use 
its power to affect its returns. The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts, 
circumstances and events indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control 
listed above. 
 
All intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. 
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4. Investment Property 

   
 
 
 

Land Held for 
Development 

Commercial 
Property 

Residential 
Properties 

Total 

     
Balance, December 31, 2021 $ 6,620,000 $ 6,400,000 $ 29,530,000

- 
$ 42,550,000 

         
Acquisition of investment properties  -  -  11,109,800  11,109,800 
Capitalized acquisition costs  -  -  258,610  258,6102 
Additions (Reductions) to investment 
properties 

  
- 

  
(16,947) 

  
126,328 

  
109,381 

Straight-line rents included in revenue  -  (32,781)  -  (32,781) 
Fair value adjustment  (170,000)  (50,272)  855,262  634,990 
         
Balance, December 31, 2022  6,450,000  6,300,000  41,880,000  54,630,000 
         
Acquisition of investment properties  -  -  41,736,000  41,736,000 
Capitalized acquisition costs  -  -  75,440  75,440 
Additions (Reductions) to investment 
properties 

  
- 

  
25,785 

  
256,550 

  
282,335 

Straight-line rents included in revenue  -  -  -  - 
         
Balance, June 30, 2023 $ 6,450,000 $ 6,325,785 $ 83,947,990 $ 96,723,775 
 
Included in investment properties is $125,530 (December 31, 2022 - $125,530) of rent receivable arising 
from the recognition of rental revenue on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 
Acquisition of The Dwell Property 
 
On February 27, 2023, the Company acquired a residential one hundred and eighty-eight (188) unit multi-
family residential complex comprising of two (2) buildings located in Edmonton, Alberta through a holding 
company, 1999988 Alberta Ltd., for a total purchase price of $41,811,440.  The purchase was funded with 
mortgage financing of $40,159,300 and cash on hand of $1,652,140.    
 

Amount 
  

 
Investment property - Residential   $ 41,736,000 
Acquisition costs  75,440 
Total purchase price (paid in cash) $ 41,811,440 
Units acquired - Residential  188 

 
Investment properties measured at fair value in the condensed interim consolidated statement of financial 
position are categorized by level according to significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. 
The level of inputs are as follows: 
 
The Company values its investment property using Level 3 inputs. There have been no transfers during 
the period between levels. 
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4. Investment Property (continued) 
 
As at June 30, 2023, the commercial property was valued at $6,325,785 (December 31, 2022 - $6,300,000) 
and the residential properties were valued at $83,947,990 (December 31, 2022 - $41,880,000) using a 
combination of the direct capitalization of income method and the direct comparison approach. In applying 
the direct capitalization of income method, the stabilized net operating income is capitalized at the requisite 
overall capitalization rate. In applying the direct comparison method (price per square foot or price per 
unit), the property was compared to recent sales transactions considered to be similar in terms of location, 
condition, size, and tenancy. 
 
As at June 30, 2023, the land held for development was valued at $6,450,000 (December 31, 2022 - 
$6,450,000) using the direct comparison approach. The land was compared to recent sales transactions 
of commercial land sales. 
 
The Company leases space in its commercial property to tenants under operating leases. The leases have 
various terms between 1 and 5 years. The total future contractual minimum base rent lease payments 
expected to be received under non-cancellable leases are as follows: 
 
  June 30,  

2023 
  December 31, 

2022 
 

One year or less $ 351,317  $ 379,859 
2 – 5 years  329,541   529,364 

 $ 680,858  $ 909,223 

 
5. Promissory Note Receivable 
 
On May 31, 2021, the Company received a promissory note of $250,000 from a tenant for rent receivable 
in arrears.  The promissory note receivable does not bear interest, is due on demand on or before December 
31, 2021 and was personally guaranteed by the tenant.  As at June 30, 2023, the promissory note receivable 
was in default and had not been repaid and the Company had not demanded on its repayment rights.  
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6. Due to/from Related Party and Related Party Transactions 
 
The Company’s related parties are its Board of Directors, key management personnel (Chief Executive 
Officer “CEO”, Acting Chief Financial Officer “CFO” and Executive Vice President “EVP”), as well as any 
companies controlled by key management personnel or directors. Transactions conducted with related 
parties took place in the normal course of operations and are measured at the amount of consideration 
established and agreed to by the related parties.  
 
a) Key management personnel and director remuneration 
 
The remuneration of key management personnel and directors is as follows: 
 
 Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,  
  2023  2022  2023  2022 

 
         
Professional fees $ 24,708 $ 25,515 $ 51,565 $ 44,145 
Director fees  15,400  16,000  15,400  16,000 

 $ 40,108 $ 41,515 $ 66,965 $ 60,145 

 
b) Related party transactions 
 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company made repayments and advances to 
related parties of $397,249 and $795,481, respectively (2022 - $374,395 and $1,671,592, respectively), 
and received advances and repayments from related parties of $396,123 and $774,595, respectively (2022 
- $668,746 and $932,447, respectively).  The amounts were for working capital and property management 
and administration. 
 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, $20,750 was recorded as interest income related 
to advances to a company controlled by the CEO of the Company and $37,541  
 
As at June 30, 2023, $36,602 was receivable from a company directly controlled by the CEO of the 
Company (December 31, 2022 - $14,691) and $1,024 was payable to companies directly controlled by the 
CEO of the Company (December 31, 2022 - $nil).  These amounts are short term, unsecured and have 
no specific terms of repayment and relate to the property management and administrative services 
provided by certain related companies, as described below. 
 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company incurred property management fees 
of $135,414 and $181,388, respectively (2022 - $31,445 and $63,727, respectively), included in direct 
operating costs, incurred under a property management contract with a company directly controlled by the 
CEO of the Company.  
 
On January 1, 2023, the Company entered into an agreement with a company directly controlled by the 
CEO of the Company, to provide administrative services.  The agreement has a term of one (1) year and 
will automatically be extended for one (1) additional year on the same terms and conditions.  During the 
three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company incurred administrative fees of $120,711 and 
$227,007, respectively (2022 - $nil). 
 
On April 20, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of unsecured convertible 
debentures (Note 8).  Pursuant to this private placement, the CEO of the Company acquired 55 of the 
convertible debentures in the principal amount of $55,000.    
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7. Mortgages Payable 
 
As at June 30, 2023, mortgages payable included variable rate mortgages with an aggregate carrying value 
of $3,311,672 which bear interest at prime plus 0.75% per annum (December 31, 2022 – $3,392,450) and 
fixed rate mortgages with an aggregate carrying value of $68,949,615 which bear a weighted average 
interest rate of approximately 3.17% per annum (December 31, 2022 – $31,273,716 and 2.59% per 
annum).  The overall weighted average interest rate as at June 30, 2023 was 3.37% per annum (December 
31,2022 – 3.04% per annum).  Mortgages payable are payable in monthly principal and interest instalments 
totalling approximately $295,000 (December 31, 2022 - $149,000) and mature from 2023 to 2028. 
 
The mortgages payable are secured by specific charges against specific investment properties with a fair 
value of $96,723,775 (December 31, 2022 - $54,630,000), general assignment of rent, general security 
agreement, and on certain investment properties a personal guarantee from the CEO of the Company equal 
to between 40% and 100% of the loan. 
 
  June 30, 

2023 
  December 31, 

2022 
 

      
Total mortgages payable $ 74,376,740  $ 34,666,166 
Deferred financing costs  (2,115,453)   (1,539,891) 

  72,261,287   33,126,275 
      
Mortgages payable – current portion $ (3,693,448)  $ (3,622,590) 

Mortgages payable – non-current portion $ 68,567,839  $ 29,503,685 

 
Estimated future principal payments required to meet mortgage obligations as at June 30, 2023 are as 
follows: 
 
Years ending June 30,      Amounts 

 
      
2024    $ 4,210,136 
2025     924,934 
2026     952,225 
2027     29,450,999 
2028     38,838,446 

Total mortgage principal outstanding     74,376,740 
Deferred financing costs     (2,115,453) 

    $ 72,261,287 
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7. Mortgages Payable (continued) 
 
The following investment property holding company is required to maintain certain debt service coverage 
ratio (“DSCR”) covenants on its mortgages payable which are measured and tested at December 31st of 
each year, during the term of the mortgages payable, based on the financial results of the previous twelve 
(12) month period: 
 
 
Investment property 
holding company 

 
 

Funding date 

Mortgage balance 
as at June 30, 2023 

Required 
financial 

covenant(s) 

Actual DSCR at 
December 31, 

2022 
 

     
1421526 Alberta Ltd. 
  

February 15, 2023 $1,776,863 1.3x DSCR 
 

0.94  

1421526 Alberta Ltd. 
  

June 12, 2022 $591,074 1.3x DSCR 
 

0.94 

1421526 Alberta Ltd. January 5, 2023 $943,735 1.3x DSCR 
 

0.94 

 $3,311,672   

 
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, primarily due to increases in the variable interest rate 
on the mortgages payable and an allowance for doubtful accounts, the actual DSCR for the above noted 
mortgages payable was 0.28 and 0.71, respectively, and 1421526 Alberta Ltd. was not in compliance with 
the DSCR covenants.  In addition, the above mortgages payable are all short term with maturities of one 
year or less.  Therefore, they have been presented as current liabilities in the condensed interim 
consolidated statement of financial position. 
 
8. Convertible Debentures 

  Six Months 
Ended June 

30, 2023 
 

 Year Ended 
December 
31 2022 

 
     
Balance, start of period $ 2,400,139 $ - 

     
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debenture units   508,000  3,005,000 
Amount allocated to fair value of common share purchase 
warrants 

  
- 

  
(162,380) 

Amount allocated to fair value of convertible debentures  508,000  2,842,620 
Amount classified as equity for conversion feature  (133,067)  (529,677) 
Interest accretion  62,638  87,196 

Total additions to convertible debentures  437,571  2,400,139 

     
Balance, end of period  2,837,710  2,400,139 

     
Deferred financing costs at period end  (163,580)  (143,573) 

 $ 2,674,130  2,256,566 
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8. Convertible Debentures (continued) 
 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the liability component of the convertible debentures 
was initially recognized at the fair value of a similar liability that did not have an equity conversion option 
and using a weighted average discount rate of approximately 16%.  The equity component of the convertible 
debentures was recognized at the difference between the fair value of the convertible debentures as a 
whole and the fair value of the liability component. 
 
On January 26, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 258 unsecured 
convertible debentures (the “January 2023 Convertible Debentures”) at an issue price of $1,000 per 
January 2023 Convertible Debenture for gross proceeds of $258,000. Each January 2023 Convertible 
Debenture has a principal amount of $1,000 with an interest rate equal to 8% per annum, payable annually, 
only in cash without any conversion of that interest component into common shares. Each January 2023 
Convertible Debenture will mature on the date that is 5 years from the date of issuance. For a period of 30 
calendar days following the 3rd and 4th anniversary after the closing date, the January 2023 Convertible 
Debenture holder may request the Company to repurchase the convertible debenture subject to the 
discretion of management of the Company, acting reasonably, and other certain conditions.  The Company, 
after a period of 36 months following the date of closing, will also have the right, but not the obligation, to 
redeem the principal amount and any unpaid interest of the January 2023 Convertible Debenture in cash, 
without penalty, at any time prior to the date of maturity subject to certain conditions. The principal amount 
of each January 2023 Convertible Debenture may, at the option of the January 2023 Convertible Debenture 
holder, be converted, in whole or in part, into common shares at a conversion price of $0.30 per common 
share. 
 
On April 20, 2023, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 250 unsecured convertible 
debentures (the “April 2023 Convertible Debentures”) at an issue price of $1,000 per April 2023 Convertible 
Debenture for gross proceeds of $250,000. Each April 2023 Convertible Debenture has a principal amount 
of $1,000 with an interest rate equal to 8% per annum, payable annually, only in cash without any 
conversion of that interest component into common shares. Each April 2023 Convertible Debenture will 
mature on the date that is 5 years from the date of issuance. For a period of 30 calendar days following the 
3rd and 4th anniversary after the closing date, the April 2023 Convertible Debenture holder may request the 
Company to repurchase the convertible debenture subject to the discretion of management of the 
Company, acting reasonably, and other certain conditions.  The Company, after a period of 36 months 
following the date of closing, will also have the right, but not the obligation, to redeem the principal amount 
and any unpaid interest of the April 2023 Convertible Debenture in cash, without penalty, at any time prior 
to the date of maturity subject to certain conditions. The principal amount of each April 2023 Convertible 
Debenture may, at the option of the April 2023 Convertible Debenture holder, be converted, in whole or in 
part, into common shares at a conversion price of $0.30 per common share.  Pursuant to this private 
placement, the CEO of the Company acquired 55 of the April 2023 Convertible Debentures in the principal 
amount of $55,000 (Note 6). 
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8. Convertible Debentures (continued) 
 
Estimated future principal payments required to meet convertible debenture obligations as at June 30, 2023 
are as follows: 
 
Years ending June 30,      Amounts 

 
      
2027    $ 3,005,000 
2028     508,000 

Total convertible debenture principal outstanding     3,513,000 
Allocated to equity     (825,124) 
Interest accretion     149,834 
Deferred financing costs     (163,580) 

    $ 2,674,130 
 
9. Rental Revenue 
 
Rental revenue consists of the following components: 
 
 Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,  
  2023  2022  2023  2022 

 
         
Residential lease revenue $ 1,525,733 $ 704,955 $ 2,538,885 $ 1,211,822 
Commercial lease revenue  98,633  84,462  203,572  171,463 
Non-lease revenue (1)  113,069  23,114  168,770  44,307 

 $ 1,737,435 $ 812,531 $ 2,911,227 $ 1,427,592 

         
 
(1) Non-lease revenue comprises parking and other ancillary services. 
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10. General and Administration Expenses 
 
The components of general and administrative expenses are as follows: 
 
 Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,  
  2023  2022  2023  2022 

 
         
Advertising and promotion $ 15,777 $ 10,927 $ 31,917 $ 16,402 
Insurance  5,965  18,750  9,746  37,500 
Professional fees  137,734  163,290  256,926  320,081 
Office costs  7,141  3,269  10,232  6,159 
Travel and meetings  1,571  18,271  5,783  20,702 
Administrative fees  120,711  -  227,007  - 
Share-based compensation  4,224  1,617  4,224  1,617 
Other  2,624  1,245  5,114  4,382 

 $ 295,747 $ 217,369 $ 550,949 $ 406,843 

 
11. Financing costs 
 
The components of financing costs are as follows: 
 
 Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,  
  2023  2022  2023  2022 

 
         
Mortgage interest $ 623,273 $ 209,985 $ 1,013,870 $ 464,787 
Convertible debenture 
interest 

 
62,921  50,465  119,833  86,532 

Amortization of deferred 
financing costs 

 
140,126  66,677  241,212  97,552 

Interest accretion  32,723  (10,844)  62,638  37,238 
Other interest and financing 
costs 

 
225  5,742  3,724  27,217 

 $ 859,268 $ 322,025 $ 1,441,277 $ 713,326 
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12. Share Capital 
 
Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares without nominal or par value 

Unlimited number of preferred shares without nominal or par value 
 
Shares issued: 

 
a) Common Shares 
 
 Common Shares 

   Number  Amount 

      
Balance, December 31, 2021   112,575,822  14,200,857 
      
Exercise of common share purchase options   101,605  21,939 

Balance, December 31, 2022   112,677,427  14,222,796 
      
Repurchase of common shares for cancellation   (20,000)  (7,574) 
Exercise of common share purchase options   122,647  25,074 
      

Balance, June 30, 2023   112,780,074 $ 14,240,296 
 
On January A27, 2023, the Company received approval from the TSX Venture Exchange to commence a 
normal course issuer bid (the “NCIB”) to repurchase, for cancellation, up to an aggregate of 5,633,871 
common shares of the Company.  The funds used to repurchase the common shares of the Company 
pursuant to the NCIB will only come from cash provided by operating activities of the Company.  The NCIB 
will expire on January 26, 2024.   
 
During the three months ended June 30, 2023, the Company repurchased 40,000 of its common shares 
under the NCIB at a weighted average price of approximately $0.17 per common share for a total cost, 
including commission, of $6,732.  During the six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company repurchased 
60,000 of its common shares under the NCIB at a weighted average price of approximately $0.16 per 
common share for a total cost, including commission, of $9,884.   
 
Of the 60,000 common shares repurchased during the six months ended June 30, 2023, 20,000 were 
cancelled in May 2023 and 40,000 were cancelled in August 2023.  
 
During July 2023, the Company repurchased 34,500 common shares under the NCIB at a weighted 
average price of approximately $0.16 per common share for a total cost, including commission, of $5,579.  
The repurchased common shares were subsequently cancelled in August 2023. 
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12. Share Capital (continued) 
 
b) Common Share Purchase Options 

 
The Company’s stock option plan (the “Stock Option Plan”) provides that the Board of Directors of the 
Company may from time to time, in its discretion, grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of 
the Company non-transferable options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common 
shares reserved for issuance under the Stock Option Plan shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the issued 
and outstanding common shares at that time, exercisable for the period of up to ten (10) years. 
 
As the stock option plan is considered a "rolling" plan, the Company must obtain shareholder approval of 
the Stock Option Plan at each annual meeting of shareholders in accordance with the policies of the TSXV. 
 
In addition, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to any one person shall not exceed five 
percent (5%) of the issued and outstanding common shares. The Board of Directors determines the price 
per common share and the number of common shares which may be allocated to each director, officer, and 
employee and all other terms and conditions of the option, subject to the rules of the TSXV.  
 
The continuity of the Company’s outstanding and exercisable common share purchase options is as follows: 
 
 June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 

 Number of 
options 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
 

Number of 
options 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 

     
Outstanding, beginning of period 559,905 $0.20 584,905 $0.21 
Granted 177,000 $0.17 150,000 $0.20 
Exercised (122,647) $0.17 (101,605) $0.20 
Expired - - (73,395) $0.27 

Outstanding, end of period 614,258 $0.20 559,905 $0.20 
Exercisable, end of period 614,258 $0.20 559,905 $0.20 

 
As at June 30, 2023, 559,905 common share purchase options outstanding and exercisable expire on 
November 18, 2025 and have an exercise price of $0.20 per common share and 54,353 common share 
purchase options outstanding and exercisable expire on July 16,2023 and have an exercise price of $0.17 
per common share. 
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12. Share Capital (continued) 
 

b) Common Share Purchase Options (continued) 
 
The Company determines the fair value of the common share purchase options granted using the Black 
Scholes Model. The weighted average grant date fair value per common share purchase option granted 
during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 was $0.02 (2022 - $0.01) using the following 
assumptions: 
 
  June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 

 
    
Share price  $0.17 $0.20 
Exercise price  $0.17 $0.20 
Risk-free interest rate  4.2% 2.67% 
Expected dividend yield  Nil Nil 
Estimated common share price volatility  98% 46% 
Estimated life in years  0.13 0.08 
    

The effects of early exercise were incorporated in the estimate of the expected life of the common share 
purchase options. Expected volatility was determined based on historical volatilities of peer companies 
that are publicly traded. Other features of the common share purchase options did not affect the calculation 
of grant date fair value. 

 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2022, total share-based payment expense of $4,224 (2022 
- $1,617) was recognized and included in general and administration expense. 
 
On June 2, 2023, 122,647 common share purchase options were exercised.  The Company’s share price 
on the date of exercise was $0.17 per common share. 
 
On July 16, 2023, 54,353 common share purchase options expired unexercised. 
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12. Share Capital (continued) 
 
c)  Common Share Purchase Warrants 
 
The continuity of the Company’s outstanding common share purchase warrants is as follows: 
 
 June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 

 Number of 
warrants 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 

Number of 
warrants 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
     
Outstanding, beginning of period 21,930,466 $0.38 20,377,666 $0.36 
Issued - - 1,552,800 $0.60 
Expired (11,342,000) $0.40 - - 

Outstanding, end of period 10,588,466 $0.36 21,930,466 $0.38 

 
The following common share purchase warrants are outstanding as at June 30, 2023: 
 
Expiry date   Exercise 

Price 
 

Warrants 
exercisable 

     
July 22, 2023   $0.45 1,126,336 
August 25, 2023   $0.45 105,000 
November 17, 2023   $0.30 7,804,330 
January 17, 2027   $0.60 1,488,000 
January 25, 2027   $0.60 64,800 

    10,588,466 

 
During the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, 11,342,000 common share purchase warrants 
expired unexercised. 
 
On July 22, 2023, 1,126,336 common share purchase warrants expired unexercised. 
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13. Supplemental Cash Flow Information 
 
a) Net changes in Non-Cash Working Capital Items 
 
  June 30,  

2023 
 

 

 

June 30, 
2022 

 
      
Prepaids and deposits $ (290,362)  $ 342,373 
Accounts receivable  (62,059)   (277,486) 
Sales taxes receivable  2,393   (33,914) 
Sales taxes payable  1,813   - 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  198,460   (200,275) 
Refundable security deposits  279,797   68,842 

 $ 130,042  $ (100,460) 

 
b) Reconciliation of Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities 
 
 Amounts Due 

to Related 
Parties  

 

Mortgages  
Payable 

Convertible 
Debentures 

    
Balance, December 31, 2021 $ 124,221 $ 21,570,535 $ - 
       
Advances  263,701  20,174,644  3,005,000 
Addition to deferred financing costs  -  (1,244,003)  (168,931) 
Amortization of deferred financing costs  -  280,445  25,358 
Allocated to equity  -  -  (692,057) 
Interest accretion  -  -  87,196 
Repayments  (387,922)  (7,655,346)  - 
Balance, December 31, 2022  -  33,126,275  2,256,566 
       
Advances  1,024  40,159,300  508,000 
Addition to deferred financing costs  -  (795,780)  (40,779) 
Amortization of deferred financing costs  -  220,218  20,772 
Allocated to equity  -  -  (133,067) 
Interest accretion  -  -  62,638 
Repayments  -  (448,726)  - 

Balance, June 30, 2023 $ 1,024 $ 72,261,287 $ 2,674,130 
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14. Financial Instruments 
 
Fair Value 
 
Financial instruments include cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, promissory note receivable, due 
from related party, investment, refundable security deposits. mortgages payable, due to related party, 
convertible debentures and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 
   
The following provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured at fair value, grouped into 
levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable: 

 Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active   
markets for identical assets and liabilities; 

 Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included 
within level 1 that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or 
indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and 

 Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs 
for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data. 

 
The fair values of the Company’s financial instruments are presented in the table below: 
 
 June 30,  

2023 
 

 December 31,  
2022 

 
    

Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost: 

Cash  $ 39,113   $ 2,950,636 

Restricted cash  $ 296,700   $ 194,653 

Accounts receivable  $ 310,976   $ 290,917 

Promissory note receivable  $ 202,092   $ 202,092 

Investment  $ 40,833   $ 40,495 

Due from related party  $ 36,602   $ 14,691 

        
Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortized Cost: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 439,056   $ 436,082 

Refundable security deposits  $ 474,450   $ 194,653 

Due to related party  $ 1,024   $ - 

Mortgages payable  $ 74,376,740   $ 34,666,166 

Convertible debentures  $ 3,513,000   $ 3,005,000 

 
The fair value of cash, restricted cash, accounts receivable, promissory note receivable, investment, due 
from related party, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, refundable security deposits and due to related 
party approximate their carrying amounts due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these financial 
instruments. 
 
The fair values of mortgages payable and convertible debentures are determined using level 2 
measurements by discounting the future contractual cash flows under the current financing arrangements 
at a discount rate that represents an approximation to the borrowing rates presently available to the 
Company for debts with similar terms to maturity.  
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14. Financial Instruments (continued) 
 
The nature of these financial instruments and the Company’s operations expose the Company to certain 
principal financial risks. The principal financial risks to which the Company is exposed are described below. 
 
Financial risk management 
 
The Company’s activities are exposed to a variety of financial risks:  market risk, credit risk and liquidity 
risk.  The Company’s overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial and 
economic markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company’s financial results.  
Risk management is carried out by financial management in conjunction with overall corporate 
governance. 
 
a. Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
due to changes in market interest rates.  The Company is susceptible to interest rate cash flow risk on its 
mortgages payable that bear interest at a variable rate and fair value risk on its amounts due to related 
party and mortgages payable that bear interest at a fixed rate. 

 
As at June 30, 2023, the Company had approximately $3.3 million (June 30, 2022 – approximately $3.5 
million) of mortgages payable which are carried at variable-rate interest.  Each 1% change in market 
interest rates would, all else being equal, increase or decrease net earnings for the three and six months 
ended June 30, 2023 by approximately $8,250 and $16,500, respectively (three and six months ended 
June 30, 2022 – $8,750 and $17,500, respectively). 

 
b. Credit risk 
 
The Company is exposed to credit risk due to unexpected losses that could occur if a tenant fails to satisfy 
its lease obligations and if the borrower fails to repay on the promissory note receivable or if the related 
party fails to repay on the amount due from related party. Credit risk for the Company primarily arises from 
the accounts receivable from tenants and the promissory note receivable.  The Company’s maximum 
exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial asset.  The Company mitigates its 
credit risk by attracting tenants with good credit and by limiting exposure to any one tenant.   
 
The promissory note receivable is with a current tenant of the commercial investment property and is 
personally guaranteed by the tenant.  As at June 30, 2023, the promissory note was in default and had 
not been repaid and the Company had not demanded on its repayment rights. The Company continues to 
work with the tenant on repayment. 
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14. Financial Instruments (continued) 
 

Financial risk management (continued) 
 

b. Credit risk (continued) 
 

Commercial investment property 
 

As at June 30, 2023, approximately 82% (December 31, 2022 – 70%) of accounts receivable from the 
commercial investment property is from two (2) tenants (December 31, 2022 – two (2) tenants).  For the 
three and six months ended June 30, 2023, approximately 44% and 77%, respectively (2022 – 75%), of 
commercial rental revenue is from two (2) tenants (2022 – three (3) tenants). 

 
The aging of accounts receivable for the commercial investment property is as follows: 

 
  June 30,  

2023 
 

 

December 31, 
2022 

 
      
Current $ 22,236  $ 28,350 

31-90 days  34,960   30,530 

90 + days  573,870   373,526 

  631,066   432,406 

      

Allowance for doubtful accounts  (320,876)   (278,876) 

 $ 310,190  $ 153,530 

 
Certain tenants of the commercial investment property have experienced ongoing business disruptions 
due to changes in consumer behaviour after the COVID-19 pandemic.  The Company continues to work 
together with all affected tenants to collect on the outstanding amounts.    
 
c. Liquidity risk 
 
The Company's exposure to liquidity risk is dependent on generating rental revenue to sustain operations.  
The Company controls liquidity risk by managing working capital and cash flows.  The Company’s 
contractual obligations for its non-derivative financial liabilities as at June 30, 2023 consists of accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities of $439,056 (December 31, 2022 - $436,082) and refundable security 
deposits of $474,450 (December 31, 2022 - $194,653) that have a contractual maturity in the next 12 
months.  There is no contractual maturity for the amount due to related party as there are no terms of 
repayment. The mortgages payable have terms maturing as disclosed in Note 7 and convertible 
debentures have terms maturing as disclosed in Note 8. 
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15. Capital Management 
 
The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management strategy are to: 

a) Provide an adequate return to its shareholders; 
b) Provide adequate and efficient funding for operations; 
c) Finance growth; and 
d) Preserve financial flexibility to benefit from potential opportunities as they arise. 

 
The capital structure of the Company consists of certain liabilities and equity as follows: 
 
  June 30,  

2023 
 

 

December 31, 
2022 

 
      
Mortgages payable $ 72,261,287  $ 33,126,275 
Convertible debentures  2,674,130   2,256,566 
Due to related party  1,024   - 
Shareholders’ equity  20,955,350   20,941,357 

 $ 95,891,791  $ 56,324,198 

 
In managing capital, the Company estimates its future cash requirements by preparing a budget.  The 
budget establishes the activities for the upcoming year and estimates the costs associated with these 
activities.  Historically, funding for the Company's plan is primarily managed through its rental activities 
and through obtaining financing.  There is no assurance that funds will be made available to the Company 
when required.  There have been no changes to the Company’s capital management policies during the 
six months ended June 30, 2023 and the year ended December 31, 2022. 
 
An individual investment property holding company is required to maintain mortgages payable covenants 
which are assessed by the lender on an annual basis (Note 7). 
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Item 13: Date and Certificate 

Dated October 20, 2023 

This Offering Memorandum does not contain a misrepresentation. 

 

 

 

On behalf of the Corporation 

 

 

(signed) “Ben Lui”                     

Ben Lui 

President and Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

(signed) “William Harper”                    

William Harper 

Chief Financial Officer 

 

 

On behalf of the Board of Directors 

 

 

 

(signed) “Bill Smith”     (signed) “Mark Wilbert”   

Bill Smith      Mark Wilbert 

Director      Director 
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Appendix A - Risk Factors 

The purchase of the Convertible Debentures offered hereby is suitable only for sophisticated 

investors of adequate financial means who can bear the risk of loss associated with an 

investment in the Corporation and who have no need for liquidity in this investment. 

Prospective investors should give careful consideration to the following risk factors in 

evaluating the merits and suitability of an investment in the Corporation. The following does 

not purport to be a comprehensive summary of all the risks associated with an investment in 

the Corporation. Rather, the following are only certain particular risks to which the 

Convertible Debentures and the activities of the Corporation are subject. Management urges 

prospective investors to discuss such risks and other potential risks in detail with their 

professional advisors prior to making an investment decision. INVESTORS MAY LOSE 

THEIR ENTIRE INVESTMENT. 

 

Real Estate Ownership 

 

All real estate investments are subject to elements of risk. Such investments are affected by general 

economic conditions, local real estate markets, demand for multi-unit residential premises, 

competition from other available residential premises and various other factors. 

 

Certain significant expenditures, including property taxes, maintenance costs, mortgage and 

leasehold payments, insurance costs and related charges, must be made throughout the period of 

ownership of real estate, regardless of whether the property is producing sufficient income to pay 

such expenses. In order to retain desirable rentable space and to generate adequate revenue over 

the long term, the Corporation must maintain or, in some cases, improve the condition of properties 

it currently owns and may acquire in the future to meet market demand. Maintaining a rental 

property in accordance with market standards can entail significant costs, which the Corporation 

may not be able to pass on to its tenants. Numerous factors, including the age of the relevant 

building structure, the material and substances used at the time of construction or currently 

unknown building code violations, could result in substantial unbudgeted costs for refurbishment 

or modernization. If the actual costs of maintaining or upgrading the Corporation’s properties 

exceed estimates of the Corporation, or if hidden defects are discovered during maintenance or 

upgrading, which are not covered by insurance or contractual warranties, or if the Corporation is 

not permitted to raise the rents due to legal constraints, the Corporation will incur additional and 

unexpected costs. If competing properties of a similar type are built in the area where the 

Corporation’s properties are located or similar properties located in the vicinity of the 

Corporation’s properties are substantially refurbished, the net operating income derived from and 

the value of, the Corporation’s properties could be reduced. If the Corporation is unable to meet 

mortgage payments on any property, losses could be sustained as a result of the mortgagee’s 

exercise of its right of foreclosure or sale. 

 

Real estate investments tend to be relatively illiquid, with the degree of liquidity generally 

fluctuating in relation to demand for and the perceived desirability of such investments. Such 

illiquidity may tend to limit the Corporation’s ability to vary its portfolio promptly in response to 

changing economic or investment conditions. If the Corporation was required to liquidate its real 
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estate investments, the proceeds to the Corporation might be significantly less than the aggregate 

value of its properties on a going-concern basis. 

 

The Corporation will be subject to the risks associated with debt financing, including the risk that 

existing mortgage indebtedness secured by the properties will not be able to be refinanced or that 

the terms of such refinancing will not be as favourable as the terms of existing indebtedness. 

 

Tenant Terminations and Financial Stability 

 

The Corporation’s revenues would be adversely affected if a significant number of tenants were 

to become unable to meet their obligations under their leases or if a significant amount of available 

space in the Corporation’s properties were not able to be leased on economically favourable lease 

terms. Upon the expiry of any lease, there can be no assurance that the lease will be renewed or 

the tenant replaced. The terms of any subsequent lease may be less favourable to the Corporation 

than the existing lease.  

 

In the event of default by a tenant, delays or limitations in enforcing rights as lessor may be 

experienced and substantial costs in protecting the Corporation’s investment may be incurred. 

Furthermore, at any time, a tenant of any of the Corporation’s properties may seek the protection 

of bankruptcy, insolvency or similar laws that could result in the rejection and termination of such 

tenant’s lease and thereby cause a reduction in the cash flow available to the Corporation. The 

ability to rent unleased space in the properties in which the Corporation will have an interest will 

be affected by many factors. Costs may be incurred in making improvements or repairs to property 

required by a new tenant. The failure to rent unleased space on a timely basis or at all would likely 

have an adverse effect on the Corporation’s financial condition. 

 

Debt Financing 

 

The Corporation is subject to the risks associated with debt financing, including the risk that the 

Corporation may be unable to make interest or principal payments or meet loan covenants, the risk 

that defaults under a loan could result in cross defaults or other lender rights or remedies under 

other loans, and the risk that existing indebtedness may not be able to be refinanced or that the 

terms of such refinancing may not be as favourable as the terms of existing indebtedness. The 

Corporation may incur debt financing in the future that bears interest at a variable rate or properties 

may be required to be refinanced at higher rates. Accordingly, increases in interest rates above that 

which has been anticipated based upon historical trends could adversely affect the Corporation’s 

cash flows.  

 

Access to Capital 

 

The real estate industry is highly capital intensive. The Corporation will require access 

to capital to maintain its properties, as well as to fund its growth strategy and significant capital 

expenditures from time to time. There is no assurance that capital will be available when needed 

or on favourable terms. 
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Revenue Producing Properties 

 

The Corporation’s properties generate income through rental payments made by the tenants 

thereof. Upon the expiry of any lease, there can be no assurance that such lease will be renewed or 

the tenant replaced. The terms of any subsequent lease may be less favorable to the Corporation 

than the existing lease. Unlike commercial leases which generally are “net” leases and allow a 

landlord to recover expenditures, residential leases are generally “gross” leases, and the landlord 

is not able to pass on costs to its tenants. 

 

Competition for Tenants 

 

The real estate business is competitive. Numerous other developers, managers and owners of 

properties compete with the Corporation in seeking tenants. The existence of competing 

developers, managers and owners for the Corporation’s tenants could have an adverse effect on 

the Corporation’s ability to lease suites in its properties and on the rents charged. 

 

Future Property Acquisitions 

 

While the Corporation may enter into non-binding letters of intent with respect to properties under 

review, there can be no assurance that such properties will be acquired. Accordingly, there can be 

no assurance that the Corporation will be able to acquire Properties at the rates of return that the 

Corporation is targeting. No forecast has been made for the acquisition of properties under review. 

 

Competition for Real Estate Investments 

 

The Corporation competes for suitable real estate investments with individuals, corporations and 

institutions (both Canadian and foreign) and real estate investment trusts which are presently 

seeking, or which may seek in the future, real estate investments similar to those desired by the 

Corporation. A number of these investors may have greater financial resources than those of the 

Corporation or operate without the investment or operating guidelines of the Corporation or 

according to more flexible conditions. An increase in the availability of investment funds, and an 

increase in interest in real estate investments, may tend to increase competition for real estate 

investments, thereby increasing purchase prices and/or reducing the yield on them. 

 

General Economic Conditions 

 

The Corporation is affected by general economic conditions, local real estate markets, competition 

from other available rental premises, including new developments, and various other factors. The 

competition for tenants also comes from opportunities for individual home ownership, including 

condominiums, which can be particularly attractive when home mortgage loans are available at 

relatively low interest rates. The existence of competing developers, managers and owners for the 

Corporation’s tenants could have an adverse effect on the Corporation’s ability to lease suites in 

its properties and on the rents charged, increased leasing and marketing costs and increased 

refurbishing costs necessary to lease and re-lease suites, all of which could adversely affect the 

Corporation’s revenues and, consequently, its ability to meet its obligations. In addition, any 

increase in the supply of available space in the markets in which the Corporation operates or may 

operate could have an adverse effect on the Corporation. 
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General Uninsured Losses 

 

The Corporation carries commercial general liability insurance and crime, fire, sewer backup, 

flood, water damage and equipment breakdown insurance on its properties. There are, however, 

certain types of risks (generally of a catastrophic nature such as from wars) which are either 

uninsurable or not insurable on an economically viable basis. The Corporation has insurance for 

earthquake risks, subject to certain policy limits, deductibles, and self- insurance arrangements, 

and will continue to carry such insurance if economical to do so. Should an uninsured or 

underinsured loss occur, the Corporation could lose its investment in, and anticipated profits and 

cash flows from, one or more of its properties, but the Corporation would continue to be obligated 

to repay any recourse mortgage indebtedness on such properties. 

 

Government Regulation 

 

The Corporation currently has interests in properties located in the provinces of Alberta and British 

Columbia. The nature of real estate construction and operation is such that refurbishment and 

structural repairs are required periodically, in addition to regular ongoing maintenance. In addition, 

legislation relating to, among other things, environmental and fire safety standards is continually 

evolving, and changes thereto may give rise to ongoing financial and other obligations of the 

Corporation, the costs of which may not be fully recoverable from tenants. 

 

Multi-unit residential rental properties are subject to rent control legislation in most provinces in 

Canada. Each province in which the Corporation operates maintains distinct regulations with 

respect to tenants’ and landlords’ rights and obligations. The legislation in various degrees 

provides restrictions on the ability of a landlord to increase rents above an annually prescribed 

guideline or require the landlord to give tenants sufficient notice prior to an increase in rent or 

restricts the frequency of rent increases permitted during the year. The annual rent increase 

guidelines as per applicable legislation attempts to link the annual rent increases to some measure 

of changes in the cost-of-living index over the previous year. The legislation also, in most cases, 

provides for a mechanism to ensure rents can be increased above the guideline increases for 

extraordinary costs. As a result of rent controls, the Corporation may incur property capital 

investments in the future that will not be fully recoverable from rents charged to the tenants. 

Applicable legislation may be further amended in a manner that may adversely affect the ability 

of the Corporation to maintain the historical level of cash flow from its properties.  

 

In addition, applicable legislation provides for compliance with several regulatory matters 

involving tenant evictions, work orders, health and safety issues, fire and maintenance standards, 

etc. 

 

Pandemic Risk 
 

The COVID-19 pandemic has had a substantial impact on the economy.  Although these impacts 

appear to be lessening over time, there still remains uncertainty associated with the unprecedented 

nature of the COVID-19 pandemic.  Uncertain economic conditions resulting from a future 

pandemic may have a materially adverse impact on the Company’s tenants and/or capital markets, 

both of which could materially adversely affect the Company’s operations and financial 

performance.  
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The Company actively monitors regulatory developments and will adjust to any regulatory 

changes that may arise as a result of future pandemic outbreaks.  The Company also has business 

continuity policies in place and is developing additional strategies to address potential disruptions 

in its operations. However, no assurance can be made that such strategies will successfully mitigate 

the adverse impacts related to future pandemic outbreaks. A prolonged future pandemic could 

adversely impact the health of the Company’s employees, counterparties and other stakeholders. 

 

Dependence on Key Personnel 

 

The Corporation will depend on the good faith, experience and judgment of the directors and 

officers of the Corporation to manage the business and affairs of the Corporation. The management 

of the Corporation depends on the services of certain key personnel, including in particular Ben 

Lui, as Chief Executive Officer. There can be no assurance that the Corporation will be able to 

retain its existing key personnel, attract qualified executives or adequately fill new or replace 

existing senior management positions or vacancies created by expansion, turnover or otherwise. 

The loss of the services of any one or more of the Corporation’s key personnel or the inability to 

retain, attract or fill any such personnel or positions or vacancies could have an adverse effect on 

the Corporation. 

 

Repurchase, Redemption and Repayment Risk 

 

The convertible debentures are unsecured and rank behind the mortgages payable of the 

Corporation and the likelihood that purchasers of the convertible debentures will receive payments 

owing to them under the terms of the convertible debentures will depend on the financial health of 

the Corporation and its creditworthiness.  Accordingly, there is no assurance the Corporation will 

have sufficient capital to redeem the convertible debentures per the Redemption Rights, repurchase 

the convertible debentures for which it has received repurchase requests or redeem the convertible 

debentures on the maturity date or that it will be able to raise sufficient debt financing or capital 

on acceptable terms by the repayment date required per the redemption rights or to repurchase the 

convertible debentures or by the maturity date to repay the convertible debentures. 

 

There is currently no market through which the convertible debentures may be sold and purchasers 

may not be able to resell the convertible debentures.  No assurance can be given that an active or 

liquid trading market for the convertible debentures will develop or be sustained.  If an active or 

liquid trading market for the convertible debentures does not develop or is not sustained, this may 

affect the pricing of the convertible debentures in the secondary market, the transparency and 

availability of trading price and the liquidity of the convertible debentures. 

 

Failure or Unavailability of Computer and Data Processing Systems and Software 

 

The Corporation is dependent upon the successful and uninterrupted functioning of its computer 

and data processing systems and software. The failure or unavailability of these systems could 

interrupt operations or materially impact the Corporation’s ability to collect revenues and make 

payments. If sustained or repeated, a system failure or loss of data could negatively and materially 

adversely affect the ability of the Corporation to discharge its duties and the impact on the 

Corporation may be material. 
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Cyber Security Risk 
 

Cyber security is an increasingly important aspect of business operations.  A cyber-attack is an 

intentional attack which can include gaining unauthored access to information systems to disrupt 

business operations, corrupt data or steal confidential information.  Such an attach could 

compromise the Corporation, its employees and tenants’ confidential information and may result 

in negative consequences, including remediation costs, loss of revenue, data corruption, additional 

regulatory scrutiny, litigations and reputational damages.  As a result, the Corporation has 

implemented controls to help mitigate cyber security risks but these measures do not guarantee 

that a cyber attack will not occur or may not be successful due to the ever changing and increased 

sophistication of these types of attacks. 
 

Climate Change Risk 
 

There is a growing risk that a sustained increase in global average temperatures due to the 

emissions of greenhouse gases and other human activities have or will cause significant changes 

in weather patterns and increase the frequency and severity of extreme weather events.  Climate 

change, including the impact of global warming, creates both physical and economic risk.  Physical 

risks from climate change include an increase in sea level and changes in weather conditions, such 

as an increase in intense precipitation and extreme heat events, as well as storms. The Corporation 

owns buildings in locations that may be susceptible to such physical risks.  The occurrence of such 

events could cause considerable damage to its properties, disrupt operations and negatively impact 

the Corporation’s financial performance either through the inability to re-lease damaged space, the 

costs to repair and remediate a property, or rising insurance costs. 

 

Limited Operating History 

 

The Corporation has a limited history of operations, is in the early stage of development, and must 

be considered a start-up. As such, the Corporation is subject to many risks common to such 

enterprises, including under-capitalization, cash shortages, working capital deficiencies, 

limitations with respect to personnel, financial and other resources and the lack of sufficient 

revenues. There is no assurance that the Corporation will be successful in achieving sufficient cash 

flow to pay ongoing interest obligations or other liabilities (including the redemption of the 

Convertible Debentures) and the likelihood of success must be considered in light of its early stage 

of operations. 

 

Joint Venture Investments  

 

The Corporation may, in the future, co-invest in properties through joint ventures or other joint 

equity structures. In any such joint venture, the Corporation would not be in a position to exercise 

sole decision-making authority regarding the properties owned through joint ventures. Investments 

in joint ventures may, under certain circumstances, involve risks not present when a third party is 

not involved, including the possibility that joint venture partners might become bankrupt or fail to 

fund their share of required capital contributions. Joint venture partners may have business 

interests or goals that are inconsistent with the Corporation’s business interests or goals and may 

be in a position to take actions contrary to the Corporation’s policies or objectives. Such 

investments also have the potential risk of impasse on strategic decisions, such as a sale, because 

neither the Corporation nor the joint venture partner would have full control over the joint venture. 

Any disputes that may arise between the Corporation and its joint venture partners could result in 
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litigation or arbitration that could increase the Corporation’s expenses and distract its officers 

and/or directors from focusing their time and effort on Corporation’s business. In addition, the 

Corporation might in certain circumstances be liable for the actions of its joint venture partners. 

 

Environmental Matters 

 

Environmental and ecological legislation and policies have become increasingly important, and 

generally restrictive. Under various laws, the Corporation could become liable for the costs of 

removal or remediation of certain hazardous or toxic substances released on or in its properties or 

disposed of at other locations. The failure to remove or remediate such substances, if any, may 

adversely affect an owner’s ability to sell such real estate or to borrow using such real estate as 

collateral, and could potentially also result in claims against the owner by private plaintiffs. Where 

a property is purchased and new financing is obtained, Phase I Environmental Assessments are 

performed by an independent and experienced environmental consultant. In the case of mortgage 

assumption, the vendor will be asked to provide a satisfactory Phase I and/or Phase II 

Environmental Assessment that the Corporation will rely upon and/or determine whether an update 

is necessary. 

 

Litigation Risks 

 

The Corporation may, from time to time, become involved in legal proceedings in the course of its 

business. The costs of litigation and settlement can be substantial and there is no assurance that 

such costs will be recovered in whole or at all. The unfavorable resolution of any legal proceedings 

could have an adverse effect on the Corporation and its financial position and results of operations 

that could be material. 


